COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In the Matter of:
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF HARDIN
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO.1 FOR A

DECLARATORY ORDER REGARDING THE

)

)

) CASE NO. 2020-00344
APPLICABILITY OF KRS 278.020(1) TO )

)

)

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO
MULDRAUGH WATER TREATMENT PLANT

VERIFIED APPLICATION

Pursuant to KRS 278.020 and 807 KAR 5:001, Sections 15 and 19, Hardin County Water
District No. 1 (“Hardin District”) applies to the Kentucky Public Service Commission
(“Commission”) for a declaratory order that proposed improvements to the Muldraugh Water
Treatment Plant do not require a certificate of public convenience and necessity (“Certificate”).

In support of its Application, Hardin District respectfully states:

A. Applicant

1. The full name and post office address of Hardin District is: Hardin County Water
District No. 1, 1400 Rogersville Road, Radcliff, Kentucky 40160. Its e-mail address is:
shogan@hcwd.com.

2. Copies of all orders and pleadings related to this proceeding should be directed to:

Stephen Hogan
General Manager
Hardin County Water District No. 1
1400 Rogersville Road
Radcliff, Kentucky 40160

shogan@hcwd.com
(270) 351-3222



David T. Wilson Il
Skeeters, Bennett, Wilson & Humphrey
550 W. Lincoln Trail Boulevard
Radcliff, Kentucky 40160
(270) 351-4404
david.wilson@sbwhlaw.com

Gerald E. Wuetcher
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com
(859) 231-3017

3. Hardin District is not a corporation, limited liability company or limited
partnership. It has no articles of incorporation or partnership agreements.

4, Hardin District is a water district created under the provisions of KRS Chapter 74
and is a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

5. Hardin County Court created Hardin District pursuant to an order entered
August 20, 1952. A copy of this Order and subsequent Orders modifying Hardin District’s
territory are attached at Tab 1 of this Application.

6. Hardin District owns and operates facilities that provide, as of December 31, 2019,
retail water service to approximately 10,395 customers in Hardin County, Kentucky and wholesale
water service to Meade County Water District and the cities of Vine Grove, Hardinsburg, and West
Point.!

7. Hardin District also owns and operates facilities that provide, as of December 31,

2019, sanitary sewer service to approximately 9,016 customers in Hardin County, Kentucky,

primarily in the city of Radcliff.?

1 Annual Report of Hardin County Water District No. 1 to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth
of Kentucky for the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2019 (“2019 Annual Water Report™) at Ref Pages 27 and 29.
2 Annual Report of Hardin County Water District No. 1 to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth
of Kentucky for the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2019 (“2019 Annual Sewer Report”) at Ref Page 8.



8. Hardin District owns and operates the water treatment and distribution system that
serves the Fort Knox Military Installation,® as well as the sanitary sewer and storm water drainage
systems* that serve that installation.

B. The Fort Knox Water System
and The Contract to Provide Water Service

9. The Fort Knox Military Installation is situated in Bullitt, Hardin, and Meade
Counties, Kentucky and covers approximately 109,000 acres. It has an on-post population of
11,613 and a daytime population of over 23,000 persons.

10. The Fort Knox Military Installation’s water production and treatment facilities
consist of 13 groundwater wells, two raw water intake structures, a low-lift pump station, 48,700
linear feet of raw water main, two water treatment facilities, three clear wells, two high lift pump
stations, one booster pump station, eight elevated storage tanks, and approximately 857,726 linear
feet of distribution main. These facilities are located entirely within the Fort Knox Military
Installation and serve only the military installation.

11. Pursuant to 10 U.S.C § 2688, the Department of Defense (“DoD”) in 2008 issued
a solicitation for proposals for the privatization of the Fort Knox water treatment and distribution
system and the provision of water service to the military installation. Hardin District submitted a
proposal in response to this solicitation and subsequently engaged in negotiations with the
Department of Defense. On September 30, 2011, it executed Contract No. SP0600-11- 8271 (“the

Contract”) with the Defense Logistics Agency Energy (“DLAE”) for which provided for the

3 Application of Hardin County Water District No. 1 for Approval of a Contract with the United States Army to
Provide Water Service to the Fort Knox Military Installation, Case No. 2011-00416 (Ky. PSC Jan. 27, 2012).

4 Application of Hardin County Water District No. 1 for Approval to Transfer Ownership of the City of Radcliff,
Kentucky Sanitary Sewer System, Assume Existing Debt, and For Proposed Tariff to Provide Sewer Services to the
City of Radcliff, Case No. 2008-00074 (Ky. PSC Apr. 23, 2008); Application of Hardin County Water District No. 1
Requesting A Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Own and Operate A Sewer Utility and Approval of
Initial Rates, Case No. 2004-00422 (Ky. PSC Dec. 1, 2004).

3



transfer of ownership of the military installation’s water treatment and distribution system to
Hardin District and required Hardin District to provide potable water service to the military
installation for 50 years.® A copy of the Contract has previously been filed with the Commission.®

12.  The Contract established a purchase price of $8,903,000 for the water treatment
and distribution system. Hardin District was to pay this amount though a monthly credit of $85,968
on DoD’s monthly bill for the first ten years of the Contract.’

13.  The Contract authorized Hardin District to assess a Monthly Utility Service Charge,
which was intended to recover operation and maintenance costs and to provide for “renewals and
replacements” of the water treatment and distribution system.® It defined “renewals and
replacements” as “investments in the utility system to renew or replace system components that
fail or reach the end of their useful life.°

14.  The Contract also authorized the assessment of three surcharges: Transition
Surcharge, Purchase Price Recovery Surcharge and Initial System Deficiency Correction (“ISDC”)
Surcharge. The one-time Transition Surcharge of $592,318 was intended to compensate Hardin
District for costs expended during the transition period that were necessary and reasonable for its
assumption of ownership and responsibility for the system. A monthly Purchase Price Recovery
Surcharge of $85,968 was to be assessed for the first 10 years of the Contract to compensate Hardin
District for the water system’s purchase cost. An ISDC Surcharge of $473,831 was to be assessed

monthly for the first five years of the Contract to compensate Hardin District for the estimated cost

5 Atthe end of the Contract’s term, the United States has the option of repurchasing the water systems. See Contract
at§ H.7.

& See https://psc.ky.govitariffs/Water/Districts,%20Associations,%20%26%20Privately%200wned/Hardin%20
County%20Water %20 District%20Number%201/xContracts/Defense%20Logistics%20Agency%20Energy/2012-
02-01_Contract.pdf.

7 Contract at § F.1.

8 Id.at§B.2.2.1.

° Id.at§C.11.2.3.



of improvement projects whose purpose was to correct critical deficiencies present in the water
system at the time of transfer.

15.  The Contract identified 23 improvement projects to ensure that the Fort Knox water
treatment and distribution systems remained in compliance with all applicable regulatory
requirements.® These projects, whose estimated total cost was $28,429,860, were to be completed
within five years of the Contract’s start date. The Contract provided that the cost of these projects
was to be paid with ISDC Surcharge proceeds.

16.  The Contract also specified that Hardin District maintain a separate fund to account
for all revenues and expenses related to the water system’s operation to prevent any cross-
subsidization with Hardin District’s other operations. Hardin District’s rate for service was to
recover only its direct costs, plus general and administrative costs, for owning and operating the
Fort Knox water system.'? Any revenues in excess of those costs must “remain within the separate
account for future use on the Fort Knox potable water utility system only.”*3

17.  On October 13, 2011, Hardin District applied to the Commission for a Certificate
to acquire and operate the Fort Knox Military Installation water treatment and distribution systems
and approval of the rates and charges for service set forth in the Contract.}* After reviewing Hardin

District’s application, the Commission determined that no Certificate was required and approved

10 1d., Exhibit JE4-1.

11 1d.at§B.2.2.3.

12 d., Preamble at 1 6.

13 1d. The Commission had previously required Hardin District to maintain separate funds for its Fort Knox
operations. See, e.g., Application of Hardin County Water District No. 1 Requesting A Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity To Own and Operate A Sewer Utility and For Approval of Initial Rates, Case No. 2004-
00422 (Ky. PSC Dec. 1, 2004) (requiring Hardin District to maintain separate accounts for its water, wastewater and
storm water operations and prohibiting Hardin District from entering any arrangements for financing its wastewater
or storm water operations that would permit a creditor upon default to have recourse to the assets of its water
operations). In its Order of January 27, 2012 in Case No. 2011-00416, in which it approved the Contract, the
Commission restated its requirement that Hardin District to maintain separate funds for each of its operations.

14 Application of Hardin County Water District No. 1 for Approval of a Contract with the United States Army to
Provide Water Service to the Fort Knox Military Installation, Case No. 2011-00416 (Ky. PSC filed Oct. 10, 2011).

5



the provisions of the Contract regarding Hardin District’s rates and service, including the ISDC
Surcharge. In its Order of January 27, 2012, the Commission also found that KRS 278.020(1)
required a Certificate for each project identified as an “initial system deficiency correction” that
involved a significant capital outlay.®

18. Hardin District subsequently petitioned for rehearing of the Order of January 27,
2012 on the need for a Certificate for any of the projects list in the Contract. On December 4, 2012,
the Commission clarified its earlier order, stating that “only projects involving the construction of
facilities and a substantial capital outlay that might materially affect the financial condition of the
water district require[d] a Certificate”® and identifying seven of the 23 projects as possibly
requiring a Certificate.

19.  After Hardin District assumed responsibility for the water system’s operations,
DoD officials subsequently expressed concerns regarding certain aspects of the Fort Knox Military
Installation’s water treatment and distribution systems, specifically water pressure, water taste and
general water quality. In response to these concerns, Hardin District in 2014 retained Stantec
Consulting Services, Inc. (“Stantec”) to update the hydraulic distribution system model and
develop a capital improvements plan. This work and a preliminary capital improvements plan
were submitted to DoD officials in mid-2015. After review of this submittal, the DLAE requested
that Hardin District submit a proposal for modifications to the initial plan of improvements.

20.  On September 4, 2015, Hardin District submitted a Technical Proposal Submittal.
A copy of this Submittal is attached at Tab 2 of this Application. In this Submittal, Stantec
reported the results of its studies and proposed 18 capital improvement projects to be substituted

for the projects set forth in the Contract that had not yet commenced. Stantec found that the Fort

15 Case No. 2011-00416, Order of Jan. 27, 2012 at 13.
16 Case No. 2011-00416, Order of Dec. 4, 2012 at 4.



Knox water distribution system experienced widespread areas of low water pressure that caused
inadequate fire flows and increased public safety risks. It further found the system’s water storage
tanks could not maintain a regular fill-and-empty cycle but were forced to operate within 10 to 15
feet of tank top, resulting in greater purchased power expense. This condition, Stantec noted,
prevented the system from maintaining adequate chlorine residuals and lowered water quality.
These proposed projects would correct these conditions and eliminate the need for the remaining
projects in the original plan of improvements.

21. Hardin District subsequently submitted to DLAE a Firm Fixed Price Proposal
Submittal regarding the cost of the 18 projects identified in the Technical Proposal Submittal. A
copy of the final version of this Proposal, dated June 1, 2016, is attached at Tab 3 of this
Application. In this proposal, Hardin District estimated the total cost of these 18 projects at
$16,456,000. Hardin District proposed that these projects be financed with unused IDSC
Surcharge proceeds and other funds in its Fort Knox Water Service Fund. None of the proposed
improvements would be financed through a change in existing rates.

22.  On August 10, 2016, Hardin District and DLAE executed Contract Modification
P00029 to modify the terms of the Contract. A copy of Contract Modification P00029 is attached
at Tab 4 of this Application. The Modification provided that: (A) The ISDC would not be
renewed and would terminate upon the fifth anniversary of the Contract’s execution; (B) The list
of capital projects listed in the Contract as necessary to correct system deficiencies was modified
to substitute the projects set forth in Hardin District’s Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal for
those in the original Contract; and (C) Hardin District was authorized to use IDSC Surcharge
proceeds to fund the projects on the modified project list.

23.  On February 1, 2017, Hardin District and DLAE executed Contract Modification

P00033 to modify the terms of the Contract to eliminate one of the proposed projects and to reduce



the total number of projects to 17 and the total estimated cost to $16,293,000. A copy of Contract
Modification PO0033 is attached at Tab 5 of this Application.
C. Case No. 2019-00067: Request for Declaratory Order

24.  On February 26, 2019, Hardin District applied to the Commission for a declaratory
order that each of proposed projects was an extension in the ordinary course of business and did
not required a Certificate. The Commission docketed the application as Case No. 2019-00067.7
On May 30, 2019, after reviewing the application, the Commission entered an order in which it
declared that 16 of the 17 projects were extensions in the usual course of business and did not
require a Certificate. In reaching its decision, it relied upon past Commission precedent that
“proposed extensions necessary to serve a large, sophisticated customer and wholly funded by that
customer pursuant to an agreement with that customer do not require a CPCN [certificate of public
convenience and necessity], in part because they will not affect the financial condition of the utility
and will not result in an increase in charges to other customers.”*® The critical factors noted in its
decision were that the total cost of the 16 projects did not exceed the amount of unused ISDC
Surcharge proceeds and, therefore, would not materially affect Hardin District’s existing financial
condition or result in increased charges to Hardin District’s other customers.

25. In its Order of May 30, 2019, the Commission declined to rule on whether proposed
improvements to the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant required a Certificate. It was unable to

determine whether the proposed project would materially affect Hardin District’s existing

17 Application of Hardin County Water District No. 1 for a Declaratory Order that Proposed Waterworks
Improvements to Maintain Adequate and Reliable Water Service to the Fort Knox Military Installation Do Not Require
A Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity, Case No. 2019-00067 (Ky. PSC filed Feb. 26, 2019).

18 Order of May 30, 2019 at 13. In its Order, the Commission cautioned that its findings regarding the 16 projects
were based upon the existing record and could be affected by any material changes to those projects. Hardin District
is not aware of any material change in those projects since May 30, 2019.

8



condition “because neither the scope and cost of that project is sufficiently defined” and Hardin
District lacked an agreement with DoD for the project’s increased scope and cost.*®
D. Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project

26.  The Fort Knox Military Installation presently has two water treatment plants: the
Central Water Treatment Plant and the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant. In its 2015 Study,
Stantec assessed the condition and operating characteristics of these plants and determined that the
Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant offered greater redundancy, greater treatment capacity, greater
room for expansion, and better water circulation and water quality through the military
installation.?® It recommended several improvements to the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant
and the decommissioning of the Central Water Treatment Plant. With the execution of Contract
Modification P00029, DLAE and Hardin District modified the Contract to accept these
improvements as to an initial system deficiency correction project.

217, Hardin District proposes the following improvements to the Muldraugh Water
Treatment Plant: (1) replacement of existing high service pumps to ensure compatibility and
maximum effectiveness with new water storage tanks and the addition of a fourth high service
pump; (2) chemical feed system improvements and redundancy; (3) rehabilitation of filter gallery
piping; (4) air scour and surface wash; (5) main treatment plant building rehabilitation and new
control room and water quality laboratory; (6) SCADA improvements; (7) installation of grid-
based backwash supply; (8) concrete rehabilitation; (9) perimeter fencing and security

enhancements; (10) regrading and paving of parking and delivery areas; (10) conversion of water

19 Order of May 31, 2019 at 13-14.

20 For the comparison of the two water treatment plants, see Stantec Consulting Services Inc., Technical Proposal
Submittal UP Contract No.: SPOG00-11-C-8270 - Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky (Sept. 4, 2015) (Tab 2) at 3.



disinfection to chloramines; and (11) influent piping improvements to allow both treatment trains
to operate simultaneously, thus increasing treatment plant capacity from 4.5 MGD to 7.0 MGD.

28. Hardin District advertised for bids on the proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment
Plant Improvements Project and received two responsive bids. On September 30, 2020, Hardin
District opened these bids. As both exceeded the total project funding level of $16,000,000, Hardin
District entered negotiations with each bidder and requested reductions for the removal of certain
proposed improvements. After evaluation of the revised bids, Stantec, the project engineer, advised
Hardin District that that the bid of $15,273,526.50 from Dugan & Meyers LLC, of Louisville,
Kentucky was the lower bid and recommended its acceptance. A copy of the bid tabulation is
attached at Tab 6. A copy of Stantec’s recommendation is attached at Tab 7.

29.  On October 19, 2020, Hardin District’s Board of Commissioners awarded the
contract for the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project to Dugan & Meyers
LLC. The Notice of Award and the minutes of the Board of Commissioners’ meeting of
October 19, 2020 are attached at Tab 8 and Tab 9 respectively.

30. Hardin District will finance the cost of the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant
Improvements Project with funds from the Fort Knox Water Reserve Fund. As of September 30,
2020, the fund had a cash balance of $17,189,743, which is adequate to meet the proposed
construction costs. Moreover, Hardin District has modeled its total revenues and expenses during
the construction period and has determined that the Fort Knox Water Reserve Fund will have
adequate cash reserves to meet all operating expenses and capital improvement expenditures
without any adjustment in customer rates, the issuance of any debt instrument or any reduction in
the quality of its service to the Fort Knox Military Installation or other Hardin District customers.
Upon completion of the proposed project in March 2022, Hardin District estimates that the balance

of the Fort Knox Water Reserve Fund will be approximately $1.18 million will A copy of Hardin

10



District’s cash flow model of the Fort Knox Water Reserve Fund is attached at Tab 10 and an
Excel version of the model is embedded in the electronic version of this Application.

31. Hardin District is not required to obtain additional DLAE concurrence with the
Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project’s current scope or cost. With the
execution of Contract Modifications P0029 and P0033, DLAE has concurred with the proposed
improvements. Moreover, the existence of adequate funds in Fort Knox Water Reserve Fund to
finance the Project eliminates any need to modify the Contract for additional funding. While
DLAE’s concurrence is not required, Hardin District has advised DLAE of its plans and DLAE
has advised that it has no objections to Hardin District’s proposed course of action. A copy of
DLAE’s concurrence is attached at Tab 11.

E. Applicable Law

32. KRS 278.020(1) (a) provides:

No person, partnership, public or private corporation, or
combination thereof shall commence providing utility service to or
for the public or begin the construction of any plant, equipment,
property, or facility for furnishing to the public any of the services
enumerated in KRS 278.010, except:

1. Retail electric suppliers for service connections to electric-
consuming facilities located within its certified territory and
ordinary extensions of existing systems in the usual course of
business; or

2. A water district created under KRS Chapter 74 or a water
association formed under KRS Chapter 273 that undertakes a
waterline extension or improvement project if the water district
or water association is a Class A or B utility as defined in the
uniform system of accounts established by the commission
according to KRS 278.220 and:

a. The water line extension or improvement project will not
cost more than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000); or

b. The water district or water association will not, as a result of
the water line extension or improvement project, incur

11



obligations requiring commission approval as required by KRS
278.300.

In either case, the water district or water association shall not, as
a result of the water line extension or improvement project,
increase rates to its customers;

until that person has obtained from the Public Service Commission
a certificate that public convenience and necessity require the
service or construction.

33. 807 KAR 5:001, Section 15(3) provides:

Extensions in the ordinary course of business. No certificate of
public convenience and necessity will be required for extensions
that do not create wasteful duplication of plant, equipment, property
or facilities, or conflict with the existing certificates or service of
other utilities operating in the same area and under the jurisdiction
of the commission that are in the general area in which the utility
renders service or contiguous thereto, and that do not involve
sufficient capital outlay to materially affect the existing financial
condition of the utility involved, or will not result in increased
charges to its customers.

34, KRS 278.020(1) and 807 KAR 5:001815(3), when viewed together, “clearly
identify those facilities for which a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity is not
required.”?! Distilling the requirements of KRS 278.020(1) and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 15(3) to
their essentials, the Commission has held that a Certificate is not necessary “for facilities that do
not result in the wasteful duplication of utility plant, do not compete with the facilities of existing
public utilities, and do not involve a sufficient capital outlay to materially affect the existing

financial condition of the utility involved or to require an increase in utility rates.” 2

2L The Application of Northern Kentucky Water District (A) For Authority to Issue Parity Revenue Bonds in the
Approximate Amount of $16,545,000; and (B) A Certificate of Convenience and Necessity for the Construction of
Water Main Facilities, Case No. 2000-481 (Ky. PSC Aug. 30, 2001) at 4 (referring to 815(3) prior to revisions in 807
KAR 5:001 resulted in renumbering).

22 The Application of Northern Kentucky Water District (A) For Authority to Issue Parity Revenue Bonds in the
Approximate Amount of $16,545,000; and (B) A Certificate of Convenience and Necessity for the Construction of
Water Main Facilities, Case No. 2000-481 (Ky. PSC Aug. 30, 2001) at 4 (“When viewed together, KRS 278.020(1)
and Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(3) clearly identify those facilities for which a Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity is not required.”) (referring to 815(3) prior to revisions in 807 KAR 5:001 that
resulted in renumbering).

12



35.  “Wasteful duplication” is defined as an “excess of capacity over need” and “an
excessive investment in relation to productivity or efficiency.”?®> A proposed facility does not
constitute wasteful duplication unless an “existing facility is reasonably available for the present
and future needs of those who will be served by it.”?*

36.  To determine if a proposed facility’s construction materially affects a utility’s
financial condition, the Commission has considered three factors: the level of capital investment;
the issuance of debt to finance the construction; and the effect of the proposed facility’s
construction upon the utility’s rates and charges.

a. Capital Outlay. In determining whether a proposed facility was an ordinary

extension in the usual course, the Commission has compared the cost of the proposed facility to
the present value of the utility’s existing facilities. It has declared:

In assessing whether a proposed project is a system extension in the

ordinary course of business, Kentucky courts have traditionally

looked to the size and scope of a project in the context of the

monetary cost involved. The Commission has similarly adopted this

method and likewise looks to the scale of a proposed project in
relation to the relative size of the utility and its present facilities.?®

The Commission, however, has not stated a specific level of capital outlay at which a project will
cease to be in the usual course. Instead it has stated that “[e]ach project must be addressed on its
particular facts” and that a “determination of whether a proposed project will have a material effect
on a utility depends upon the circumstances of the project and the utility.”?

The amount of capital investment has little or no significance, however, if the

proposed project is funded in its entirely by the customer for whom the project is intended to

23 Kentucky Utilities Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 252 S.W.2d. 885, 890 (Ky. 1952).

24 Covington v. Board of Commissioners, 371 S.W.2d 20, 23 (Ky. 1963)

% Application of Northern Kentucky Water District for Approval of Dixie Highway Water Main Improvements,
Issuance of a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity and Approval of Financing, Case No. 2014-00171 (Ky. PSC
Aug. 6, 2014) at 4.

% Northern Kentucky Water District, Case No. 2000-481 (Ky. PSC Oct. 8, 2001) at 2.

13



benefit. In Case No. 2014-00368,%" the Commission found that a gas utility’s proposed
construction of a six-inch gas main to serve a new customer, the cost of which was equal to
approximately 55 percent of the gas utility’s net plant and which the customer agreed to pay, was
in the ordinary course of business and did not require a Certificate.?® Similarly, in Case No. 2019-
00067, which addressed proposed improvements to the Fort Knox water system funded through
Hardin District’s Fort Knox Water Reserve Fund, the Commission declared that proposed
improvements “necessary to serve a large, sophisticated customer and wholly funded by that
customer pursuant to an agreement with that customer do not require a CPCN [Certificate], in part,
because they will not affect the financial condition of the utility.”?°

b. Issuance of Debt. The Commission has noted the absence of the issuance of

any debt instruments as a significant factor in determining whether a project is in the ordinary
course. In Case No. 2007-00014, it found a water district’s proposed project was not in the ordinary
course in part because the project would be financed through the issuance of debt and that the
issuance of such debt materially affected the water district’s financial condition.*® In Case

No. 2015-00108,% in which it issued a Certificate for a project representing less than one percent

27 Valley Gas, Inc. Request for Approval of a Special Contract with Mago Construction Company and A Deviation
from the Gas Cost Adjustment Clause, Case No. 2014-00368 (Ky. PSC Oct. 28, 2014).

2 |d. at 3. The Commission found that cost of the improvement would be recorded by the utility as a contribution
in aid of construction and thus not increase the amount of plant in service on the utility’s balance sheet. See also The
Filing of a Special Contract by Natural Energy Utility Corporation, Case No. 2018-00164 (Ky. PSC Sept. 6, 2018)
at 5 (“The Uniform System of Accounts requires customer contributions to be recorded as a credit to the cost of
construction of the gas plant, so the plant construction funded by those contributions will not be recovered from
NEUC’s other customers.”). The Commission has made a similar finding when the cost of the improvement was
recovered from the rate assessed solely to the customer for whose benefit the improvement was constructed. See
Application of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. for An Order Declaring the Glasgow Landfill Gas to Energy
Project to Be an Ordinary Extension of Existing Systems in the Usual Course of Business and a Joint Application of
Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation and East Kentucky Power, Case No. 2014-00292 (Ky. PSC Apr. 2,
2015).

29

30 Application of the Big Sandy Water District for an Order Approving the Issuance of Securities Pursuant to KRS
278.300, Case No. 2007-00014 (Ky. PSC April 3, 2007) at 3.

31 Application of Northern Kentucky Water District for Approval of the Fort Thomas Treatment Plant Basin
Improvements, Issuance of a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity and Approval of Financing, Case No. 2015-
00108 (Ky. PSC May 21, 2015).

14



of net utility plant, the utility’s issuance of debt to finance the project appears to have led to a
different conclusion from that reach just eight months earlier involving the same utility and a
similar project whose cost was less than one percent of net utility plant.? In Case No. 2002-00350,
it noted the use of internal funds to finance a project as a basis for determining the project would
not materially affect the utility’s finances.®® Similar findings have been found in Commission Staff
opinions.*

C. Increased Charges to Customers. The Commission has found that if the

construction of a proposed facility is likely to result in future rate increases or increase the
likelihood that the requesting utility would at some juncture seek recovery of the project’s costs
through rates, the project will have a materially effect on a utility’s financial condition and is not
in the ordinary course. In Case No. 2000-481, the Commission emphasized the significance of
any subsequent rate increase due to a project, stating that “[r]egardless of the source of funding, if
the proposed construction will require the utility to seek a rate adjustment...the utility still must
obtain a Certificate.”®

The Commission has applied this approach inversely to find a project designed to
serve new customers was in the ordinary course even though it represented a significant addition
to the utility’s plant because its revenue impact was neutral or favorable to the utility. The
proposed construction of a gas line to a large federal government customer was held to be in the
ordinary course because no debt would be issued to finance the project, project construction costs

would be financed through the revenues generated by sales to the new customer, and no increase

32 Northern Kentucky Water District, Case No. 2014-00171 (Ky. PSC Aug. 6, 2014).

3 Natural Energy Utility Corporation, Case No. 2002-00350 (Ky. PSC Oct. 25, 2002).

3 See, e.g., PSC Staff Opinion 2012-011 (May 21, 2011) (“[A] as the funding for the proposed construction will
require the issuance of additional debt, the proposed construction appears to materially affect McLean District's
existing financial condition.”).

% Northern Kentucky Water District, Case No. 2000-481 (Ky. PSC Aug. 30, 2001) at 5, fn. 11.

15



in rates would occur. *® Similarly, the proposed extension of a gas main was declared in the
ordinary course because the “extension will not require a rate increase and that it will be financed
internally...service will provide [the utility] with annual revenues of $114,000, which should cover
the $180,000 estimated cost of the project.”’

F. The Proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements
Project Is an Ordinary Extension in the Usual Course of Business

37.  The proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project meets the
definition of an extension in the ordinary course of business as set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section
15(3). It will not result in the wasteful duplication of utility plant or compete with the facilities of
existing public utilities or involve a sufficient capital outlay to materially affect Hardin District’s
existing financial condition or require an increase in Hardin District’s rates.

38. No Wasteful Duplication of Facilities. The proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment

Plant Improvements Project does not duplicate existing Hardin District facilities but is necessary
to enable the plant to serve newly constructed water storage tanks, increase the water treatment
plant’s capacity and improve and upgrade the plant’s existing equipment and operating systems.
The proposed project when combined with the other projects will result to greater operating
efficiencies.

The circumstances surrounding the proposed project further support the project’s need.

The proposed project is a critical element of plan initially developed at the request of DLAE and

% The Petition of Kentucky-Ohio Gas Company for Approval of Special Contract with General Services
Administration and Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to Construct Pipeline Facilities to Serve the Federal
Correctional Institute, Case No. 92-317 (Ky. PSC Sept. 22, 1992).

37 Application of Natural Energy Utility Corporation to Extend Existing Line to Provide Service to the Ramey-Estep
Home in Boyd County, Kentucky, Case No. 2002-00350 (Ky. PSC Oct. 25, 2002) at 2-3. See also Valley Gas, Inc.
Request For Approval of a Special Contract With Mago Construction Company and A Deviation From the Gas Cost
Adjustment Clause, Case No. 2014-00368 (Ky. PSC Oct. 28, 2014) (the construction of a gas main whose cost was
equal to 55 percent of a utility’s existing net plant was declared in the ordinary course since the new customer who
was to be served by the pipeline was paying the cost of the pipeline and expected sales to this customer would aid the
utility’s financial condition and delay any need for a rate adjustment).

16



Fort Knox officials to correct water pressure and water quality problems. Its scope was the subject
of lengthy negotiations between Hardin District and federal government officials. The entity that
ultimately pays for the project — DLAE — has concurred in the need for the project.

39. No Competition with Existing Facilities of Other Public Utilities. The proposed

Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements will not compete with the facilities of other
existing public utilities. They are intended solely to maintain and improve the quality and
reliability of water service to the Fort Knox Military Installation.

40. No Material Effect on Existing Financial Condition. The proposed improvements

will not materially affect Hardin District’s financial condition.

a. The total estimated cost of proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant
improvements is $15,273,526.50. Hardin District will use internal funds, consisting of surcharge
proceeds and excess revenues, from its Fort Knox Water Service Fund to finance the projects’
cost. These funds may be used only for improvements to the Fort Knox water system and requires
DoD authorization. Their use for the proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant improvements
represents no change in Hardin District’s financial condition. By using these funds for a purpose
consistent with the Contract and with DoD’s approval, Hardin District is merely extinguishing a
liability with available funds.

b. The proposed projects will not affect Hardin District’s rates. No rate
adjustment will be required to finance the proposed projects. Monies from the Fort Knox Water
Service Fund will be used to finance the proposed projects. Hardin District proposes no increase
to its rates to DoD to finance the construction. The rates that Hardin District assesses its other
customers will not be affected. No funds from Hardin Districts other operations will be used to
finance the projects. As the use of funds in Fort Knox Water Service Fund are restricted to the

Fort Knox water system, use of these funds will not deprive Hardin District’s other operations of

17



funds to finance improvements or meet operating expenses to avoid increases in the rates for
service that those operations provide.

C. The proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project
represents a capital outlay that will not materially affect Hardin District’s financial condition.
“[P]roposed extensions necessary to serve a large, sophisticated customer and wholly funded by
that customer pursuant to an agreement with that customer do not require a CPCN [certificate of
public convenience and necessity], in part because they will not affect the financial condition of
the utility and will not result in an increase in charges to other customers.” The project before the
Commission is such a project. Its costs will be borne by the customer the project is intended to
serve. No adverse effect on the utility’s financial condition or need to increase rates is expected
to result from it.

G. The Proposed Project Involves the Construction of Facilities
Within the Water Improvement Exception of KRS 278.020(1)

41. KRS 278.020(1)(a)2b exempts a Class A water district from the requirement to
obtain a Certificate for any improvement project whose construction will not result in an increase
in the water district’s rates or incur obligations requirement Commission authorization.

42.  The proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project meets these
criteria.

a. Hardin District is a Class A utility. The Commission’s Uniform System of
Accounts defines a Class A utility as a utility having annual water operating revenues of $750,000
or more.>® For the year ending December 31, 2019, Hardin District had water operating revenues

of $9,497,537.%°

% Kentucky Public Service Commission, Uniform System of Accounts for Class A/B Water Districts and
Associations (2002) at 14.
39 2019 Water Annual Report at Ref Page 11.

18



b. The proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project will
not require Hardin District to adjust its rates or to issue evidences of indebtedness that require
Commission authority. It will be financed solely through internal funds from the Fort Knox Water
Service Fund. The Fund contains more than adequate funds to meet the total estimated project
cost of all projects.

C. The proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project is a
system improvement project designed to correct an existing deficiency and to improve service
quality. While the exception set forth in KRS 278.020(1)(a)2b was enacted into statute in 2017, a
similar exception is found in most Biennial Budget Acts enacted since 2004.4° The Commission
has interpreted “water line extension or improvement project” to include projects that involve
system improvements other than water mains. In Case No. 2005-00278,% the Commission found
that proposed improvements to a water treatment plant qualified for the exception. Similarly, in
Case No. 2017-00270,%? the Commission found a proposed project for which 42 percent of the
construction costs were related to improvements other than water mains, including a pumping

station and a water storage facility, qualified for the exception and did not require a Certificate.

40 See, e.g., 2005 Ky. Acts Chapter 173; 2006 Ky. Acts Chapter 252; 2010 Ky. Acts 1st Spec. Sess. Ch. 1; 2012 K.
Acts Ch. 144; 2014 Ky. Acts Ch. 117; 2016 Ky. Acts Ch. 149.

4L The Application of Sandy Hook Water District for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct
an Improvements Project Pursuant to KRS 278.020, Case No. 2005-00278 (Ky. PSC Aug. 11, 2005).

42 Application of the Breathitt County Water District for the Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity to Construct a Water System Improvements Project Pursuant to the Provisions of KRS 278.020 and 807
KAR 5:001, Case No. 2017-00270 (Ky. PSC Aug. 16, 2017). But see Application of Beech Grove Water System, Inc.
to Incur Indebtedness of $125,251.00 for the Purchase of a Metering System, Case No. 2016-00255 (Ky. PSC Aug. 3,
2016) (asserting that the purchase of a metering system is not exempt from the requirement for a Certificate because
“the proposed installation of the new metering system is not ‘a waterline extension or improvement project,” as it does
not extend or improve an existing waterline.”). Little weight should be afforded to Beech Gove Water System as
precedent since the water association never asserted the exemption and, as the water association was issuing an
evidence of indebtedness to finance the improvement, the exemption was not applicable regardless of the nature of
the water improvement.

19



H. Request for Expedited Decision

43. Hardin District requests that the Commission expedite its review of this Application
and issue a declaratory order within 30 days of the filing of this Application. A limited window of
time exists for Hardin District to complete the proposed project without adversely affecting
military training on the Fort Knox Military Installation. The proposed project is estimated to
require six to nine months to complete. During this time, the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant
will be off-line and Hardin District must rely upon the Central Water Treatment to meet the
military installation’s water needs. On July 1, 2021, approximately 20,000 Army personnel are
scheduled will report to Fort Knox for extended summer training. This surge in military personnel
will increase on-post demand for water by an estimated 2.5 million gallons daily. If the Muldraugh
Water Treatment Plant has not resumed operations by that date, this training may be adversely
affected.

I. Conclusion

44.  The present case presents identical facts and issues as those the Commission
addressed in Case No. 2019-00067. In that proceeding, a water utility and a sophisticated and well-
informed customer - each possessing equal bargaining power — entered into an agreement for the
construction of waterworks improvements necessary to provide adequate and reliable service to
the customer. That customer agreed to finance the cost of the proposed improvements in their
entirety. The construction of those improvements would not affect the water utility’s financial
condition or the rates or quality of service of the water utility’s other customers. The Commission
found that the proposed improvements were extensions in the ordinary course of business and did
not require a Certificate. The same is equally true of the proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment

Plant Improvements Project.

20



WHEREFORE, Hardin District respectfully requests that the Commission:
1. Place this Application at the head of its docket and enter a decision on this

Application within 30 days of its filing;

2. Incorporate by reference the record of Case No. 2019-00067 into the record of this
proceeding;
3. Enter an Order declaring Hardin District’s proposed improvements to the Fort Knox

Military Installation’s water treatment and distribution systems as identified in this Application is

an ordinary extension in the usual course of business and does not require a Certificate; and

4. Grant all other appropriate relief.
Dated: November 3, 2020 Respectfully submitted,
N ) ,_,,ﬂ/ q, ﬂ /1

F“"" I
A }MUA-{"’ IA /Lu %’)LQ/\
‘GERALD E. WUETCHER
Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
(859) 231-3017
Fax: (859) 231-3517
gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

DAVID T. WILSON, Il

Skeeters Bennett Wilson & Humphrey
550 W. Lincoln Trail Boulevard
Radcliff, Kentucky 40160

(270) 351-4404

Fax: (270) 352-4626
david.wilson@sbwhlaw.com

Counsel for Hardin County Water District No. 1

21



VERIFICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
)} 8S
COUNTY OF HARDIN )

The undersigned, Stephen Hogan, being duly sworn, deposes and states that he is the
General Manager of Hardin County Water District No. 1, the Applicant in the above proceedings;
that he has read this Application and understands its contents; that the same is true of his own
knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated on information or belief, and as to those
matters, he believes same to be true.

o7 F /
— ; Py,

¥

Stephentiogan =~ /]
Gefieral Manager
Hardin County Water District No. 1

Subscribed and sworn to before me y Stephen Hogan, General Manager, Hardin County
Water District No. 1, on this November 2020,

ary Public

My Commission Expires: J Q\Q
Notary ID: 5951%0




Tab

10

11

INDEX

Document

Orders of Hardin County Fiscal Court Creating and Establishing the Boundaries of
Hardin County Water District No. 1

Stantec Consulting Services Inc., Technical Proposal Submittal UP Contract No.:
SPOG00-11-C-8270 - Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement
Program Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky (Sep. 4,
2015)

Stantec Consulting Services Inc., Technical Proposal Submittal UP Contract No.:
SPOGO00-11-C-8270 - Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement
Program Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky
(June 1, 2016) (Revised and Final Proposal)

Modification No. P00029 to Contract No. SP600-11-C-8271 (Aug. 8, 2016)
Modification No. P00033 to Contract No. SP600-11-C-8271 (Feb. 1, 2017)
Bid Tabulation

Project Engineer’s Recommendation Regarding Bid Award (Oct. 8, 2020)
Notice of Award (Oct. 19, 2020)

Minutes of Special Meeting of Hardin County Water District No. 1 Board of
Commissioners Held on October 19, 2020

Cash Flow Model of Fort Knox Water Reserve Fund (Excel Version embedding in
Electronic Version of Application

E-mail from Carl Silverstone, Contracting Officer, Defense Logistics Agency Energy,
to Daniel Clifford, Engineering Manager, Hardin County Water District No. 1, Subj:
Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project (Oct. 30, 2020)



TAB 1



SPECIAL Term, Day, 15 Day of LY

ORDERS! - Losk 12 747e 'Y courr

0 50

HARDI N COU'NTY CO.‘H‘II'

SPLCTAL w40, JULY 15, 1952
. P28, MO, 1, 5. LOWG, JUDGE
/ Pursuant to a roquest filed w'tk me as Ccunty Judpe by FPete Kersey,
Constable in Vistpict Four®, :ardin County, on account of his not beinp eligible
to ect in the ssid District, the saic Pete Kersey reguested me to accept his
resignation &s such. Trerefore, it 1s ordered thet the said reaslpnation be,

and 1t 1s, aocopted, and the said appointment shall stand for naught and that

the said Pete Kersey is now relieved of any lurther official capmcity in zald
district.

i In the matter of Charles Clark, Aduinistrator of the estate of =. J.
Claerk, a finsl settloment was this day returned, filed, and leid over,

. In the oat er of the =stele of vflllam T. Erown, an inventory and

appralsement was this day return 4, filed, and ordered recorded.

AESMAN C, DAVIS, ET AL PETITION RS
PETITION
EX PARTE

We the undersigned state thst we are resisent freecholders of & proposed
water district, hersinafter described, thet we deairs the County Court to
eateblish a water dlstrict and appoint water commiassicnera for the purpece of
furnishing & water supply to the undersirmed snd other residents and citizens
of the territory hereinafter described; end we further stote the sstablishment
of such district is ressonaebly necessary for ¢ e public health, convenience, fire
protection and comfort of th residents; bhat said proposed district is described
as follows: ‘

"Hardin County Water District' Mo, 1"

Beginning et a peint in the s-uuthaasterly h'oun;‘lary ol the _?orp.ﬂmrx
HMilitary Reservation where it intersects the center line of U. S. hentucky
ﬂlbﬂ: 31 W, approximately cne mils 'no:-th of the intersect on of Wilson doad
and Highwsey 31W which is known as Radcliff and running 500 feet on e&ch side of
Highway 31% for a dlatance of approximately 5,280 [eet to the intersection of
Wilson Aoad and, U. 5: Bighway 31i; thonee, 500 feet west of the conter line of
Wilson %oad, in a northerly direction alons -+ilson Road aprroximately 5,400 feet
to the intersection of the Southern Boundary of the Fort Knox Lilitary Reservat’ oc
and the center line of wilson *“oad; from the interssction of Red {11l doad and
U.S. 31¢ 500 feet esach side of Red Hill Road and running slonr Red 11ll :o-d
in & westerly direction 5000 feet to a point of endinF; from the intersectlon

of Wilson Road and Highway 31¢/, 500 feet each side of .ilson Hoad and running

in & southessterly direction along Vilson iload 7,500 feet to the intersection of
Kentucky Highway 64 and ~ilson Hoad which is knovn as Vine Grove Junction; thence
500 feet each side ::t Kentucky Hirhway €4 running in a westerly ciroction alonp
sgntucky Highway 64 acproximetely 7,850 fect to a point of ondinpe; from the

intersection of HKentucky Highway 64 and Wilason -‘cad, 500 feat =ach side of nilson




| ORDERS ; COURT

S5PzZCIAL Term, Day, 15 Day of JuLy 18 52

_remm— 0T

Road rubning in a southerly directicn sleng wilson Moad approximstely 4,200 leat
to the intersection of Wilson Hoad and Z1ll Creek iosd which is known as Nopers-
ville; shence 500 fest each side of Iill Cresk Road running in e north ensterly
direction along Hill Cresak Moed epproximately 5,200 feet to the intersection of
the center line of 1ill Creek Aoad and the sovthern boundary of the Forst incx
Mill tary Reservation; Erom the intersection of 51ll Creek .load snd Wwilason Road
500 feet west and 1500 fest esast of the center line of #Wilaon Hoad running in
southerly direction slong Wilson Roed spproximately 3,500 feet to a point of
ending, aa per ettachsd map.

J. L, MeCoy Red Hili Road
Lee Stephens woom "
Clifford J. Decker " " n
Russell 3. sartin nooon n
Eubert C. Martin noonon
H. €. Davis Radellff

Church at Hill Creek

C. . Yates Richt Mill Creek

Denver Jones . » "

Raymotd C, Jones L “ .

Henry G. Wesly Left L. *

Forresst D. Pesch " L] "

R. 0., Hargen L L L

Vernon L. Jones Ripht W b

vigllace J. Winfrey " " .

Homer G. iiinor (Wew DixzieRogersville

Ches. R. Rogers Rogersville Inn

Jamea H. Young Left 1111 Creak

Jimmie Cralle Right " "

Vialter E. Johnson Right " # S

C. E. Bennett Richt » n Road

Joseph B. Hutcherson " ta " "

Robert G. Sherrard " " " "

J. G, Drakos by wife Left " i bl

Reinhold Schneider " " " "

Theo, E. Johnson Right " " y

lipra, Walter Smith ' ~ D. E. Denson

Frank b. Bewley lir. and Mrs, C., X, Colffman
Mrs. £, K. Hand HBrs. W. W, Logsdon

Joceph R. Cissell Nr, and dra. Trwin Shields
¥p, & Mrs. Reathel 7. Haven Sheilds and Haven Apt.

Mr. and Mr-. Angel Yturralde Mr. and Lps. Cyril Durbin
Mrs, Sarah B and Joe Vick Nr. & #rs. Ceo. R, Jenkins
tr, & Hps, william T. Plerce Hr. & Mrs. Delbert l. Gaby
Wrs. & Mps. T. Brown Logaden Mr. & Mps. Glenn li. Cornetet

My & Mps. James P, Greenwell Raymond R. Dawley




ORDERS% COURT
SPECIAL Term, Day, 15 Day of JULY v 52
Mp, & Ups, Flayd !.. Logadon Mp _r; -;!_."'T._-!;o-rel.l. - -
John H. Fuhlherr Roperaville
John Mulilhorr "
i‘rg. Curtls C. frahem i/
Mrs, I¢= Van i'eter "
: John . Jopera 4
James R. Sims Radeliff
H. Dirle Cpl. Aurustus Freeman v, . Glhene
H., Dixle Joe irebue Janes F. Hasphurs
H. Dixie 00,128 . Usbhborn Judd G, Gray
N. bi~ie t. L. Brizendine Spencef E. Zmberton
H. Dixie Williem Ames Bernie Agcher
H. Dixie Lloyd lobles Wattie Shelton
K. Dixle Ca-rol Gill James Shelton
H. bixia wa e Boline, Sr.

Uals R Vine Grove R 2
Hprs, James C. Armstrong, Old 31 W
Charles L. Fox, Route #2, Vine Crove, Ry.
Pelix G. RAlack, Houte 2, VineCrove, Ky.
Vlarren G, Hansen, RN §#2 Vine Grove, Ay.,

Gerald .heatly L

W. M, Brown, R§2, Vino Grove, Hy.
Brown & Hew, R#2, Vine Grove, Ky.
Herry Corum, Rogersville, Ky.
Richard H. Maurer, Rogersville, Rt. Vine
Burton Reine, Vino Grove Junctlon
Paul Trustman, Vine Grove Junctlon t
H. L. Froman, Vine Crove
John A. !Mathar, Vine“rove RZ
Chas, B. Deaton, Vine Grove R2’
Simon Bros., Paul Simon, Vine Grove Jct.
H. C, Drans
Mrs. D. L....Har;gan, Radeliff
Edward Haire, Rabliff
Anthony Kelts, Radeliff =
E, T. Yurphy
Earl Brown at BEromns Store
Vii1ll Sattles, Radeliffe
Blolman.singfield, Radcliffe
Fred Skaggs, Radcliffe
31%-§ Burton Davie Willie Atoher

H, Jd.
Jozeph F. Donahue tlartin Clarke
by =c<ith Donohue

" Zarnest 3traney

Reason Briggs

Court now adjournad.

Farmany C, Car

P fr .

V. P, HMcCollum, R#2 Vine Grove, iy., Ioute #64

Tlogersville

W. C. 5tone, Vine Orove 42

Helson Robinson, Vine Grove R2
Dixie-'hrift=ay Sarvicé Siation
Joe 5. Tarpley, El‘zabsthtown, Ky.
Ruby Zglcker, Radeliffl

L. H. Caudle, Radeliff, Ky.
Albert L. Gojmerac, Radeliffl
ailber L. Nerry, dadeliffl

J. H, Blackville, @seen Gables Tourst, Vine Grove, Ky. R§2

Edith Fayne Store
Mary . Brouwn, ladcliffe
Zlmer L, harpan, Radcliffe

Kate Gray, Radcliffe

Paul J. BErown, dadcliffe
\laldman W, . Kunnecke, Jr.

W. S, ‘afro




ORDERS ; _érg,é_/z_.&;p_&é__coun'r

SPECTAL Term, Day. 20 Day of  AUGUST 19 52

ramm—uir

|

. On the motien of J. Penry Clark 1t 1s ordered that T, C. "all; H. E.
McCullum, Sp., T. O. Gatton, or any two of them after first being duly sworn be,
and they are, hereby appointed the appraisers of ths estate of H, B. (Hilary B,)

Clark.

HERMARN C. DAVIS, ET AL PETITIONERS
JUDGMENT

EX FARTE

It appsaring to the Court that “srman “. Yavis and more than 75 other
resident fresholdera of the district hereinafter described did on July 15, 1882,
file their petition herein and that notlce of the filing of sald petition was
published in three issues of the ¥lizabethtown News and threes i1asues of the
Hardin County Enterprise, both newspapers of general circulation in this county,

| and i1t further appearing that no objection or exception has been filed herein,

and oral proof having been heard by the court, and the Court being sdvised, it
is now ordered and adjudged by this Court as follows:

1. The establisiment of the following desoribed water dlstrict is
T bly sary for the public health, convenience, fire protection and

comfort of ths residents, and a sultable name and mumber for such district is
"Hardin Caunty Water Ulatrict No. 1". Said district 13 more completely desoribed
by ngme and number and boundary as follows:

"Hgrdin County ™ater Pistrict No, 1"

Beginning at & point in the southeasterly boundary of the fort Enox
Hilitary ®eservation whare it intersects the center line of U.S. Kemtucky High= |
way 31W, approximately oms mile north of ths intersection of "ilson Road and
O3 gtway 51 W which 1s known as fadoliff and running 500 feet on each side of
Byghway 51 W for a distance of spproximately 5,280 feet to the interssction of
Wilson “oad and U.S, Highway 31W; thence, 500 feet west of the center line of
Wilson Moud, in a mortherly direction along “ilson HYocad approximately 5,400
feet to the intersection of the Socuthern Boundary of the Tort EKnex Militery
Hegervation~and the center line of “ilson “cad; from the intersection of Hed
Hy11 ¥ond and U.S, 31W 500 fest each side of Hed H111 Hoad armd running slong
Red B111 “cad in a westerly directiom 5000 feet to a point of ending; from the
intersection of ¥ilson Road and Highway 31W, 500 feet each side of “ilson “cad
and running in @« southeasterly direction along "ilson Road 7,500 fest to ths
intersection of Sentucky Highway 64 and Wilson “oad which is known as Vins Grove
Junction; thsnce 500 feet esch side of Pentucky Highway 64 running in a westerly
direction along Bentuocky Highway 64 aspproximately 7,850 feet to & poilnt of ending;
from the interssction of ™entucky Highway 64 and Wilson “ead, 500 feet each side
of Wilsen “oad running in s southsrly dirsction along ¥ilson “oad approximately
4,200.1'091; to ths intersection of Wilson "oad and Mi1ll Creek #osd which is kmown

as Sogersville; thence 500 fest each side of 4111 Creek “oad rumning in a morth
easterly direction slong 4111 Creek Moad approximately 5,200 feet to the inter

section of tha cenbar line of Mill Ureek ‘oad and the southern boundary of tim



UHDEHS% ------ __COURT

SPECIAL Term, Day, 20 Day of AUGUST 19 82

Fort Pnox Military Meservation; from the intersection of Mill Vresk "oad and

running in a southerly direction along “ilson "oad spproximately 3,500 feet to
a point of ending.
2. The following named persons are hsrsby appointed water district |

I
l
"11son Moad 500 feet west and 1500 feet east of the center line of "ilson “oad, |
|
|

commissiconers for this district for the terms indicated:
W, M, Bromm -~ Two Years f
Ry a8, T, Logsdon = Yhree Years ‘
H, U, Ygvi§ - Four yeara
3. Each of the commissionsrs shall execute & bond in the sum of One
Thousand Yollars, said bond to be approved by this gourt, and providing for the
falthful performance of his duties herein, and each commissioner shall be aworm
to faithfully perform the duties of bhis position as provided by law,
“ated this 18th day of “ugust, 1852,

. In ths matter of Rosalyn J. ‘erry, “uardian for “orothy C. and "ay G.
"olly, a periodical settlement was this day returned, flled, and laid over.

\ In the matter of the “irst Hardin Nationsl Pank, “ommittes for William
M, Arvin, a periocdical sebtlenent was this day returned, filed, and laid over.

4 Came William P, Barrett, minister of the “piscopal Church and Chaplain |
of the U, 3, Army, mnd executed bond in the penal sum of ome hundred (100) dollars
with C. B, Jeffries as surety.

Usme "™{1liem ¥, Barrett and toock the oath as required by law to perfomm l
marriage rites in the Commomweelth of Kentuclky. ?

. ,/ ﬁ’? ’/"Juasa

HARDIH mmx gu
SPECIAL , AUGUST 21, 1952

\ PRES . HON., W. S. LONG, JUDGE
.

Court now adjourned.

Came Charles B. Vhitmen, minister of ths Msthodist Church, and executed
bond in the penal sum of one hundred {100) dollers with %, S, Long, ms surety.

Came Gharlu B, Whitman am took the oath as required by law to perform
Jnl.rmga rites in the ‘ommonmeslth of Sontucky.

Court now adjournsd. // /
Judge
=
SFE TERM7 AUGUST 22, 1052

\ PRES. HOW. W. S. LONG, JUDGE
Came Louella ®elth, widow of J. P, Egith, and produced an instrument
of writing purporting to be the last will and testament of . P, Keith, dachdsed. |

fSaid will was proven in due form of law by the cath of Elizabeth Ditto, one of
ths subsoribing witnmesses thereto, who attested the signature of Zorace E, Tabb,
the other subscribing witness thereto, and as such the same was established and

jordered recorded.




UB_DERS% Lol [z [z /27 COURT

SPECIAL Term, Day. 26 Day of AUGUST 9 52

Came “ugens ‘atterson and took the oath as required by lew as a notary

public for Herdin County. Sald commission expiras ugunt. 27, 1958,

mnm COUNTY cc
SPECIAL TERM, AUGUST 27, 1952 3
PRES. HON. W. S. LONG, JUDGE

o In the matter of the “irst Hardin “ational Pank, “vardian for “anda Yoyoce

Court now adjourned.

bBorn Odom, & final settlement wes this day returned, filed, and lald over.

V/ In the matter of the First Hardin “ationsl Bank, “Yuardian for Shirley June

Horn Morehead, a final settlement was this day returned, filed, and lald over.

U‘/ Ceme Walter J. Vrudny and executed bond in the penal sum of one hundred

(100) dollars with W, S, Long as surety to perform marriage rites in the
c 1th of Kentucky.

Came Valter ¥. Vrudney, Lutheran minister, and took the cath as raguired
by law to perform merriege rites in the ‘ommonwealth,of “lntrucky

Court now ad Journed.

Judge

HARDIN COUNTY czﬁ
SPECIAL TERM, AYGUST 29, 1952

FRES, HOM. W. S. LONG, JUDGE
4 In the matter of the estate of J. P, Keith, an inventory and appralsement

was this day returned, filed, and ordered recorded.

In the mtter of the Pirat Hardin Mational Bank, lrustee for “rs. “atherins
Q. fontgomery, @ periodical settlement was this day returned, filed, lru} laid

ovear . .
Court now ad journed. J/d( /
jee—g " Judge
~ . HARDIN COUNTY COURT

SPECIAL TERM, AU 30, 1952
PRES. HON. W. S. LONG, JUDGE
/ Ceme W, &, Brown, &, T, "usndon, Berman €, Davis, duly appointed water

ra

commissioners ror- bardin Guunb]’/blstrict 1l, and executed bond in the penal sum
of ons thousand (1000) dollars each-as follows:
W. M. Brown with H, T, Logadon as surety.
B, T, Logadon with %, M, Brown as surety
Herman C. Davis with W. ¥_ Brown as surety.
“ame W, M, Brown, 2, 1, kogadon, Hsrman C. Davis and took the oath as ré-

quired by law as the Water Commissioners for Hardin County Water District One,

J In the metter of the Yirst Hardin National Bank, Trustee for the Ylendals
Christian “hurch, a periodical ssttlement weF this day returned, filed, and laid

over.

— -



Loeko 12 Thre- (Y

ORDERS} TR COURT

Spacial Term, Day, 22 Day of October 8 g

= r—

— e . e a

HARDIN COUNTY COURT
- SPECIAL TERM, OCTOBER 22, 1954
PRES. HON. J.R.TERRILL, JUDGE

In ths mattar of the estzte of Dorothy Mae Lockard, an inventory and v

appralsement was this day returnad, filed end ordered recorded.

In the matter of the satate of James Michael Whalen, an inventory end

appraisement was this day returned, filed and ordersd recorded.

In the matter of the Appointment of a Guardlen for Raymond Dowdell:

Thls day came Raymond Dowdell, a minor child of Erma K. Powdell ané (fathsr
deceased) Dowdell, and over fourteen yasrs of age end chose Erma K. Dowdell as
his Guerdlen, a nd t he court belng sufficiently advised, 1t is ordered and adjudgefd
that Efnn K. Lowdell be and she i3 hereby appointed Gusrdien for the aforesald
Raymond Dowdell,

WHEREUPON, the sald Ermes K. Dowdell appeared in open court and took the oath
premcribed by law snd duly qualified a3 such guardian,and topsthor with J. T. ¥
Hatecher, aa surety,who was accepted and approved by the ¢ourt, sntersd into and
acknowledged and executsd bond in the sum of $2500.00, being the smount fixed by

the court.

/ 5 2 ~ 1N
Court now adjourned %/ ; E
£ 2 g b

HARCIYN COU'ITY COURT
SPECIAL TERM, OCTOBZR 23, 1954
FRES. MON. J. R. TERRILL, JULGE

Came Martha Hagan and produced her commieslon as Hotary Publlie for Hardin
County,slgnsd by the Secretsry of Stste and exescuted bond In the pensl sum of
"Rive Hundrsd ($00) Dollsrs, with F. J. Lanz as surety which bond 1s accepted and
approved by ths court.

Cams Martha Hajgan and took osth &s required by law as Nobary Publle of
BagdinoCouptyaw Said Commission expires August 1b, 1958.

In the matter of Appointment of Commissioner for Hardin County Weter
District No, 1. =

It appearing to the court that thare 18 now & vacancy in the offlce of
Commissioner for the Hardin County Water District No.l, because the tsrm to which
W. M. Brown was appolnted has expired, it ls ordered that W. M. Brown be and he o
is appointed Commissioner for Hardin County Water District No. 1 for atermof
four yearas. It is ordered that the bond of said Commisaloner be fixed at §1000.

Came W. M. Brown and executed bond in the amount of $A000 with Brown Logsdon
and BH. C. Davis as suretiss, which bond 1s approved and accepted,

Came W. M. Brown snd was sworn to faithfully perform the dutlies of his

position as required by law.

P e e e LV 1 e s S e e —



BKOOO /F50259

EXECUTIVE ORDER 2012-002

This matter has been brought before the Hardin County Judge/Executive upon
application of the Hardin County Water District No. 1 to expand its boundaries;

Notice of the Petition has been published in The News-Enterprise on 15
February 2012;

The Judge/Executive having considered the request and conducted a public
hearing finds said request to be reasonable, and hereby approves the extension of the
boundaries of the Hardin County Water District No. 1 in order to facilitate the
acquisition and operation of water production and treatment facilities located within the
boundaries of the Fort Knox Military Installation. Henceforth the boundaries of the
Hardin County Water District No. 1 shall extend into and encompass all of that portion
of Hardin County, Kentucky, which lies within the Fort Knox Military Installation and
as more specifically identified in attached Exhibit A.

o

==
- - './ =l

Harry L. Berry
Hardin County Judge/Executive
ATTESTED:
14 .l
Ryt Tt Gk b i 0
nneth L. Tabb )

Hardin County Clerk



Hardin
County

®

District

“Serving Hardin Cowmy $ince 14527

FEBRUARY, 2012

e

] Existing Service A ‘ 0 25 5 0 15 2
| Expansion Area / Fort Knox Reservation Boundary] e Miles
HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1
EXPANSION OF WATER TERRITORY
PRIVATIZATION OF FORT KNOX WATER UTILITY
PSC ORDER 2011-00416




TAB 2



Hardin
County

Water
District

“Serving Hardin Counly Since 1952"

() Stantec

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.

Design with community in mind

Technical Proposal Submittal
UP Contract No.: SP0600-11-C-8270

Revised ISDC Projects and Revised
Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort
Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Prepared for:
Defense Logistics Agency Energy

4 September 2015



Hardin County Water District No. 1

Serving Radcliff and Hardin County for Over 60 Years

1400 Rogersville Road
Radcliff, KY. 40160

September 4, 2015

Mr. Carl Silverstone

Contracting Officer

Defense Logistics Agency Energy
8725 John J. Kingman Road

Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-6222

SUBJECT: Technical Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.: SP0600-11-C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Mr. Silverstone;

The Hardin County Water District No. | (HCWDI) is pleased to submit this Technical Proposal to the
Defense Logistics Agency Energy (DLA) in response to DLA's request for proposal issued by electronic
mail on 14-August-2015. This proposal outlines the approach, methodology and study used to develop a
revised list of Initial System Deficiency Corrections and a Capital Improvement Plan to make significant
improvements to the quality, quantity and reliabilty of the Ft. Knox Water System (FKWS).

By implementing this proposal, HCWDI believes this will provide more value and wiser spending of
Department of Defense budget dollars. The proposed projects would also provide a noticeable and
measureable improvement to the FKWS which will benefit the soldiers, military families, Government
employees and contractors which work and live on post daily.

This Proposal remains a valid offer until December 31, 2015, and we are prepared to work with you to
extend this period should it be required. As you proceed with your final assessment and review of our
Technical Proposal, I invite you to contact me should you have any questions or need any additional
information.

Thank You

Sl

Jify Bruce, General Manager

Encl.

Phone 1-270-351-3222 FAX: 1-270-352-3055
www.HCWD.com



Preamble:

Hardin County Water District No. 1 (HCWD1) submits this proposal to the Defense Logistics Agency
Energy (DLA) in response to DLA's request for proposal (RFP) issued by electronic mail on
14-August-2015. The original RFP required a submittal deadline of 28-August-2015. An extension date
was approved by DLA by electronic mail on 24-August-2015, with new deadline of 4-September-2015.
Further clarification to the proposal requirements was provided to HCWDI1 by DLA on 21-August-2015.

HCWD1 proposes to partially modify the list of current approved and funded Initial System Deficiency
Corrections (ISDC) in accordance with section C.11.2.5 of its Utility Privatization (UP) contract with the
Government. Since HCWDI obtained the Ft. Knox Water System (FKWS) in 2012, it has completed
extensive study of the system, and has obtained a significant amount of knowledge about the current
deficiencies of the FKWS since beginning operations.

HCWDI's operating partner, the Louisville Water Company (LWC) have also found significant
differences between the two water treatment plants (WTP) and raw water sources on Ft. Knox. Along
with the completion of the recent Water Quality Modeling & CIP Development project by Stantec
Consulting Services, HCWDI believes its proposed projects will significantly improve water quality,
water pressure, fire flows and WTP capacity and WTP reliability and resiliency, if the proposed CIP
(Capital Improvement Plan) changes are approved by DLA.

As requested in the RFP, HCWDI has also calculated a reduction to its current Utility Service Charge.
This revision is provided for in section G.4 of the UP contract, as well as under FAR 52.241-7. HCWDI
also believes that by implementing its proposal, several of the currently planned ISDC projects will no
longer be needed and those funds can be re-directed to the proposed ISDC projects.

By implementing this proposal, HCWDI believes this will provide more value and wiser spending of
DoD budget dollars. The proposed projects would also provide a noticeable and measurable
improvement to the FKWS which will benefit the soldiers, military families, Government employees and
contractors which work and live on post daily.

Phone 1-270-351-3222 FAX: 1-270-352-3055
www.HCWD.com



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.: SP0600-11-C-8270

Revised I1SDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Table of Contents
Section Page No.
1. Executive Summary 1
2. Introduction 2
3. Existing Water System 2
4. Modeling and Field Testing 5
4.1.  Original Model Data Provided ...........ccovmrerescecsmceensnmesecrareen. SRy
A2, FIOI TSR csiusscnsvarivsiassimsmsmisinssiuvssnmesninsmsiiessmiss e aevsonrassmssibs sisdoss pe nmissssass 6
4.3. Hydraulic Model................. 2 PR
44. Water Quality Model............. o — ey — 7
45. Model Calibration/Validation ..........ccccocveieoriiveriseis e s seesessserasesseassssssssnserenses 8
5. Existing Conditions Results 8
6. Recommended Capital Improvements 17
6.1.  CiP Development Process.........c........ s s g 17
6.2. Stakeholder Presentations.... 17
6.3. Proposed CIP Projects Summary . e v 17
6.4. Proposed CIP Implementation.... T RET T WP | .
6.5. Proposed CIP Benefits (Before vs. After Flgures) R L
List of Tables
Table Page No.
Table 1. VTP COMIPAIISON .. .teeiieeriaecrieiesernesassseesesasessn e neasanane s snn aess shas s sssnesssnssasabaseernsesannas 3
Table 2. Pressure Results with Proposed CIP...........cccoicmmmconcccccnn seersrssissenness 19
Table 3. Water Quality Results with Proposed CIP ........ccccovvemrueeen. veerrenrensaneenrs 20
Table 4. Fire Flow Results with Proposed CIP PrOJect.........ccoccmiiccrcricciesreceeisseiniiesieneens 21
Table 5. Water Quality Results with Proposed CIP Project..........ccccceovveennmiiciciciccsninnnns 22
Table 6. Water Quality Results with Proposed Flushers (5,000 gallons/3 days) ...............22

Table 7. Proposed CIP Schedule and SequUeNCINg........cccccoceeccrnncc e eneenn 28



Table of Contents

(Continued)
List of Figures

Figure Page No.
Figure 1. Existing Fort Knox Water SYStem ...t ens e e reesseenee e
Figure 2. FKWS Demand/WTP Production HiStOMY..........ccccoeeecmrireeeeeseceecreeieeaesassesansnnes
Figure 3. Existing Conditions Peak Hour Pressure e T s 10
Figure 4. Existing Conditions Fire Flow Results {Available Fire Flows]................................11
Figure 5. Existing Conditions Fire Flow {Above or Below Generalized UFC

Regulations).................coccevevvemrevisienseriesssreenens Ay ]
Figure 6. Existing Conditions Minimum Chlorine Residual (Central WTP)..........................13
Figure 7. Existing Conditions Minimum Chlorine Residual (Muldraugh WTP)....................14
Figure 8. Existing Conditions Average Chlorine Residual (Central WTP) .........ccooceevenee. 15
Figure 9. Existing Conditions Average Chlorine Residual (Muldraugh WTP) ..........ccovone.e.. 16
Figure 10. Stratification Occurring in Several Existing Tanks R R ORI .19
Figure 11. Example Tank Geometry and Resulting Top Elevation i EEE Ty 4 §
Figure 12. Water Quality Improvements with Proposed CIP............ccoceiieicccccciecaecnnas 26
Figure 13. Pressure Improvements with Proposed CIP...........ccccooeciicnicccieeciaans o 4
Figure 14. Fire Flow Improvements with Proposed CIP.............ccoovemieciccieceicniie e 28

Figure 15. Proposed CIP OVerview PIan ... e ciece s sreesesss e e s s ernmse s sanes 29




Technical Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No - SP0S00-11.C 8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

1. Executive Summary

In 2012, Hardin County Water District No. 1 (HCWD1), under a partnership effort with Louisville
Water Company (LWC), was granted a 50-year privatization contract to operate the Fort Knox Water
System (FKWS). The contract required several studies and improvements, known as Initial System
Deficiency Corrections (ISDCs), to be implemented during the first five years of the contract. Funding
for those ISDCs is potentially available to be reallocated for alternate projects that may yield greater
benefit to the FKWS.

HCWD1 retained Stantec Consulting Services Inc. {Stantec) to perform hydraulic and water quality
modeling and to develop a Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) for their Fort Knox water distribution
system. Stantec was issued notice to proceed on the project on June 26, 2014.

Stantec updated HCWD1’s existing hydraulic model for FKWS, developed a water quality model, and
performed intensive field testing to calibrate and validate the models. Those models were utilized to
identify a series of current and future system deficiencies.

Collaboratively, HCWD1, LWC, and Stantec developed a CIP that addresses several system objectives
including improvements to water quality, water quantity (fire flow), and system pressures.

The resulting CIP generally includes:

® Upgrading the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant (WTP) to meet its rated capacity of 7.0
million gallons per day (MGD), convert disinfection to chloramines, and other reliability
upgrades. It was determined through the study that Muldraugh was a better WTP option
than keeping and upgrading the Central WTP;

® (Construct two new 1.5 million gallon (MG) elevated storage tanks at a hydraulic grade line
(HGL) elevation of 901 feet, or 40 feet higher than the 8 existing tanks, which are
recommended to be decommissioned or demolished;

® (Construct water line improvements and check valves to improve system circulation and
minor line improvements for improved fire flow; and

® |nstall water quality flushing units at three locations if demands persist at about 1 MGD or
less and water quality issues are observed.

The estimated cost opinion, proposed invoice schedule, and ISDC reallocation recommendations for
the proposed CIP is included in our Firm Fixed Price Proposal, dated September 4, 2015.

4 September 2015



Technical Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No.  SPOG00-11 C-8270
Rewvised I1SDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

b

Introduction

In general, the Water Quality and CIP Development project objective was to develop a CIP capable of
improving the system while considering and balancing the following goals:

3.

Water quality: tank turnover, improved circulation and water age, and maintaining
disinfectant residuals at 0.7 milligram per liter (mg/L) or higher (matches LWC'’s water quality
goal);

Water pressures: achieve minimum of 40 pounds per square inch (psi) in the system
(requirement based on Unified Facilities Criteria, or UFC) with a goal of meeting 50 psi or
greater system wide;

Water supply: identify most appropriate supply and treatment alternative based on
stakeholder input and system needs;

Fire flow capabilities: meet UFC regulations’ (flow rate requirement varies by building-type)
system wide and maintain or improve existing fire flow capability at every location within the
system;

Resiliency/sustainability: maintain onsite water supply and consider interconnections for
redundancy/backup water source;

Demand flexibility: design a CIP flexible enough to meet varying demands from 0.7 MGD
(million gallons per day) to 5 MGD based upon on-going Fort Knox activities (e.g., training
missions, troop influx or reductions); and

Operations and Maintenance: minimize long-term costs and resource needs as appropriate.

Existing Water System

Fort Knox is an Army post located south of Louisville and north of Radcliff in Kentucky. The 170
square mile base covers portions of Bullitt, Hardin, and Meade Counties. The existing Fort Knox
Water System is generally comprised of:

Approximately 163 miles of pipelines;

Generally, pipes are oversized allowing for adequate fire flow transmission and minimizing
head losses across the system;

8 elevated storage tanks totaling 3.55 million gallons of elevated storage (uniform overflow
elevation of approximately 861 feet);

Due to low pressures in areas of the system, tanks are generally only operated within the top
10 to 15 feet;

Two treatment facilities, Central and Muldraugh, with rated capacities of approximately 3.5
and 7 MGD, respectively; and

A highly fluctuating demand due to significant population variances over time associated
with the Army Base’s needs, but generally in the range of about 2 MGD.

! UFC 3-600-01 Fire Protection Engineering for Facilities and UFC 3-230-01 Water Storage, Distribution and
Transmission

4 September 2015



Technical Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No.: SP0600-11.C 8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Impravement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Figure 1 depicts the distribution map for the existing water system. Figure 2 illustrates the daily
demands for the FKWS for January 2014 through May of 2015, estimated as the total WTP
production minus the water sold to external customers through interconnections (those
interconnections are anticipated to no longer be utilized following completion of HCWD1's
interconnection project with LWC in 2016). A comparison of the Muldraugh and Central WTPs is
presented in Table 1 below.

Table 1. WTP Comparison
item Central WTP Muldraugh WTP
West Point groundwater (3 wells) and .
Sources McCracken Spring surface water West Point groundwater (12 wells)
McCrackt'zn ?pnng summe_r flows can be No issues with West Point
Drought Tolerance limited or non-existent S
(Well-field okay) 8
Surface source is very poor during high
Quality runoff periods; Potential chioride Potential chloride intrusion
Intrusion in wells
. 2.5 MGD
Capacity (Ko (Cannot meet max day demands) 4.5MGD
Capacity (Potential) 3.0 (With upgrades) 7.0 (With upgrades)
Redundancy Single Treatment Train Dual Treatment Trains
Geograpt::el;xpanston Very Limited, middle of post sufficient land, outside cantonment]
Distance to Purchased - - =
Water Source 6,000 feet away On Site (24-inch main)
Distribution / Fogrweates Kirculutian thr(-)ughout Best water circulation and water
Circulation past/desil areas degrading wiates uality throughout post
quality and higher risk of non-compliance quality 6 po

Upgrade Cost Opinion $8.4 Million $4.8 Million

4 September 2015



Techmical Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.. SP0600-11 C-8270
Rewvised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

|| |

) Mutrangh

t !
l ,.j
s |0/

Legend
Water Lines
Diam. (in.)

Feet L}

Figure 1. Existing Fort Knox Water System

4 September 2015



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No  SPO600-11-C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installavon, Kentucky

2 @ &
o 2 (=]

o

WTP Production, less HCWD Inlerconnect Purchase (MGD)
=

0.0

Ft. Knox Demand vs. WTP Capacities

Muldraugh WTP (4.5 MGD) = 0.4% of days demand > current cdpacity

P — -

| - _ o
Central WTP (2.5 MGD) = 8% of days demand > current caplcliy

g
o

FKWS Average Day

R Daily Records 1/1/2014to 5/31/2015

4.

4.1.

Figure 2. FKWS Demand/WTP Production History

Modeling and Field Testing

Original Model Data Provided

At the project onset, HCWD1 provided Stantec with the following data to support the validation and
calibration of the existing hydraulic model:

4 September 2015

Previous hydraulic modeling report, prepared by HDR, Inc,;

Initial Distribution System Evaluation (IDSE) study;

Geographic Information System (GIS) files representing the distribution system, including the
locations of pipes with diameters, tanks, water treatment plants (WTP), pump stations,
known valves and hydrants (the majority of this information was collected and mapped by
HCWD1 within the last two years);

WTP production records;

Pipe break information;

Complaints lists, including reported water quality and pressure concerns;

Information regarding possible future population trends indicating an anticipated minimum

population of approximately 5,000 persons on base, a current typical population of 10,000 to




Technical Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No.- SPO600-11 C-8270
Rewvised 15DC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potabie Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

20,000 persons depending upon training schedules, and a potential fluctuation of over
20,000 persons within a 48-hour period depending upon Army activity and needs; and

e Available Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) data which includes tank levels,
chlorine data, pump discharge pressures, and pump on/off cycles.

42.  Field Testing

Field sampling was performed to provide additional calibration data for the hydraulic model and to
collect water quality data to support the development, calibration, and validation of the water
quality model. Stantec prepared a field testing plan and coordinated with LWC and HCWD1 staff
prior to the testing. Field testing for water quality parameters was performed by Stantec, HOWD1,
and LWC personnel on August 4, 2014 through August 7, 2014. To minimize the number of variables
affecting the testing results, only the Central WTP was operated during the testing period
(Muldraugh WTP would have to start/stop during the testing period and was therefore placed off-
line during the testing). Eleven (11) sites were selected for water quality sampling. Highlights of the
types and quantity of testing performed include the following:

e 11 fire flow tests were performed by HCWD1 on July 29, 2014 at each of the 11 water quality
testing locations;

e  Four fire flow tests were performed with nearby tank off-line, including Site 3 with the Old
Ironsides Tank off-line, Site 5 with the HRC Tank off-line, Site 9 with the Fort Knox HS Tank
off-line, and Site 10 with the Prichard Tank off-line;

e Drawdown tests were performed for the high-service pumps at the Muldraugh WTP;
e Field Sampling for Water Quality Parameters (8/4/14 — 8/7/14, 11 Sites):
= Approximately 70 field fluoride measurements;

= Approximately 50 Central WTP and approximately 30 Muldraugh WTP fluoride lab
measurements. (Fluoride lab measurements utilized for calibration of hydraulic/age
model);

= 47 free chlorine samples;
s 14 pH samples; and
* 14 heterotrophic plate count (HPC) samples.

e 5-day simulated distribution system (SDS) testing performed for Central WTP and for
Muldraugh WTP to determine chlorine decay rates for finish water leaving each WTP. An
additional 10-day SDS test was performed for Muldraugh WTP to verify the results and
gather additional information.

The accuracy associated with the free chlorine analyzer is: £5 % or £0.03 mg/L (ppm), whichever is
greater.

43. Hydraulic Model

Stantec performed a technical review of the existing hydraulic model and performed validation of
model elements and additional calibration based on the provided information discussed in Section
4.2. Field Testing. The KY-PIPE hydraulic model software was utilized to analyze fire flow
requirements on this project. The remaining hydraulic modeling was performed utilizing EPANET 2.0,

4 September 2015 b



Technical Proposal Submuttal — UP Contract No.. SPO600.11 C 8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Risk Management Research
Laboratory.

Specific activities performed on the hydraulic model to improve the model accuracy include the
following:

e Updated connectivity problems from a 16-inch water line to a 14-inch line just east of the
airfield;

e Where regional flow demands had been consolidated to single node(s), demands were
redistributed to provide a better overall representation;

e Updated demand at Wilson Road Pump Station. An average demand of 72.5 gallons per
minute (gpm) was previously placed at this location. This demand was updated to 800 gpm
and assigned a diurnal curve that better simulates the actual pumping from the Wilson Road
Pump Station;

e Reduced demand in vacant residential areas located in the west and south areas of the
system. The demands were originally distributed by counting structures and assigning an
average demand per structure, resulting in artificially high demands when structures are
vacant;

e Added demand for the Muldraugh/Carpenter area based on Fluoride and Chlorine
Calibration Data;

e Updated base elevations of the tanks and included typical volume curve for each tank;

e Updated pump curve information based on SCADA data (Central WTP) and drawdown tests
(Muldraugh WTP);

o Added additional 12-inch diameter line and 8-inch line for the new construction near Van
Voorhis Tank;

e [nserted resistance (acts as partially closed valve) into Old Ironsides tank to better match
SCADA data; and

e Altitude valves appear to prevent the HRC and Fort Knox High School tanks from draining
below a certain elevation, therefore simple rules were placed in the model that would close a
pipe when each tank reached a certain elevation to simulate the altitude valve.

4.4. Water Quality Model

A water quality model was developed using the EPANET 2.0 software. The purpose of the model was
to identify current and future water quality deficiencies such as high water age areas and low
chlorine residuals, assist HCWD1 in developing their CIP, and update IDSCs, as appropriate.

The model was generally developed based on the following information. Calibration and validation of
the model is discussed in the following section.

e Field fluoride testing to identify the duration for water to reach various parts of the system,
i.e., a tracer analysis;

e SDS testing identified the natural chlorine decay rate from each WTP;

e Temperature data to identify tank stratification and areas of increased chlorine decay; and

4 September 2015 7



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.: SP0600-11-C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Pragram
Potable Water Utility Systemn at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

¢ Field chlorine levels were utilized to determine the decay rate attributed to the pipe walls
throughout the system.

4.5, Model Calibration/Validation

Calibration and development of the water quality model was performed utilizing the collected field
data from the 11 sites while the Central WTP was in operation. Model validation was performed
using the chlorine SCADA data provided by HCWD1 with the Muldraugh WTP in operation. This was
performed to further calibrate and validate the hydraulic and water quality performance of the
model while the Muldraugh WTP was in operation, since the field testing was performed while
operating the Central WTP.

Our calibration targets included the following recommendations for calibration of the chlorine
residual for a majority of the sites:

e For water age s1-day old, the average chiorine residual over the last 24-hours of the
simulation to be within 0.15 mg/L of the average recorded chlorine residual;

e For water age between 1-day and 3-days old, the average chlorine residual over the last 24-
hours of the simulation to be within 0.2 mg/L of the average recorded chlorine residual; and

e For water age 23-days old, the average chlorine residual over the last 24 hours of the
simulation to be within 0.25 mg/L of the average recorded chlorine residual.

The general trends of the model calibration results indicate the predicted head for each tank is
generally within about 1 psi, or 2.3 feet, and the modeled chlorine and fluoride levels are generally
within 0.2 mg/l for most of the sites. A few sites did not meet the specified calibration targets;
however, this was generally a result of time-specific minor hydraulic inconsistencies that does not
have a significant impact on the overall model performance or suitability for this study. Calibration
results and the digitial model files are available in Stantec’s Water Quality Model and Capital
Improvements Plan (CIP) Development Report, dated August 31, 2015. Both the hydraulic and
water quality models appear to be of sufficient accuracy to support the development and analyses of
the CIP alternatives for the FKWS.

5. Existing Conditions Results

Based upon the calibrated models, Stantec performed a series of model simulations at varying
demands ranging from 0.7 MGD to 5.0 MGD to identify water quality, quantity, and pressure
deficiencies. General overall findings based on the analyses include:

e Source: Muldraugh WTP offers superior source water quality and additional treatment
capacity;

e Pressure: Low system pressures not meeting UFC regulations, and requiring tanks to
generally operate within the top 10 to 15 feet of the tank to maintain pressure;

e Fire flow: isolated areas of limited fire flow due to water main configurations. Predominant
fire flow concern is due to low pressures rather than lack of available flow; and

e Water quality: poor system circulation and limited tank turnover results in areas of poor
chlorine residuals, particularly during low demands.

4 September 2015 8



Techmical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No. SP0R00-11-C-8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Results of the analyses are depicted in the following figures:

Figure 3 — Peak Hour Pressures;

Figure 4 — Fire flow results depicting the flow rate at each location in the system while
maintaining 20 psi throughout the system;

Figure 5 - Fire flow results depicting the flow rate above or below the UFC regulation while
maintaining 20 psi throughout the system. UFC requirements were estimated for each
area/building type by reviewing aerial photography to determine required fire flow;

Figure & — Minimum chlorine residual with only the Central WTP operating (assumes 1 MGD
demand);

Figure 7 — Minimum chlorine residual with only the Muldraugh WTP operating (assumes 1
MGD demand);

Figure 8 — Average chlorine residual with only the Central WTP operating (assumes 1 MGD
demand); and

Figure 9 — Average chiorine residual with only the Muldraugh WTP operating (assumes 1
MGD demand).

4 September 2015



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SPO60D0-11.C-8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Legend
Peak Hour
Pressure, psi
I 75 - 86.45
Bl 60-75
B 50 - 60
40 - 50
B <40

2,000 8,000
Feet| §#

Figure 3. Existing Conditions Peak Hour Pressure

4 September 2015 10



Technical Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.. SP0600-11 C-8270
Rewvised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Ulility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Fire Flow, gpm

Available Flows

I > 5,000

I 2,500 - 5,000 §

0 1,750 - 2,500
1,000 - 1,750

I <500 ;
0 2,000 4,000

Figure 4. Existing Conditions Fire Flow Results {Available Fire Flows)

4 September 2015 11



Technical Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C-8270
Rewvised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Patable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Legend

Fire Flow, gpm
Relative to UFC Reg's §
B > 500

M 0 - 500

B -500-0

Bl < -500

0 2,000 4,000

Figure 5. Existing Conditions Fire Flow (Above or Below Generalized UFC Regulations)

4 September 2015

12



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.- SP0600-11-C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Uulity System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

w

Legend
Chilorine Residual
Min. Value, mg/L
(>4
13-4
1.2-1.3
1.1-1.2
=151
0.9-1
i o0s8-0.9
B o0.7-08
Bl <07
0 2,000 4,000

Figure 6. Existing Conditions Minimum Chlorine Residual (Central WTP)

4 September 2015



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.: SP0600-11-C-8270
Rewised 150C Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility Systemn at Fort Knox Army Instaliation, Kentucky

-

"\

Legend

Chlorine Residual
Min. Value, mg/L
| AW
Bl 3-14
1.2-1.3
1.1-1.2
1-1.1
09-1
N o0s-09
N o.7-08
<07
0 2,000

4,000

Figure 7. Existing Conditions Minimum Chlorine Residual (Muldraugh WTP)

4 September 2015 14



—

Technical Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No.. SP0600-11-C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Rewised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Legend
Chiorine Residual
Ave. Value, mg/L
- R
El3-14
1.2-1.3
1.1-1.2
1-1.1
09-1
fos-09
Bmo7-o08
R <07
0 2,000

Figure 8. Existing Conditions Average Chlorine Residual (Central WTP)

4 September 2015 15



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No. SP0600-11-C-8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Rewvised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Chlorine Residual
Ave. Value, mg/L
| ERW!
Bli123-14
11.2-13
1.1-1.2

1-1.

09-1
os-09
Bmo7-o08
B <0.7
0 2,000

4,000

Figure 9. Existing Conditions Average Chlorine Residual (Muldraugh WTP)

4 September 2015 16



Technical Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No.: SPO600-11 C 8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army installation, Kentucky

6. Recommended Capital Improvements
6.1. CIP Development Process

Stantec identified system deficiencies at various locations within the system as discussed in Section
5. Various project elements were analyzed with the model to determine the benefits to the system,
specifically considering the balance between water quantity (fire flow), quality, and pressures, as well
as additional considerations discussed in Section 2.

Project elements considered included a new pressure zone in the northern part of the base
cantonment area, various pressure reducing valves and check valves to drive circulation in more
desirable patterns for water quality, as well as water main and tank improvements. Project elements
and scenarios were discussed and evaluated collaboratively through a series of workshops with
HCWD1, Louisville Water Company, and Stantec on:

e July 8, 2014 - project kickoff meeting/general system operation improvements;
e August 21, 2014 — model results workshop and initial CIP recommendations;

e September 25, 2014 - CIP development workshop;

e QOctober 20, 2014 — CIP development workshop;

e November 25, 2014 - CIP development workshop;

e April 8, 2015 — finalize CIP for presentation to Fort Knox and stakeholders; and

e May 21, 2015 — tour of the Muldraugh WTP to review recommended improvements and
assist LWC with cost opinions.

6.2. Stakeholder Presentations
Following the development of the CIP, meetings were held with the Fort Knox stakeholders on:

e April 16, 2015 — at Fort Knox with Fort Knox engineering officials; and
e July 16, 2015 —web meeting with Fort Belvoir contracting personnel and local Fort Knox
stakeholders.
6.3. Proposed CIP Projects Summary

Brief descriptions and project-specific benefits of the recommended CIP projects are included in the
following narrative. Graphical depictions of the proposed CIP benefits are provided in Figures 12 to
14 following the narratives. These projects are depicted geographically on the Proposed CIP
Overview Plan at the end of this proposal in Figure 15.

4 September 2015 17



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SP0600-11 C-8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 1) Muldraugh WTP Improvements:
This project involves general upgrades to the WTP for long-term reliability. General project
requirements include:

e Replacing high service pumps to meet the proposed new HGL of about 901 feet (versus
current tank overflow elevation of about 861 feet);

e Chemical feed system improvements and redundancy;
e Filter gallery piping rehabilitation;
e Air scour and surface wash;

e Main treatment plant building rehabilitation and new control room and water quality
laboratory;

e SCADA improvements;

e Installation of grid-based backwash supply;

e Concrete rehabilitation;

e Perimeter fencing and security enhancements;

e Regrading and paving of parking and delivery areas;
® Conversion of disinfectant to chloramines; and

e Influent piping improvements to allow both treatment trains (4.5 MGD and 2.5 MGD,
currently at separate influent elevations) to operate simuitaneously, thereby increasing
capacity from 4.5 MGD to 7.0 MGD.

Projects 2 and 3} Two New 1.5 Million Gallon Tanks:
Installing two new 1.5 MG tanks with an overflow elevation about 40 feet higher than the existing

tanks (901 feet versus 861 feet existing). One tank is to be placed near the existing Old Ironsides
Tank. The other proposed location is in the vicinity of the existing Educational Center Tanks. These
tanks form the backbone of the CIP in terms of improved pressure and appropriate circulation in the
systern to improve water quality. Based on feedback from project stakeholders, the proposed
locations may alter slightly during project implementation.

Based on feedback to date, this proposal assumes the location of the tanks to be:

e The New Old Ironsides Tank will be just south of Frazier Road across from the existing Frazier
Tank (37.9232N, 85.950°W). This location will include about 500 linear feet of additional 16-
inch water main in conjunction with the tank project; and

e The New Education Center Tank will be located along the 12-inch main about 1,000 feet
south of Gold Vault Road near Estrada Avenue (37.8802N, 85.9532W). This location will
include about 800 linear feet of additional 16-inch water main in conjunction with the tank
project.

Pressure: The new overflow elevation can increase pressures in the system by about 18 psi.
Currently about 12-percent of the system is not meeting the required pressure regulations of 40 psi.
These areas are generally in the northeast and near the Gold Vault. Table 2 iliustrates the before and
after summary of pressures within the FKWS.

4 September 2015 i8



Techmnical Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No . SPO600-11 C.8270
Revised 150C Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utlity System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Table 2. Pressure Results with Proposed CIP
Existing Proposed CIP
Pressure Conditions | Conditions (%) (%)
Percent of System Below 40 psi (UFC Regulation) 12 0
Percent of System Below 50 psi (Pressure Goal) 45 1
Percent of System Between 60 and 80 psi 22 67
(Ten States Standards Recommendation)

Fire Flow: The current system generally has adequately sized lines and/or looping to provide the
required fire flow from any location in the distribution system without significant friction losses.
Therefore, increasing pressures in the system result in greater fire flows and pressures during fire
events. Increased pressure also provides sufficient pressure for sprinklers in several locations that
previously would not have had sufficient pressure for sprinkler operation.

Water Quality: Existing tank levels are generally kept at least 75-percent full due to low pressure
problems, which does not allow for goad tank turnover and resuits in “recycled” water in the tanks.
The location of some tanks, combined with poor tank turnover and mixing, leads to stratified zones
of poor chlorine residual. Figure 10 demonstrates what is happening in several of the existing tanks
in the distribution system (particularly the Van Voorhis, Frazier, and HRC/WWTP Tanks). The two
new proposed 1.5 MG tanks will have mixers installed and be built in preferred locations to prevent
“recycled” water.

———

R . —

Current Conditions Proposed Conditions

. Poor Residual
| Marginal Residual
. Good Residual

i

Figure 10.  Stratification Occurring in Several Existing Tanks

if water demand continues to decrease at Fort Knox these water quality deficiencies will become
more significant. Water quality concerns will be most notable when the system demand falls below
1.5 MGD for an extended period of time. Table 3 indicates the results of the water quality model for
different demand conditions for existing versus the proposed CIP scenarios (results include all
proposed CIP projects, not just the tanks). The reported residuals are at the tank, but it should be
noted that the chlorine residual continues to decrease by about 0.1 to 0.4 mg/L as it travels from the
tank to the customer.

4 September 2015 19



Technical Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No. SPOG00-11 C 8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Table 3. Water Quality Results with Proposed CIP
Demand Current System Proposed CIP
Condition Min Residual Min Residual
_(_sal/dayl Tank Name (rn![l.) Tank Name (myl.)
Edu. Center 1 112 Prop. Tank (lIronsides) 1.28
Edu. Center 2 107 Prop. Tank (Edu Ctr) 1.09
HRC/WWTP 1.01
700,000 Ironsides _ 115
Van Voorhis 0.81
Frazier 0.83
FK High School 0.90
Prichard 0.97
Edu. Center 1 1.32 Prop. Tank (Ironsides) 134
Edu. Center 2 121 Prop. Tank (Edu Ctr) 1.20
HRC/WWTP 112
1,000,000 Ironsides 130
Van Voorhis 0.98
Frazier 0.83
FK High School 1.06
Prichard 114
Edu. Center 1 1.24 Prop. Tank (Ironsides) 138
Edu. Center 2 116 Prop. Tank (Edu Ctr) 1.27
HRC/WWTP 117
1,500,000 Ironsides 134
Van Voorhis 104
Frazier 0.85
FK High School 116
Prichard 1.23

Operations and Maintenance Impacts: The overall operations and maintenance costs associated
with the two large tanks will be significantly less than the maintenance of the existing 8 tanks,
particularly considering the painting costs. The proposed tanks are anticipated to be composite
tanks (steel bowl supported by a concrete column or pedestal). Composite tanks offer significant
operations and maintenance cost reduction because only the bowl requires painting.

System Flexibility: The current operations require that the elevated storage tanks remain relatively
full for all different types of demand conditions to maintain adequate pressures in the system. For
low demand conditions, this causes an excessive amount of elevated storage and resulting detriment
to water quality. The proposed tanks will increase the pressures, allowing for the operating levels of
the tank to be adjusted to coincide with the anticipated daily demand. This can lead to optimizing
energy costs and water quality within the system.

Tank Height Concerns: One concern relating to the proposed tanks is the additional 40 feet in height
for the proposed tanks, specifically related to the nearby airfield. Figure 11 includes tank geometry

4 September 2015 20



Techmical Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No  SP0600.11 C.8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital improvement Program
Patable Water Utlity System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

for a composite tank to assist in determining the potential highest elevation of the proposed tank(s).
Lighting and cell antenna(s) are also anticipated to be placed on top of the tank. Ground elevations
at the Old Ironsides and Education Center Tanks’ locations are about 758 feet and 745 feet,
respectively.

1
Top of Tank = 912 Es
\ 2 U LATTAA
’”. v~ \ I-u
o e o > K §
,
~—]

1.5 MG L o

Steel Composite
Elev. Storage Tan

il
B
-\.w
\
!
I

= uan
=i
L 1o
-4 WTLITY A,
Them wew
1 e EE—C T
e p——— D

\mm

ource: Caldwell Tanks

Figure 11. Example Tank Geometry and Resulting Top Elevation

Project 4} Park Road 14” Main Extension:

This project involves extending approximately 1,200 linear feet of the existing 14-inch line along Park
Road to connect to the existing 16-inch line, which runs to the new proposed 1.5 MG Tank located in
the vicinity of the existing Education Center Tanks. This project will provide a more direct flow path
to the new proposed tank to maintain similar tank levels in both proposed tanks and provide fresh
water for improved tank turnover.

Fire Flow: The improvement will allow a direct line from the proposed storage tank to the western
side of the system, helping improve fire flows at every location in the system. Table 4 depicts the
anticipated fire flow improvements as a result of this project.

Table 4. Fire Flow Results with Proposed CIP Project
% of System Additional Fire Flow (gpm)
20 30- 300+
25 10-30
55 <10

4 September 2015 21



—

Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. 5P0600-11-C 8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Water Quality: The 14-inch line extension allows fresher water (i.e., with a better residual) to enter
the tank, thus improving the overall residual in the tank. Table 5 indicates the model-predicted water
quality improvements attributed to the project.

Table 5. Water Quality Results with Proposed CIP Project
Demand With 14" Extension Without 14" Extension
Conditions
(!alldaﬂ Residual in Tank (n!!l) Residual in Tank (mg/L)
700,000 117 1.09
1,000,000 1.27 121
1,500,000 1.34 128

Projects 5, 14, and 15) Automatic Flushers at Dietz, Van Voorhis, and Prichard Areas:
These projects include the installation of automatic hydrant flushers at the select areas that may be
prone to water quality concerns if low demand scenarios persist. These areas are recommended to
be monitored and if low chlorine residuals are present, automatic flushers may be installed to
improve water quality in the areas. Table 6 depicts the potential benefit at each location for three
low-demand scenarios. The analysis is based upon the hydrant flushing 5,000 gallons once every
three days. The flush volume may be modified based on field observations.

Table 6. Water Quality Results with Proposed Flushers (5,000 gailons/3 days)
Lower Dietz Van Voorhis Prichard
With Flusher | Without | With Flusher | Without | With Flusher | Without
Demand Average Flushing Average Flusher Average Flushing
|_(gal/day (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/t) (me/) (mg/L) (mg/L)

700,000 0.85 0.65 1.05 1.00 0.96 0.88
1,000,000 0.96 0.85 1.18 1.14 1.12 1.04
1,500,000 1.12 1.00 1.20 1.20 1.24 1.14

Projects 6, 7, and 8) isol
These projects are designed to convey sufficient fire flow capacities to selected areas not meeting
current UFC fire flow regulations. Specific areas include:

Fire Flow Line Improvements:

e Project 6 — Gold Vault Area: Install about 600 linear feet of 8-inch water line parallel to the

existing 6-inch line to the Gold Vault. The proposed CIP increases available fire flow at the
Gold Vault from 590 gpm to 2,120 gpm.

e Project 7 — North of Frazier Tank/Wilson Road: Install about 200 linear feet of 8-inch water
line under Wilson Road to provide an additional loop to increase the available fire flow for
the storage areas and buildings located along Wilson Road. There are several hydrants in this
area which have about 1,000 gpm of available fire flow under existing conditions. Hydrants
located on the existing 8-inch line in this area increase in fire flow availability by
approximately 450 gpm. Hydrants located along the existing 6-inch lines in the area increase
by about 200 to 400 gpm.

e Project 8 — 7th Armor Division Cut-Off Road: Install about 1,500 linear feet of 6-inch water

line along the Road to increase fire flow and connect two dead end lines. Looping the system

4 September 2015



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.: SP0600-11 C-8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

also provides a secondary water quality benefit. Fire flow at specific buildings along the road
are increased as follows:

=  From 940 gpm to 1,530 gpm at Building 7241;

=  From 850 gpm to 1,460 gpm at Building 7238;

= From 940 gpm to 1,450 gpm at Building 7234; and
=  From 1,530 gpm to 2,030 gpm at Building 7232.

This project wrll mvolve decommlssuomng the ex;stmg Central WTP and extraneous large mains in the
area. Taking these facilities out of service should only be done after improvements to the Muldraugh
WTP have been completed so that the Muldraugh WTP can meet the water supply needs of the post.
The project is considered low priority and does not significantly affect system pressures or water
quality. Taking the facilities out of service presents operations and maintenance savings, as only one
WTP would require operation.

Leaving the facility in place may result in additional system resiliency should the need to restart
operation of the WTP occur in the future. For the purposes of this proposal, it is assumed that this
project will include the removal/decommissioning of:

e Exterior tankage, including dewatering and backfill;
® Generator and generator building;
e Exterior electrical facilities and minor appurtenances; and

e Ancillary buildings (not including main plant building).

The main plant building at the Central WTP will not be decommissioned, other than to remove
specific water treatment equipment such as pumps, chemical feed equipment, SCADA, and
instrumentation. Fort Knox will retain ownership and responsibility for the building and its internal
structures and systems.

Project 10] installation of Check Valves near New Education Center Tank:

This project involves installing three check valves on lines exiting the proposed Education Center
Tank. The check valves will be placed on existing 12-, 8-, and 6-inch water lines. The check valves
provide a minor improvement to water quality for low demand, or less than 1 MGD, conditions. The
check valves direct water away from the proposed Education Center Tank which prevents water from
“recycling” in the tank. The check valves decrease water age in the southern part of the Post by up
to one day for low demand conditions.

Proj 1 16, and Elevated Storage Tan

These projects include removal of existing tanks no longer in service (due to the construction of the
two proposed tanks) and can be performed independent of the remaining CIP projects. Removal of
these tanks may be cost-neutral depending upon current scrap metal prices. Removal of these tanks
also presents long-term operations and maintenance savings, especially with respect to painting
costs. It is assumed that the existing Education Center Tanks and Old Ironsides Tank will be removed
during construction of the new tanks at or near those sites. The remaining tank removal projects
include:

¢ Project 11 — Frazier Tank: Remove 500,000 gailon elevated storage tank at 2797 Frazier
Road; tank height is about 100 feet;

4 September 2015 23



Techmical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.: SPO600 11 C-8270
Rewised |SDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program

Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

6.4.

Project 12 - Van Voorhis Tank: Remove 500,000 gallon elevated storage tank at 5899

Jamison Street; tank height is about 103 feet;

Project 13 — Prichard Tank: Remove 500,000 gallon elevated storage tank at 4773 8"

Armored Division Drive; tank height is about 145 feet;

Project 16 — HRC Tank (also known as WWTP Tank): Remove 500,000 gallon elevated storage

tank at 7101 9™ Cavalry Regiment Avenue; tank height is about 183 feet; and

Project 17 — Fort Knox High School Tank: Remove 500,000 gallon elevated storage tank at

7561 Dixie Street; tank height is about 141 feet.

Proposed CIP implementation

Upon approval of their CIP, HCWD1 anticipates completing all 17 CIP projects within a three year
design and construction period. Due to the raised hydraulic grade line across post, many projects are
required to be implemented in parallel. Table 7 on the following page identifies these specific
parallel or predecessor projects along with the proposed CIP implementation schedule. Table cells
shaded in red indicate the duration of engineering/design services and those shaded in blue indicate
the construction/installation services associated with each project.

Table 7. Proposed CIP Schedule and Sequencing
Project
Nos. Project Name Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Sequencing Comments
High-service pumps must be complete
1 Muldraugh WTP prior to new tanks (Projects 2 &3);
Improvements Remaining upgrades prior to
Decommissioning of Central WTP
Two New 1.5 .
2,3 | Million Gallon L“p"fa'::li' Wi MUKropn WiS
Tanks g
Park Road 14” Com.pleted in parallel mth‘new tank
4 : ; (Project 3) to promote desired
Main Extension : :
circulation
5, 14, instaiation of . Near end of CIP to assess and validate
Three Automatic :
& 15 low-demand water quality concerns
Flushers
6.7 Isolated Fire Flow Not dependent upon other projects,
81 8' Line but should be completed early to
Improvements meet fire flow requirements
9 Decommission After primary reliability upgrades are
Central WTP complete at Muldraugh WTP (Proj. 1)
ion of
irestalinticc Completed in parallel with new tank
Check Valves near k .
10 ; (Project 3) to promote desired
New Education circulation
Center Tank
11,12, . .
13 16 Remove Elevated Must remain until new tanks are
&‘ 17 ' | Storage Tanks constructed (Projects 2 &3)

4 September 2015




Techmical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SP0600-11-C-8270
Revised 1SDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Instaliation, Kentucky

6.5. Proposed CIP Benefits (Before vs. After Figures)

The water quality, fire flow, and pressure benefits attributed to the proposed CIP presented in
Section 6.3. are depicted on Figures 12 through 14 on the following pages. Each figure includes the
existing conditions, or “before CIP”, results on the left of the page and the proposed conditions, or

“after CIP”, results on the right.

4 September 2015



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SPOG00-11 C 8270
Revised ISDC Prajects and Revised Capital Improvement Program

Potabie Water Unht: Slstem at Fort Knox Arml Installation, Kentucky

1 MGD Demand

1.1-1.2 - 00-0.7

© @ ®
- o

| 1
a IS
(@] o
0w ¢ 0
- -

L L]
< :
- b o

L
=
1
©
o
o
-
]
Ly}
-

1.0-1.1

oﬁ
£
¥
¥ =

o =
£ 2
gD
£8
=

4 September 2015

Water Quality Improvements with Proposed CIP

Figure 12.



Technical Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SPO600-11 C-8270
Revised |SDC Projects and Rewised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Ulility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Peak Hour

Pressure
(psi)
75
I 50
. 50

4 September 2015

Pressure Improvements with Proposed CIP

Figure 13.



S107 Aquandas ¢

P —

Avallable Fire Flow vs.
Requirement ' (gpm)

! Based on generalized

B > 500 UFC Regulations for
BN0-500  n-sprinkled flow

B -500-0  estimated from

B < -500 available aerial imagery.

8

Before [/

[
]
[
-
.
L]
L
-
[
.
L]
-
[ ]
-
L]
Ll
Ll

P

® e

X
Airport has separate fire (
suppression system. J

Aﬂer

e

Roniuay UONE||E15U] ALUIY XOUY 1J04 18 LUBISAS Adl|II[} J21EA D120

Figure 14,

Fire Flow Improvements with Proposed CIP

wesfoid uawanosdw) jelide) pasiaay pue s1aalosg QS| pasinay
0LZ8-2°T1'00904S 'ON 12RAU0) 4N — [eNIwgns [esodold [eauyay



Technical Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No.: SP0600-11-C 8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

New 1.5 MG Tank near ex. lronsides Tank
New 1.5 MG Tank neor ex. Edu. Center Tanks
. Park Road 14" Main Extenslon
. Dietz Area Automatic Flusher
Gold Vauit Fire Flow Line Improvements
. Wilson Road Fire Flow Line Improvements
7th Armor Division Cut-Off Road Fire Flow Line Improvements
Decommission Ceniral WTP and Large Diameter Mains
) ll:l installation of Check Vaives near New Education Center Tank
11. Remove Frazier Tank
12. Remove Van Voorhis Tank
13. Remove Prichard Tank
14. Van VYoorhis Area Automatic Ausher
15. Prichard Area Automatic Flusher
146. Remove HRC Tank
17. Remove Fort Knox High School Tank

# Tanks

Water Lines
Diam. (in.)
4-6
—8-10
— 12-14
o 16-24

Figure 15. Proposed CIP Overview Plan

4 September 2015 29



TAB 3



——

(Hardin 2
County

Water
District

h “Serving Hardin County Sines 1052° )

C) Stantec

Stantec Consulting Services Inc
Design with community in mind

www sldniec.com

1June 2016

Firm Fixed Price
Proposal Submittal

UP Contract No.: 5P0600-11-C-8270

Revised ISDC Projects and Revised
Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort
Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Revised submittal to reflect initial
negotiations presented in the Initial
Negotiation Message dated
February 3, 2016.

All revisions to the document are
highlighted in red text.

Second Revision per the negotiation
letter received on 16 February 2016.
Changes in this second revision are
highlighted in blue text.

Third Revision per negotiation

e-mail received on 24 March 2016.
Changes are highlighted in green text.
Fourth Revision per funding availability
discussion in May 2016.

Changes are highlighted in orange text.
Prepared for:

Defense Logistics Agency Energy
-1FFebruary2016— 25-March 2017
~38-Febroary2036- 1 June 2016
4September 2015



Preamble:

Hardin County Water District No. 1 (HCWD1) submits this proposal to the Defense Logistics Agency
Energy (DLA) in response to DLA's request for proposal (RFP) issued by electronic mail on
14-August-2015. The original RFP required a submittal deadline of 28-August-2015. An extension date
was approved by DLA by electronic mail on 24-August-2015, with new deadline of 4-September-2015.
Further clarification to the proposal requirements was provided to HCWDI1 by DLA on 21-August-2015.

HCWDI proposes to partially modify the list of current approved and funded Initial System Deficiency
Corrections (ISDC) in accordance with section C.11.2.5 of its Utility Privatization (UP) contract with the
Government. Since HCWD| obtained the Ft. Knox Water System (FKWS) in 2012, it has completed
extensive study of the system, and has obtained a significant amount of knowledge about the current
deficiencies of the FKWS since beginning operations.

HCWDI's operating partner, the Louisville Water Company (LWC) have also found significant differences
between the two water treatment plants (WTP) and raw water sources on Ft. Knox. Along with the
completion of the recent Water Quality Modeling & CIP Development project by Stantec Consulting
Services, HCWDI believes its proposed projects will significantly improve water quality, water pressure,
fire flows and WTP capacity and WTP reliability and resiliency, if the proposed CIP (Capital Improvement
Plan) changes are approved by DLA.

As requested in the RFP, HCWDI has also calculated a reduction to its current Utility Service Charge.
This revision is provided for in section G.4 of the UP contract, as well as under FAR 52.241-7. HCWDI
also believes that by implementing its proposal, several of the currently planned ISDC projects will no
longer be needed and those funds can be re-directed to the proposed ISDC projects.

By implementing this proposal, HCWDI believes this will provide more value and wiser spending of DoD
budget dollars. The proposed projects would also provide a noticeable and measurable improvement to
the FKWS which will benefit the soldiers, military families, Government employees and contractors which
work and live on post daily.

Phone 1-270-351-3222 FAX: 1-270-352-3055
www.HCWD.com



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.: SP0600-11-C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program

Section

Table

Table 1.
Table 2.
Table 3.
Table 4.
Table 5.
Table 6.
Table 7.
Table 8.
Table S.
Table 10.
Table 11.

Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Table of Contents
Page No.
Price Proposal 1
1.1, Introduction.......ccecenicniicnnnsnnnsnasnsenes . |
12. Methodologies..... A
1.3. PriCING APPrOACH......cveceeereeee e iesse s s sssse s s s sse s smssasenssnnasanssssennraninnas 2
14. Assumptions and QUAaKITIEIS ......coco i rrrre e e ste s ae e ene e esmanns 3
Capital Improvements Plan 4
2.1, CostEStimating.......ccccermrereenuarersranensnens .
2.2.  Project Descriptions and COStS ... 6
Monthly Service Charge Update 26
3.1.  SummAry of ChanEes........ccoaesceneamscnnsemessmmarsnsissainsonsssassssnnsasasssnmanannas 26
3.2.  Revised Cost Tables ............ 27
List of Tables
Page No.
List of Current and Proposed Re-Use of ISDC Projects 2
Summary of Recommended Capital Improvements...........ccoveveerencnncees .4
Cost Details of Recommended Capital Improvements ...........cccoeveneenicnnen 6
CIP Repayment Oplions ..o smiiiiemsiiomistisssimsisioss siaissishmatasisisssiiissseis 8
ISDC Reallocation SUMIMANY ......c - susmmmsammsissssssinismasisisssississsssonsssisssss ol I
Rates, Surcharges, and Monthly Charges.............ccooicneeens .28
Schedule B-1 Regulated Tariff ...t e 29
O&M Costs (Table IV-1in FPR).......ccccveererrrrerercmmsssssrsseesesssnssessssnsessessnsseserassns 30
R&R Inventory (Table IV-2 in FPR)....o..cocceoiiriciecieecceiesiase e ecsnecsecesenseesesesnneens 31
R&R 50-year Cost Schedule and Residual Values (Table IV-3 in FPR) .................. 36
R&R Cash Flow (Table IV-4in FPR) ......coieiieieceeeeeecteeetieeceieeenvesesieseeaseieeen DO



Table of Contents

(Continued)
List of Figures
Figure Page No.
Figure 1. Muldraugh WTP Improvements Factsheet ...........ccceveereieinnnecsrmmessssnsarens 9
Figure 2. 1.5 MG Old Ironsides Tank Factsheet .........cc.coerverrrecreenreneesemsneessmnsseassssassesenes 10
Figure 3. 1.5 MG Education Center Tank Factsheet.................... 11
Figure 4. Park Road 14" Main Extension Factsheet ...........ccccveevrcmnenecmrccenacenmssncsssssnsanan 12
Figure 5. Automatic Flusher Installed in Dietz Area Factsheet. s a 13
Figure 6. Line Improvements — Gold Vault Area Factsheet...........cccooeeurieirrrarerencrcveccrenrennn. 14
Figure 7. Line Improvements — North Frazier Area Factsheet 15
Figure 8. Line Improvements — 7 Armor Division Cut-off Road Factsheet........................ 16
Figure 9. Decommission Central WTP and Large Diameter Mains Factsheet..................... 17
Figure 10. Installation of Check Valves Near Education Center Tank Factsheet................... 18
Figure 11. Remove Frazier Tank Factsheet ....... T T e e e 19
Figure 12. Remove Van Voorhis Tank Factsheet 20
Figure 13. Remove Prichard Tank Factsheet..... = .21
Figure 14. Automatic Flusher Installed in Van Voorhis Area Factsheet..........cococceeeceevreennes 22
Figure 15. Automatic Flusher Installed in Prichard Area Factsheet ..23
Figure 16. Remove HRC Tank Factsheet.......... ..ot cseee e semn e e sns s anens 24

Figure 17. Remove Fort Knox High School Tank Factsheet....... ronsateemminsrero D



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C 8270
Rewvised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

1. Price Proposal
1.1. Introduction

Hardin County Water District No. 1 (HCWD1), under a partnership agreement with Louisville Water
Company (LWC), was granted a 50-year privatization contract to operate the Fort Knox Water System
(FKWS) under Contract SP0600-11-C-8270. This agreement establishes the methodology for
recouping costs associated with both required capital improvements and ongoing maintenance and
replacement costs.

The original price proposal submitted by HCWD1 was based upon a pre-determined list of capital
projects known as the Initial System Deficiency Correction (ISDC) projects. Pricing models were
developed based upon these projects, with an associated fixed 60-month equal payment schedule to
cover the capital expenditures. These funds would then be used by HCWD1 to pay for the
improvements as they were constructed over the initial 5-year period of the agreement.

HCWD1 retained Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) in 2014 to review and update the FKWS
hydraulic distribution system model with a focus on system water quality. The results of that
modeling process have led to a revision of the proposed ISDC projects to further enhance system
water quality, pressure, and fire flow capabilities. A complete listing and discussion of these
proposed project revisions can be found in the accompanying Technical Proposal.

The revised set of proposed projects will require a modification of the pricing models and
reallocation of funds for both the capital costs and monthly service charge components of the
agreement. This Pricing Proposal sets forth the proposed changes and describes the methodologies
used to determine the associated costs.

12.  Methodologies

The Price Proposal submitted as part of the original solicitation described in detail the various
methodologies used to determine costs and to distribute those costs across the 50-year agreement
horizon. The general approach uses experience gained from multiple sources in managing similar
capital construction projects in this geographic area.

Most of those same methodologies are still being foliowed in this Price Proposal, with a few notable
clarifications:

1. The construction cost estimates for the two proposed 1.5 million gallon (MG) elevated water
storage tanks were developed through conversations with multiple tank contractors who
perform this type of work in Kentucky.

2. Capital construction projects were estimated assuming that they would be competitively bid
on an individual basis.

3. Potential reduction in cost for the two proposed 1.5 MG elevated water storage tanks, if
packaged together into a single bid offering, was not considered. HCWD1 will solicit bid
proposals from qualified tank contractors that will include multiple pricing options.

4. Recent bid prices in the Kentucky area on projects managed by Stantec were included in the
cost evaluation for comparison purposes.

5. Construction cost estimates are based upon the year that project bidding is anticipated to
occur.

25 March-2016



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.: SP0600-11-C 8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

13. Pricing Approach

Water projects prevuouslv Table 1.

HCWD1 proposes that various projects from the original ISDC list be replaced with those projects
identified in the accompanying Technical Proposal, as summarized in Table 1. Funding for the
replaced projects in the amount of $12,208,104 would be reallocated for use on the projects
identified in the Technical Proposal. The additional unfunded capltal cost for the proposed projects,

in the amount of 54;367,896; weule and Fop !
agreeable-period 54,247,896 is avaliable for the completlon of the CIPs in thew enturety utilizing HCWD1's
Fort Knox Water Fund reserves. These funds are available through savings on prior ISDCs and other Fort Knox

List of Current and Proposed Re-Use of ISDC Projects

completed) T T .
This rd A Dacciieia initial Purpose Reason for Proposed Re-Use of Funding
available Since wis st
budget MWTP could be
includes :;“:“3:““’:? HOWD1 proposes to keep MWTP in service and close CWTP. This
the Add 16" Raw b ablita i provides several benefits to Fr. Knox. By keeping MWTP as the
o 6 $1,912,680 |Main from MWTP well field m':"m“' r' primary treatment source / location, there is no reason to
remaining to CWTP it e transport well fleld water from MWTP to CWTP, since CWTP
ISDC MWTP site (high would no longer be a treatment location
payments service pumps) to the
to HCWD1 il
through Mk Was intended to replace | HOWD1 proposal to upgrade and improve MWTP could include
- oug 8 $106,920 |Swe Pu ss:gn doars, windows and roof | these improvements. The planned funding was not for essential
Inuary v = me nts | O the HSLP building at | components and could be better used for other more critical
M. s MWTP upgrades at the WTP
113 | sss7336 |FreHydrants L
Year 3 - 2015 required ISOC to HCWD1 has replaced all the non-functioning hydrants on post.
= v °‘:" s industry standards would use existing hydrants as long as parts are
114 $654,329 Year4 - 2016 hvd Ilolf! 100 total available, are still functional and provide useabie fire protection.
<) z HCWD2 will still be responsible to maintain, repair or replace all
115 $477.377 Fire Hydrants Y hydrants as needed throughout UP contract period
Year5 - 2017
HOWD1 befieves the well field source s more than adequate for
Replace the 16" O main | future source needs for Ft. Knox. The McCracken Spring source has
Repl 16" Raw with DIP that brings raw | a very low safe yield during a severe drought, and in some years, has
15 $1.743,268 | Main from Otter water from McCracken | had zero yield. If the CWTP is closed, there 1s also no need for this
= Creek PS to CWTP Spring / Otter Creek main in the future as it only transports the spring source to the
Pump Station to the CWTP. Also, the existing main has no history of breakage or failures
cwtP and the intemal pressures are very low so the existing pipe is still
reliable and dependable
. AC pipe continues to be reliable, failure free. Standard industry
Replace 23,642- :;ﬁ;::ﬁ?:::m practice would be to extend fife of AC pipe, as is durable and
20 $1,094,155 |LF of ACP - North Dty hioxising aves with reliable. Special precautions will be taken when repainng or
Dietz DiP i 2 disposing of sections of AC pipe. HCWD1 will stll be responsible to
maintain, repair or replace this pipe throughout UP contract period
Replace all DIP water
21-2 51'490‘921 lleplar.e 36’5‘!.'- mains withm Ivaﬂ There have been almost no breaks or failures in this area. Also,
LF - Van Voorhis | Voorhis housing about 42% of the old pipe has already been replaced as part of a
neighborhood new housing project since 2012. Industry standards would use
Replace all Cl water existing DIP pipe as long as it is not having frequent breaks or service
234 $1.490.021 Replace 36,500 | mains within Van interruptions. ) HCWD1 will still be responsible to mainta‘in, repair or
AL LF - Van Voorhis | Voorhis housing replace all mains as needed throughout UP contract period
neighborhood
: HCWD1 believes this portion of ISDC 23 would be better spent on
235 | s1828256 |RePlace 136,000 :‘:;‘:?;;i’::f:‘h?u‘:'" the new CIP plan and propased projects. The funding available with
e LF Cl Pipe post 8 23-3 and 23-4 ($4,736,512) should be enough to fund future pipe
replacements where needed throughout post

25-March- 2016

1 Jlune 2016




Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No. SP0600-11 C 8270

Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Uulity System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Table 1. List of Current and Proposed Re-Use of ISDC Projects
Numb A  Descripth Initlal Purpose thmﬂm
Water Storage . -
18 $196.535 |Tank No. 7 (High | 272!l repaintthis
) storage tank
The proposed CIP creates a higher pressure zone, requiring new
Water Storage tanks. Also, the current demand on post does not require as much
24 $23,978  |Tank No. 1 stored water, and the current excess stored water is degrading
(Education, small) water quality. The proposed new tanks at higher elevation will still
Water Storage | Inspect, clean & minor | Meet of exceed all DoD fire protection regulations. The money to
25 $23,978 |Tank No.2 repairs as needed to this continue to paint and service numerous older tanks would be better
(Education, large) | tank spent on newer, fewer tanks which will improve water pressure,
water quality and save the Government money over time
Water Storage
26 $44,850 (Tank No. 4 (Brave
Rifles)
This funding could be re-directed to decommission the CWTP fadility
mission The cost to demolish / | after closure, or, if the Government wanted to keep the CWTP (for
9 $487,600 MWTP scrap MWTP after being | historic reasons) some of this funding could be used to “mothball”
decommissioned the exssting CWTP and the balance to upgrade and improve the
MWTP
Add redundancy and
Chemical Feed | remove single point .
35 575,000 |Improvements vulnerabilities from t I:"pr ’ ::“ Ko upgrade: arid oy '
(MWTP) MWTP chemical feed ' :
systems
$12,208,104 <<<TOTAL

Due to the fact that several elevated storage tanks will no longer be part of the water system,
associated future maintenance costs such as repainting will be eliminated from the original monthly
charge calculations. Alternately, several projects identified as part of the original ISDC, but
eliminated as described in the Technical Proposal, will now have a Renewals and Replacements (R&R)
component that must be factored into the monthly service charge. The spreadsheets used to
develop the proposed monthly charge have been updated to reflect these changes. Similarly, the
monthly charge calculations have also been revised to reflect the fact that the Muldraugh WTP will
now be used in lieu of the Central WTP going forward.

14.

Assumptions and Qualifiers

Since the realignment of capital projects will result in certain reuse or demolition of existing facilities,
a number of assumptions and qualifiers have been made, and are included in this Price Proposal:

1. Decommissioning of the existing Central WTP and elevated storage tanks will be coordinated
with Fort Knox leadership. Line items for these decommissioning projects have been

25-March 2036 1 June

e 2016




Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C 8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Iimprovement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

2.

7 &

included in the Price Proposal based upon customary costs for similar projects, but may need
to be adjusted based upon final disposition of the assets as directed by post leadership.

This Price Proposal includes the following costs for decommissioning the Central WTP:

a. Exterior tankage, including dewatering and backfill;

7. It is assumed that Fort Knox officials
will be provided a 30-day review and

b. Generator and building; comment period for the proposed

Exterior electrical facilities; to bidding. Any requested

projects following final design and prior

changes by

d. Minor appurtenances; and Fort Knox after this period that affect

e. Ancillary buildings (not including main plant building).

the construction cost may necessitate
additional funding from Fort Knox.

The main plant building at the Central WTP will not be decommissioned, other than to
remove specific water treatment equipment such as pumps, chemical feed equipment,
SCADA, and instrumentation. Fort Knox will retain ownership and responsibility for the
building and its internal structures and systems.

Demolition of the existing elevated storage tanks includes the following:
Dewatering;

b. Removal of all appurtenances such as cell phone equipment, ladders, hatches, and
lighting;

c. Abandonment of valve vaults and overflow structures; and

d. Complete removal and disposal of the tank from the site.

If Fort Knox wishes to retain one or more tanks in place for historical purposes, they will
assume all ownership and responsibility for future maintenance. Similarly, HCWD1 will not be
responsible for any historical evaluation or mitigation associated with the decommissioning
of either the Central WTP or the elevated storage tanks.

Projects that were originally identified in the ISDC list, but were subsequently removed as
part of the reallocation of funds, may still be done at some future date, if necessary, for the
proper functioning of the water system.

Capital Improvements Plan

HCWD1 retained Stantec in 2014 to review and update the FKWS hydraulic distribution system model
with a focus on system water quality. The results of that modeling process have led to a revision of
the proposed ISDC projects to further enhance system water quality, pressure, and fire flow
capabilities. The capital improvement projects identified by the study are listed in Table 2, with
additional detail shown in Table 3 and Figures 1 through-17-at the end of Section 2.

18
Table 2. Summary of Recommended Capital Improvements
No. Project Name Total Project Cost
1 Muldraugh WTP Improvements $4,845,000}
2 |1.5MG Old Ironsides Tank 55:436:000)
3 1.5 MG Education Center Tank -3180;
4 |Park Road 14” Main Extension $290,000

26 March 2046 1 June 2016 4



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C- 8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Table 2. Summary of Recommended Capital Improvements

No. Project Name Total Project Cost
5 Automatic Flusher Installed in Dietz Area $13,000
6 Line Improvements — Gold Vault Area $163,000I
7 Line Improvements — North Frazier Area $30,000I
8 Line Improvements — 7" Armor Division Cut-off Road 5143,000|
9 Decommission Central WTP and Large Diameter Mains S322,000I
10 Installation of Check Valves Near Education Center Tank $70,000I
11 Remove Frazier Tank $76,000I
12 Remove Van Voorhis Tank SG0,000I
13 Remove Prichard Tank $76,000I
14 Automatic Flusher Installed in Van Voorhis Area $13,00—0|
15 Automatic Flusher Installed in Prichard Area $13,000I
16  |Remove HRC Tank $76,000|
17 Remove Fort Knox High School Tank 576,000]

Total CIP Cost 16,576,089
$16,456,000
18 Remove Old Ironsides Tank $76,000 I

mating

All projects in the capital improvements plan include engineering, design, permitting, construction
and inspection. The estimates for construction costs for the projects were based on similar projects
in the Fort Knox, Kentucky region (including Louisville Water Company projects in Louisville, Kentucky
and HCWD1 projects in Radcliff, Kentucky).

Engineering basic design and inspection services were estimated using cost curves from the US Rural
Development Utility Program. General and Administrative (G&A) costs were set at 4.4% of
construction cost to match previous submittals. Prevailing wages wili be in effect when applicable.

The construction cost estimates assume that projects will be competitively bid, with reasonable
times to prepare the bids and to perform the actual construction, and that contractors, their sub-
contractors, and their suppliers will have access to job sites with no undue delays or unreasonable
restrictions.

Replacement materials will be equal to, or better than, existing materials and will follow HCWD1's
design standards. For example, ductile iron pipe is used for lines that are replaced on post.

The number of existing hydrants and mainline valves will be appropriate for fire protection and line
isolation, and pipe installations will predominantly occur in soil adjacent to roadways.

There are no allowances for easements, land acquisition, legal fees, cultural or environmental
remediation, electricity, energy or other utilities.

25-March 2016

1 lune 2016

wn



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital improvement Program

Patable Water Unlity System at Fo

2.2,

Project Descriptions and Costs

rt Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Table 3 below provides additional information for each project, along with a breakdown of the cost
components. For further detail on individual projects, please refer to the factsheets in Figures 1
through 17.

Table 3.

Cost Details of Recommended Capital Improvements

No.

Project Name

G&A ($)

Engineering
($)

Inspection
(%)

Construction
($)

Total Project
Cost ($)

Muldraugh WTP
improvements

New HS pumps, SCADA,
conversion to chloramines,
improved softening abilities,
filter piping rehab, expanded
capacity, and additional
security measures.

$183,887

$287,114

$194,753

$4,179,246

$4,845,000

1.5 MG Old Ironsides Tank
New 1.5 MG composite
concrete elevated tank.
Includes demelition-ef—

ermsting-8-5-vio-tanic-about

500 linear feet of 16" water
mains, electrical work,
telemetry, fittings, valves,
site restoration, roadway
patching, etc.

$194,024
-5196;565-

$297,031
—$305,128—

$153,310
- $160,829

$4,409,635

LA ART ATA

$5,054,000
$5:130.600

. ina- g aie s ae g

1.5 MG Education Center
Tank

New 1.5 MG composite
concrete elevated tank.
Includes demeolitien-of
-enisting 0.5-MG tanlk; about
800 linear feet of 16" water
mains, electrical work,
telemetry, fittings, valves,
site restoration, roadway
patching, etc.

5198,485|
$195,340

5308162
$300,875

54,511,616
$4,405,198

55,180,000
$5,060,000

Park Road 14” Main
Extension

1,200 LF of 14” water main,
80 LF of steel encasement
pipe bored under railroad,
fittings, valves, and
connections to existing 14"

and 16" water mains.

$10,103

$27,140

$23,145

$229,612

$290,000

25-March-2016 | June 2018



—

Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C-8270

Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program

Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knax Army Installation, Kentucky

Table 3.

Cost Details of Recommended Capital Improvements

No.

Project Name

GE&A ($)

Engineering
($)

Inspection
($)

Construction
($)

Total Project
Cost ($)

Automatic Flusher installed
in Dietz Area

$548

S0

$0

$12,452

$13,000

Line improvements — Goid
Vault Area

600 LF of 8” water main,
connections to existing 10”
and 6” water mains.

$5,505

$16,941

$15,439

$125,115

$163,000

Line improvements — North
Frazier Area

200 LF of 6” water main,
connections to existing 8"
and 6" water mains.

$1,005

53;196

$2,968

$22,831

$30,000

Line Improvements — 7*
Armor Division Cut-off Road
1,500 LF of 6” water main,
connections to existing 8”
and 6”7 water mains.

$4,806

$15,074

$13,884

$109,235

$143,000

Decommission Central WTP
and Large Diameter Mains
Remove exterior tankage,
including dewatering and
backfill, generator and
building, exterior electrical
facilities, minor
appurtenances, and ancillary
buildings (not including main
plant building).

$11,407

$28,518

$22,815

$259,259

$322,000

10

Installation of Check Valves
Near Education Center Tank
12", 8" and 6" check valves
and fittings

$2,344

$7.458

$6,925

$53,273

$70,000

11

Remove Frazier Tank
Demolition of existing 0.5 MG
tank and site restoration

$2,545

$8,097

$7,519

$57,839

$76,000

12

Remove Van Voorhis Tank
Demolition of existing 0.3 MG
tank and site restoration

$2,009

$6,393

$5,936

545,662

$60,000

13

Remove Prichard Tank
Demolition of existing 0.5 MG
tank and site restoration

$2,545

$8,097

$7,519

$57,839

$76,000

14

Automatic Flusher Installed
in Van Voorhis Area

$548

S0

S0

$12,452

$13,000

25 March-2026 1 lune 2016




Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No. . 5P0600-11.C-8270
Rewvised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program

Palable Nater Unling Sustem gl Foct Koqueaomy lostallauoo Kealucks
Remove Old Ironsides Tank
18 |Demolition of existing 0.5 MG| $2,545 $8,097 $7,519 $57,839 $76,000

tank and site restoration.

Tt T ot DeE ST Mecommerded CapaT T overens
Engineering| Inspection |Construction| Total Project

e Proiect Nome SAAB) 1" ) $) $) | cost($)
Automatic Flusher Installed

15 0 Prickatd Area $548 S0 SO $12,452 $13,000
Remove HRC Tank

16 |Demolition of existing 0.5 MG| $2,545 58,097 $7,519 $57,839 $76,000
tank and site restoration

Remove HREFank Ft Knox HY Tank
17 |Demolition of existing 0.5 MG| $2,545 $8,097 $7,519 $57,839 576,000

tank and site restoration
Total CIP Cost ﬁiﬁm
80— ] $16,456,000

Include the unfunded po
ISDC surcharge (CLIN 0002) for t $0. |-—$837.832-
of the ISDC term P e 5/ $827,832.33

$117,997.11
—$121;330— $473,841.7)

months

Create a new surcharge monthi

60 months
(contract years

6 to 10) $70,798.27

25 March-206 | June 2016



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C 8270
Revised 1SDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 1: Muldraugh WTP Improvements
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan
Fort Knox Water Disfribution System

Opinion of Probable Costs:

Construction $ 4,179,246
Chemical Feed System $ 764,797
Rehabilitate Filter Piping & Vailves  § 740,126
Softener Mixing & Infiuent Piping 3 345,392
Install Air Scour Surface Wash $ 345,392
Install Grid-Based BW Supply § 246,709
Rehab/Upgrade Main Building $ 518,088
Paint Highlift Piping $ 98,683
SCADA Improvements $ 34,539
Replace High-Service Pumps L3 345,392
Chloramie Conversion $ 350.326
Concrete Rehabilitation $ 98.683 Location Map
Fencing & Security Enhancements § 256,577
Sitework/Paving $ 34.539

General & Adminisirative (G&A) $ 183.887

Engineering/Design $ 287114

Construction Inspection $ 194,753

Total Capital Cost: $ 4,845,000

Water Lineg — 12"
14"

16"

— 24"

25March-2046 | June 2016 9



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No., S5P0600 11 C. 8270 . .
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program This page was replaced as part Of

Patable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky the 25 March 2017 revision.
Project 2: New 1.5 Million Gallon Tank (Old Ironsides)
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan
Fort Knox Water Disfribution System

Opinion of Probable Costs:

Construction $ 4,409,635
Mobilization/Demolition $ 102,302
New Tank $ 3847119
Hydrant, Fittings, Valves, 16" line $ 218,051
Electrical/Telemetry $ 192,356
Other Site Work $ 49,806

General & Administrative (G&A) $ 194024

Engineering/Design $ 297.031

Construction Inspection $ 153310

Total Capital Cost: $ 5,054,000

Project Description: Location Map

New 1.5 MG composite concrete elevated tank. Includes 16” connection to existing water
main, elecfrical work, telemetry, fitfings. valves, site restoration, roadway patching. efc.

bor

™ el GO LAMS B
) 50 P el P ait)

14°

25 March-2016 1 June 2016 10



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.: SPO600-11-C.8270 * This page was replaced as part of the
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program

Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky 10 FEbruary 2016 Revised SmeittaL

Project 3: New 1.5 Million Gallon Tank (Education Center)
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan
Fort Knox Water Disfribution System

IOpinIon of Probable Costs: $ 4,405,198
Construction $ 4,405,198
Mobilization/Demolition ¥ 103.698.06

3,784,806
278,454

New Tank $

Hydrant, Fittings, Valves, 16" line $

Elecirical/Telemetfry $ 189,240

Other Site Work $ 49,000
General & Administrative (G&A) $ 195340
Engineering/Design $ 300875
Construction Inspection $ 158,587
Total Capital Cost: $ 5,060,000

New 1.5 MG composite concrete elevated tank. Includes about 800 linear feet of 16" water

Project Description: ucaRaT
|mc1in. elecftrical work, telemetry, fittings, valves, site restoration, roadway patching, efc.

B ety
(3} o T — -
} . Aoy

Water Lines — 12"
— 14"
—f" 16"
—g" —2g"
==10"

25-March-2016 1 June 2015 11



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No - SP0600:11-C- 8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 4: Park Road 14" Main Extension Wardin
Water Quality Model and Capital improvements Plan County
Fort Knox w“::lyter Distribution s:sfem ° ftar. (Y stantec
Opinion of Probable Costs:
Construction $ 229,612

Mobilization $ 14,128

14" Main + Connections $ 146,086

Fittings, Valves $ 28,256

Encasement Pipe $ 27.013

Other Site Work $ 14,128
General & Administrative (G&A) $ 10,103
Engineering/Design $ 27,140
Construction Inspection $ 23,145
Total Capital Cost: $ 290,000

Location Map

Project Description:

Project includes extending approximately 1,200 linear feet of an existing 14" main along Park
Road and connecting to an existing 16" inch main which runs to the new tank at the
Education Center.

=
1

Approximate mma‘f']o?
Proposedyi 4lLine NN SN
» |

Water Lines == 12
—_—a 14"
—F 16"
— —24"
— 10"

25March 2016 | June 2016 12



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No.. SP0600 11-C-8270
Revised I5DC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 5: Automatic Flusher Installed in Dietz Area
Water Quality Model and Capital improvements Plan
Fort Knox Water Distribution System

Opinion of Probable Costs:
Construction $ 12.452

Mobilization ¥ 5,534

Installation of Automatic Flusher 3 6,918
General & Administrative (G&A) $ 548
Engineering/Design $ -
Construction Inspection $ -
Total Capital Cost: S 13,000

Location Map

Project Description:

Project includes installing an automatic fiusher on a hydrant located at the end of the Dielz
Neighborhood.

Water Lines ~—12°
—_— 14"
—_— 16"
—_— —24"
40"

25-March 2036 1 June 2016 13



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No - SPO600-11-C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Instaliation, Kentucky

Project é: Line Improvements to Gold Vault >

MHardin
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan County
Fort Knox Water Distribution System [owater (Y stantec
k“’“‘m-‘m‘.“ ey

Opinion of Probable Costs:
Construction $ 125115

Mobilization $ 13.719

8" Main $ 63,381

Connections b3 6,859

Other Site Work $ 41,156
General & Administrative (G&A) $ 5,505
Engineering/Design $ 16,941
Construction Inspection $ 15,439
Total Capital Cost: $ 163,000

Location Map

Project Description:

Project includes running an additional 600 linear feet of 8" main to the Gold Vault Area
parallel to the existing 6" main.

ProposedlggFirelline§ |

Water Lines
— w— 1 2"
— 14"
g 16"
10" — 24"

25-Mdarch-2016 1 June 2016 14



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C-8270
Rewvised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 7: Line Improvements to Area North of Frazier Tank
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Pian

Fort Knox Water Distribution System Dogriarai®
Opinion of Probable Costs:
Construction $ 22831

Mobilization $ 3.024

6" Main $ 9,979

Connections § 4,536

Other Site Work $ 5,292
General & Administrative (G&A) $ 1,005
Engineering/Design $ 3,196
Construction Inspection $ 2,968
Total Capital Cost: $ 30,000

Location Map

Project Descripfion:

Project includes installing about 200 linear feet of 6’ main to provide a loop in the area north
of Frazier Tank.

25-March-2046 1 lune 201€ 15



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submuttal — UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Patable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 8: Line improvements Along 7th Armor Division Cutoff Road
Water Quality Model and Capital improvements Plan
Fort Knox Water Distribution System

water () Stantec

T

Opinion of Probable Costs:
Consfruction $ 109.235

Mobilization $ 13,740

6" Main $ 68,015

Connections/Valves/Fittings $ 13.740

Other Site Work $ 13,740
General & Administrative (G&A) $ 4,806
Engineering/Design $ 15,074
Construction Inspection $ 13.884
Total Capital Cost: 9 143,000

Location Map

Project Descripfion:

Project includes installing about 1,500 linear feet of 6" main to provide a loop along 7th
Armor Division Road.

Water Lines ==~12"
—_ 14
e 16°
— 04
10"

25 March 2036 | June 2016 16



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.: SPOB00-11-C 8270
Rewised ISOC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Patable Water Utdity System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 9: Demolition and Removal of Central WTP and Exiraneous Large Diameter Mains
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan prm——
Fort Knox Water Distribution System Gounty

Wator

District

“Barreng Hirstn Comty @ 817"

C) Stantec

Opinion of Probable Cosfs:
Construction $ 259,259
Mobilization $ 12,346
Demoilition (Leave Building) $ 246,913
General & Administrative (G&A) $ 11,407
Engineering/Design $ 28518
Construction Inspection $ 22,815
$

Total Capital Cost: 322,000

Project Descripfion: Hocalioniics
Remove exterior tankage, including dewatering and backfill, generator and building,
exterior electrical facilities, minor appurtenances, and ancillary buildings (not including
main plant building).

Water Lines == 12"
—_y 14
—if 16~
i —124"
- 10"

25-March-2046 1 June 2016 17



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.: SPO600-11.C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Uulity System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 10: Installation of Check Valves near New Education Center Tank
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan
Fort Knox Water Distribution System

Opinion of Probable Costs:

Construction $ 53,273
Mobilization $ 7,477
Check Valves $ 15,888
Fittings $ 14,954
Sitework $ 14,954

General & Administrative (G&A) $ 2,344

Engineering/Design $ 7,458

Construction Inspection $ 6.925

Total Capital Cost: $ 70,000

Locafion Map

Project Description:

Project includes installation of 3 check valves on existing 12", 8" and 6" mains leaving the
proposed new tank at the Education Center (locations may vary depending upon final tank
location).

Water Lines — 12"
-7 14
- 16°
—_ —24"
—10"

25-March-2016 | lune 2016 18




Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C. 8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Rewised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 11: Demolition of Frazier Tank =
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan County
Water

Fort Knox Water Dishibution System () stantec

O, e ooy

Opinion of Probable Cosfs:
Construction $ 57,839

Mobilization/Demobilization $ 13,347

Demolition & Sitework $ 44,492
General & Administrative (G&A) $ 2,545
Engineering/Design $ 8,097
Construction inspection $ 7.519
Total Capital Cost: $ 76,000

Location Map

Project Description:

Remove 0.3 MG steel tank.

25 March-2046 1 June 2016 19



(

Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.. SPO600-11 C-8270
Revised I1SDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 12: Demeolition of Van Voorhis Tank
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan

Fort Knox Water Distribution System

:&
v

~F

Water Lines
— 12"
14"
16"

HOplnlon of Probable Costs:

Construction $ 45,662
Mobilization/Demobilization $ 13,506
Demolition & Sitework 3 32,156

General & Administrative (G&A) $ 2,009

Engineering/Design $ 6,393

Construction Inspection $ 5,936

Total Capital Cost: $ 60,000

Location Map

Project Description:

Remove 0.3 MG steel tank.

25March-2016 | June 2016

20




—

Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.: SPO600 11.C.8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 13: Demolition of Prichard Tank .
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan County
Fort Knox Water Distribution System Sae

() Stantec

.

Opinion of Probable Costs:

Construction $ 57.839
Mobilization/Demobilization $ 13,347
Demolition & Sitework $ 44,492

General & Administrative (G&A) $ 2,545

Engineering/Design $ 8,097

Construction Inspection $ 7.519

Total Capital Cost: $ 76,000

Project Description:

Remove 0.5 MG steel tank.

RemoyvelerichardNanks

Water Lines
_4" = 12-1
—8" 14"
—g" 16"
—10" — 24"

26-March 2816 | lune 2016 21



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SPOG00-11.C-8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 14: Automatic Flusher Installed in Van Voorhis Area
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan pems——

Fort Knox Water Distribution System County s () Stantac
BRI iy
Opinion of Probable Costs:
Construction $ 12,452
Mobilization $ 5,534
Installation of Automatic Flusher $ 6,918
Generadl & Administrative (G&A) $ 548
Engineering/Design $ -
Construction Inspection $ -
Total Capital Cost: $ 13,000

Location Map

Project Description:
Project includes installation of an automatic flusher on a hydrant located at the end of the
Van Voorhis Neighborhood.

Location]of/Proposed
JAutomaticifiushe

e

26 March 2816 1 June 2016 22



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submuttal — UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C- 8270
Rewvised ISDC Projects and Rewised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 15: Automatic Flusher Installed in Prichard Area
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan
Fort Knox Water Disfribution System

Districe

sy e WY

Opinion of Probable Costs:
Construction $ 12,452

Mobilization 3 5,534

Installation of Automatic Flusher $ 6,218
General & Administrative (G&A) $ 548
Engineering/Design $ .
Construction Inspection $ -
Total Capital Cost: $ 13,000

Location Map

Project Description:

Project includes installation of an automatic flusher on a hydrant located at the end of the
Prichard Neighborhood.

Water Lines
—" — 12"
— " 14"
—g" 16"
— 10" - 4"

25-March-2046 1 lune 2016 23



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.. SPO600-11.C B270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 16: Demolition of HRC Tank i
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan County
Fort Knox Water Distribution System St

@ Stantec

) - ll’lt'ﬂct

Opinion of Probable Costs:

Construction $ 57,839
Mobilization/Demobilization $ 13.347
Demolition & Sitework $ 44,492

General & Administrative (G&A) $ 2,545

Engineering/Design $ 8,097

Construction Inspection $ 7.519

Total Capital Cost: $ 76,000

Project Descripfion:

Remove 0.5 MG steel tank.

Water Lines =127
— 4 14
- 16°
— —24"
- 10"

25-Mareh-2816 1 June 2016 24



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SPO600-11 .C-8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Patable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 17: Demolition of Fort Knox High School Tank Esa
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan  |county
Fort Knox Water Distribution System S~

()- Stantec
District

Ty arelie (e banc v (82D

Opinion of Probable Costs:

Construction $ 57,839
Mobilization/Demobilization $ 13,347
Demolition & Sitework $ 44,492

General & Administrative (G&A) $ 2,545

Engineering/Design $ 8.097

Construction Inspection $ 7.519

Total Capital Cost: $ 76,000

Project Descripfion:

Remove 0.5 MG steel tank.

N A7 Ay
M SChoollTank

— 2"
14*
16"
——2g

25 March 2016 1 June 2016 25



——
Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.. SPO600- 11-C-8270 This page was added as part of the

Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program 25 March 2017 revision.
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Project 18: Demolition of Old Ironsides Tank
Water Quality Model and Capital Improvements Plan
Fort Knox Water Distribution System

|Opinion of Probable Costs:

Construction $ 57,839
Mobilization/Demobilization $ 13.347
Demolition & Sitework $ 44,492

General & Administrative (G&A) $ 2,545

Engineering/Design $ 8.097

Construction Inspection $ 7.519

Total Capital Cost: $ 76,000

Project Description:

Remove 0.5 MG steel tank.

Water Lines ~— 12"
—g" 14"
—5" 16"
—g" —24"
—10"

25 March-2036 | June 2016 2%



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal - UP Contract No.: SPO600-11.C-8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

3. Monthly Service Charge Update

3.1. Summary of Changes

HCWD1 anticipates an updated Monthly Service Charge as a resulit of the proposed CIP and partial
reallocation of funding for some of the ISDC projects. This price proposal reflects the changes to the
Final Proposal Revision (FPR) submittal for the Privatization of the Potable Water Utility System at
Fort Knox Army Installation, dated June 1, 2011.

The monthly service charge is depicted in Schedule B-1 of the FPR, identified as CLIN 0001, or Tariff
Rate. The service charge is comprised of:

1) Operations and Maintenance (O&M) and General and Administrative (G&A) Expenses.

a. O&M includes labor and benefits, purchased water costs (S0 for the FPR and this
proposal), and other operating expenses;

b. G&A is assumed to be 4.4% of the O&M costs per the methodology in the FPR;

c. O&M/G&A costs remain constant through the first five years of the contract (without
annual inflation increases); and

d. O&M/G&A costs are depicted on Table 8 and remain unchanged from the FPR for
this proposal.
2) Capital Costs, which consist of the renewals and replacement (R&R) costs.
a. R&R costs are provided by asset on Table 9, by asset and 50-year schedule/residual
value on Table 10, and as a 50-year cash flow on Table 11. These tables follow the

same format as Tables IV-2 through IV-4 in the FPR and have been updated to reflect
the proposed CIP; specific assumptions/updates are included below.

3) Federal Income Taxes.

a. Assumed to be $0 for the FPR and this proposal.

The monthly service charge for CLIN 0001 for years one and two of the contract was $246,172.00.
Beginning in year three, the service charge was predicted to escalate by an inflationary rate of
1.752678% for contract years three through fifty; however, HCWD1 has elected to not increase rates
to date (through year four of the contract).

The assumptions, methodologies, and spreadsheet calculations from the FPR were utilized for this
proposal. Specific changes to and/or assumptions within the spreadsheets as a resuit of the new CIP
are provided below.

e The first four years of the contract were locked into the current monthly service charge of
$246,172 per month, of which $117,687 is for Capital Costs.

e There appears to be a formula error in the FPR's 50-year R&R schedule for 2” transite
distribution pipe resulting in -$5 in residual value; this value was corrected for this proposal.

e Updated Table IV-2, R&R inventory, which updates the 50-year R&R schedule. Updates
include:

= Decommissioning of Central Water Treatment Plant (WTP) and the associated raw
water source assets (e.g. McCracken Spring Intake and Otter Creek Pump Station);

26 Mareh-2016 | June J01E 27



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SFO600-11-C- 8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Patahle Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

* Additional Muldraugh WTP elements that were previously proposed to be

decommissioned in the FPR. Existing service life was estimated based on similar
system assets in the FPR; and transferring ownership of the two

. si Edycation Center Tanks back to Fort Knox
= Decommissioning of etan elevated storage tanks four of which were estimated for

replacement and all were estimated for rehabilitation during the 50-year contract
term (prior to 2061). The two proposed tanks were not added to the R&R because
their service life is anticipated to exceed the contract term; however, painting costs
(rehabilitation) for two tanks in year 2036 are included in the R&R at an estimated
cost of $250,000; and

=  Updated the distribution (by percentage) of capital costs for fire hydrants and
distribution mains to be performed through R&R versus Initial System Deficiency
Corrections (ISDC) to reflect the proposed reallocation of ISDC funds per our Price
Proposal. Table 5 below indicates this new distribution that is reflected in Table 9.

Table 5. ISDC Reallocation Summary
ISDC ISDC Cost Proposed
Project Name Reference | from Table IV- | Reallocation ::'m % RER
Number 5in FPR Budget nded Funded
Fire Hydrants * 11 $1,923,900 $1,689,042 26% ! 74%*
OstbuionPpe® | 20 | suooasss | sesesss | ox | o
Dls:fgmc:nnﬁ:ff * a $2,981,841 | $1,490,921 50% 8%?
Dm\r;:r:gsm-‘gge y 23 $6,504,769 $3,319,177 49% 51%

' Of the 600 hydrants in the ISDC, the actual number of fire hydrants replaced to date is 156 since 2012, or

26%.
? Water mains in the North Dietz area have been replaced by others as part of housing project.
¥ About 42% of ductile iron pipe has already been replaced by others as part of housing project (in areas of

projects 21-2 and 23-1).

No update to the pricing model spreadsheets is required to address the

3.2. Revised Cost Tables requested changes per the 2016-02-01 Initial Neg Letter. Monthly Service
Charge and other rates/surcharges remain the same as those in the 2015-09-03 Price Proposal.
Table 6 includes a summary of the updated rates and surcharges as a result of this proposal. The
revised CLIN 0001 for Schedule B-1 is provided in Table 7 and reflects the proposed update to the
Monthly Service Charge, $245,094 for the first year, or year five of the contract (the prior anticipated
FPR charge for year five was $260,422).

The following pages include Tables 8 through 11 (updates to Tables IV-1 through IV-4 in the FPR) to
support the revised monthly service charge calculation. Items highlighted in yellow in Tables 8
through 11 reflect items that have been revised for this proposal.

25-March-2016 1 June 201 28



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SPO600-11-C 8270
Revised I150C Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

Table 6. Rates, Surcharges, and Monthly Charges

Existing | Proposed
Monthly Monthly Duration of
No. Rate or Surcharge Rate Rate Monthly Rate’
1 |Monthly Service Charge (CLIN 0001) $246,172 $245,094 50 years
2 |ISDC Surcharge (CLIN 0002)* $473,841 $473,841 60 months
3  |Transition Surcharge (CLIN 0004) $592,518 $592,518 1 month
4  |Purchase Price Recovery Surcharge
(CLIN 0003) $85,968 $85,968 120 months
5  |Credit as Payment of Purchase Price (reduces $85,968 485,968 120 months
net charge)
6 |Proposed CIP Surcharge® $0.00 35 months
S0 5121336~ | {contractyeers-
£11799711 —b6to8l

*" Durations begin ot controct onset in 2011 unless otherwise noted.
- HC ProEes B HAERGRGE-6 S EHErGe-a Gy G 3z

25 pdarch-2016 1 june 2016

29



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No.. SPOG0O- 11 C-8270
Rewised |SDC Projects and Rewvised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Installation, Kentucky

SCHEDULE B-1 REGULATED TARFF" Table 7. Schedule B-1 Regulated Tariff
Pay by tha G for Utility Servico
(Nominai Dollars)
Fort Knox, Kentucky
Il-lillty Systent”: Ft. Knox Water Utility
75 TarifirScheduis/Rate
Appiicable Tarifiis)” (Ses B.5.1)-Monthly Service Charge Component
Your by Year s _
2 3 4 ] [3 7 [ [] 10 |
128,484 128 484 128.484 128484 132,182 134,459 135,856 130,255 147,685 |
117,887 117,687 117,687 116,610 118,653 120,733 122,849 125,002 127,1
248,172 172 248,172 8 245,094 250,835 259,705 z_lg
12 13 4 15 18 17 8 20
146,708 148277 151 863 154556 157,265 160021 |§ 162 boB|$ 165679 168,583
131,691 133,999 136,347 138,737 141,169 143643 [ $ 146,161 148, 151
i % i - - = 3 - »
ZNT (s FI76(3 ZeoA|s mozes|s  mean U TV T
z F7] 24 F=3 28 7 F-] 5 30
174,544 177 604 160.718 183.884 187,107 160,386 19972 197,118 200,573
156 680 150426 162 220 165,064 167,957 170900 173,896 176.944 180,045
2 E=) 4 35 38 37 33 39 40
207 665 211.305 215,009 218,777 222612 226513 230483 Zu53 238633
188,411 189678 163,003 106,388 199 20,330 206,804 210520 [§ 214210
WABTT|§ ASA[ Wwsiz[§ (s @zaw|i  @ssals ervvly awsely asee]
a a 44 [ 48 [ [ 49 2
247072 251 402 255 808 260202 264 854 269496 274219 279,005 | § 263918
221784 225871 229 627 233651 237 146 241913 248,153 250 468 | § 254 858
a = B = - B E = - F .
468,858 93,543 502,500 11409 530,373 528 453 3774 |
= B.503.000
S o 3 4T3 841
ix = 5 85968
i) | r L 3 Cx o % (i Seo Suhachie 4
T8 i S WBiLiE

[* Utility system to be filed n by Offeror. A B-1 must be completed for eadh uliity systern offersd. Utiity sy showm in Sch A graph B3,

Ly o be Prvatired.  Oferors shall provide a compred of prop tarifls in ther Price Proposals. See B5.1

® CLiNs 0002 and D003 are reguired gnly if tanfl provdes for segarate idendd) of 3 pes and the porton of the purchase
price if sep iderifi s ol d, 1 wil be d the tariff rafe mch these costs.

NOTES:

1. The Purchase Price. Recoveratie Parfion of the Py Prce, interest ralie and 1 penod are proposed by the Offeror

|2 Tarif] rales presented m CLIN 0007 are nomine dolfar vasfues.  Both Nominad and Constant 2011$ tanifs are presented in the appicable 145 schedude.

25-March- 2016 | June 2016

0



Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal = UP Contract No,. SPO600 11 C.8270
Revised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Knox Army Instatlation, Kentucky

[rabie V-1

Service at Ft. Knox

Iable 8.0 M Costs (Table IV-1.in FPR)
Annual O&M Costs for Planned Operational Phases for Water Utility

Transition Year 1 Years 2-5 | Years 6-50
IDollar Basis, Cost Components Period
IConstant 2011 Dollars
Labor and Benefits $ 80,296 | $1,054,993 | $1,054,993 | § 974,152
Purchased Water - - - -
Other Operating Expenses 487,250 384,767 382,927 382,927
Total Direct Costs $ 567,546 | $1,439,760 | $1,437,920 | $1,357,079
General and Administrative Cost 24972 63,349 63,268 59,711
Total (Annual) $ 592518 | $1,503,109 | $1,501,188 | $1,416,790
Total (Monthiy) _ $ 49377|% 125259|% 125099 |$ 118,066
{Constant 2009 Dollars (for Input to RFP Schedule 5)
Labor and Benefits $ 77554]1%$1,018961| $1,018961 | $ 940,881
Purchased Water $ - | - |3 - s -
Other Operating Expenses $ 470609|$ 371626 | % 369849 | $ 369,849
Total Direct Costs $ 548,163 | $1.390,587 | $1.,388,810 | $1,310,730
General and Administrative Cost 24119 61,186 61,108 57,672
Total (Annual) $ 572282 | $1451,773 | $1,449,918 | $1,368,402
Total (Monthly) $ 47690|% 120981|% 120826 | $ 114,034
IConstant 2012-13 Dollars*
Labor and Benefits $ 80296 $1.082850| $1,082850|$ 999874
Purchased Water $ - |9 - |8 - |8 s
Other Operating Expenses $ 487250|% 3949271 % 393,038 |$ 393,038
Total Direct Costs $ 567,546 | $1477.776 | $1,475,888 | $1,392,912
General and Administrative Cost 24972 65,022 64,939 61,288
Total (Annual) $ 592518 | $1,542,799 | $1,540,827 | $1,454,200
Total (Monthiy) $ 128567 (3% 128402 |$% 121,183

25-March- 2016

31



\ll//

BT [T 1

~o m rrrrat il F ™

"o nataliatg

Table 0. N R inventory (Table IV-2 In #PR)
Table V-2
Renewal and Replacement Schedule
(20115)
This tobla nﬁ.i—q Sweln 9. format .:ﬁ_.n-a in ’1.- Schedule u..ti.lali and Replacements-50 YEAR anoc..u
New New Expocted Subsaquent

Ci Line to Omer Creok PS - 187
Ottor Croek PS (Faciiity No. 8213) - Structure

Intako /Mdechanical Screen
Pump Contrats
Pump No. 4 - 1,200 gpm, 150 HP
Pump No. 8 - 2,100 gpm, 230 HP
Pump No. 10 -2,100 gpm, 250 HP
Emergency Generzior - 350 KW
Ci Line to Central WTP - 18-inch
Central WTP (Facility No 1208) - 3.5 MGD
Central WTP (Facility No. 1208) - Structure
Chemical Faed Syatmma
Clarifier - 3.5 NG
Mult -Media Fliters - 1 MG
Fiter Back Wash Tank - 150,000 galions
Cloar Well No. 1 - 0.6 MG
Cloar Well No, 2 -2 MG - 1948
Cantral WTP High LR
Pump No. 1 & Controls - 4,850 gpm, 230 HP
Pump No. 2 & Controls - 1,000 gpm, 70 HP
Pump No. 3 & Controls - 1,400 gam, 60 HP
Flimr Back Wash Pump & Cantrols - 5,400 gpm
Emergency Generator - 380 KW
[West Point Well Fleld
Wall No. 1. Pump/Comrols - 750 gpm, 128 WP
Well No 2, Pump/Contrals - T50 gpm, 128 HP
Well No. 3 Pump/Comirols - T50 gpm, 125 HP
Woell No. 8. Pump/Contrals « 750 gpm, 123 HP
Wail No. 8. Pump/Controls - 500 gpm, 78 HP
Wail No. 7. Pump/Comtrols - 750 gpm, 128 HP
Woll No. 8. Pump/Contrals - 750 gpm, 128 HP
‘Well No 9. Pump/Contrals - 780 gpm, 126 HP
‘Well No. 10. Pump/Controts - T80 gpm, 128 P
Wall No. 11, Pump/Controls - T80 gpm, 128 MP
Well No. 12A. Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 128 HP
Well No 128, Pump/Controls - T80 gpm, 128 HP
Well No. 13. PumpiControls - T80 gpm, 128 HP

ii Floid Meader - 168-inch
—”r_sn to Muldraugh WTP - 24 lnch

Muldraugh WTP (Facility Mo. 3008) - 7.0 MGD
::l-!n._ WTP (Faciiity No. 3009) - nnen..i

ical Feed Sy (wadue b d in WTP casi)

Clarifior No. 1 -8.0 MG
Clarifior No. 2 -2.0 MG
Mult Modia Filtors - 1 MGD

Filter Back Wash Tank - 150,000 gaflons
Clear Well - 1.0 MG

1w
1837
1830
1883
1988
1983
1883

1881
1837

1837

1837
1837
1078
1937
1845

1870
1984
1084
1804
2010

1698
2004
2004
200
2000
1886
1998
1998
100
2000
1888
2003
ieez
1837
1837
1841
1941

1998
1888
1087
1978
1889

Dacommissn
Dacommissian
OCecommisson
Oecommisaion
Docomnmisson
Dacommisaon
Decomnusson
Oucommisaian
Cocommission
Decommitsion

DQecommision

Cooomnision
Dacoimmission
Decomnussian
D comimigsion
Docomnuasion

Dacominusalon
Decommiszion
Docommissian
Docommission
Decommisslon

b1 Itam Unat New

R&R Mow Service Cant fam

lbwm Lits RCN RCN
Same an easting 75 $23,000 $23,000
Duciiia [on Pipe 75 §$105 $262,500
Same as oxsting 75 548 578,246
Some aa exsting 75 $23.000 523,000
Same as existing 5 534,500 $103.500
Same a3 exating 25 $34 500 $34 500
Soma sa exsting 25 552.800 $52,800
Samo a3 exdating 25 £57,500 557,500
Same a3 existing 35 5104 545 5104545
Ductile lon Pipa 50 §108 $1.268,115
Same as oxisting 75 $80 5543 920
Same @a oxisting 75 §3,450,000 $3,450,000
Samo aa axsling 75 $376,080 §1,128,150
Same na easting 75 §747 500 §747 500
Samo 83 oxsting 78 $287 300 $287,500
Some an oxsting 75 $1,150,000 $1.150 000
Same as oxsling 28 $47,500 857,500
Samo as existing 28 $18,100 $16,100
Same as oxisiing a8 §13,800 $13,800
Samo e exsling 28 72,300 §72,300
Same e edeling 33 §100 000 $100,000
Same oe exsting 5 068,128 308,125
Seme os exsting Fi ] $68 128 $86,126
Some o8 exsting F1] $680 125 $88,125
Same se existing kL] $06.128 $08,125
Same au exating i) $40 578 §48 575
Same as existing Fl] $66.125 $80,125
Same ns existing 8 566,128 §68,125
Same os exsting ki $06.128 $60,125
Bamae a8 sesling 5 $80,128 $66.125
BSame ao oxisting 28 $58.125 86,125
BSamo as oxisting L] $66,125 865 125
Bame as oxeting a8 $66,125 $66,125
Some a8 oxiding 28 $68,125 §88,125
Ductile Iran Pipe 75 5105 8415800
Ductile Iran Pipe 50 $181 32,867 040
4] 54,923,380 $4,823 380
4] §92 $1.37120

25

75 $5,780.000 $5,750 000
75 $2,300,000 $2,300,000
75 §378,050  $2,632,350
% §747,500 $747 500
Same as exsting 75 $1,150,000 $1,150,000

Cocommission
Docommission

Docommission




B Conn C A2
< a ne g i Prog
Ami "
Table 9. A Rinventory (Teble V-2 in FFR)
able V-2
Renewal and Replacement Schodule
(2011§)
This tabie generally foliows -S format included in RFP Schedule nls-_"l _I.n D-l!;t..s YEAR SCHEDULE
hiotes: For each mnvenlory componanifitem listed n ihe applicadle J-a
m..!sc n__! Naw Nt
'. han s | - | ona
Year 180C RAR New Service Coat
Item ond Sire Insing: Replac ltem Lite RCN
Studge Lagoons _. 1978 40 uo_o 20 $17.250
|Meutdraugh High Lift (Faciiity No. 3008) - Structure 1840 1977 "% 2082 Sameaseditng 75 5173
Pump A & Controls - 3,500 gpm, 250 HP 1 m_-a__. 1884 b ] 20 Samo as oxsting 25 $115,000
Pump 8 & Controla - 4,850 gpm, 350 HP 1 Each 1810 A 2014 Same an exsting 25 $154,100
Pump C & Contrals - 2,200 gpm, 150 HP 1 Eatch 1984 30 2014 Sama as exsting 28 $75.600
Filor Backwash Pump & Controfis - 5,400 gpm 1 Each 2008 26 2033 25 $120,750
Emergency Generator - 600 KW 1 Esch 1060 3 2028 35 $184,000 184,000
Ci Line ta Cantonment Area - 24 inch 10448 LF 1 82 043 50 81 §30TT a2
Valves
jo.7s" 3 Esch 1838 Incluaed with pipe
" 28 Esch 1939 Ingluced with pipe
1.25 13 Esch 1838 Incluted with ppe
1.2% 3 Each 1958 Inctuded with plpe
1.9 81 Esch 1938 Incluged with plpe
15" 653 Eech 2008 Included win pige
rf 137 Esch 1838 Ingluted with ppe
2" 33 Each 1908 Incluoed with pipe
kil 1 Ewch 2007 Inciuced with ppe
g 13 Escn 2008 Included with pipe
25 15 Each 1838 Included wih ppe
g 81 Eban 1838 Incluged with pipe
Ead 2 Each 2007 Ingluded with pipe
4 76 Esen 1938 Included with pipe
4" i Ench 1964 Inaluwoed wih ppe
4" 2 Esmch 2007 Inaluded with pipe
i 16 Esch 2008 Included with pige
L 2 Ench 1838 Inaluded with pipe
L 892 Emch 1038 Inciuded with pipe
L 63 Esch 1088 Incluted with ppa
O 5 Escn 2009 Inciutea wih pipo
L 3 Each 007 Included with plpe
13 Each 2008 Incluten with ppa
- 381 Each 1838 Incluted with pipe
~ 39 Esch 1958 Included wih plpe
4 Esch 1094 Included wih ppa
32 Esah 1997 Included with pipe
~ @ Esch 2008 Included win pipe
10" 108 Each 1835 Included with pipe
10° 10 Esen 1088 Included with pipe
10" 1 Eseh 2007 Inciuded with pipe
12" 52 Esch 1838 |ncluded with pipe
1" 8 Esch 1088 Included with pipe
1z 2 Esch 1994 Included with ppe
147 21 Esch 1835 Included wih pipe
18" 18 Esch 1935 Included winh pipe
20" 8 Eacn 1988 Included wih pipe
24" 1 Emch 1935 Included win pipe

ussman Rango (MLEden) - Vaives

15 Mpren 2046




Toble D, R Ainventory (Table IV-2 in PPR)
‘nble V-2
enewal and Replacement Schodule
(20118)
50 *a’x -n._l!.___.n

This tabie gr ity foll the format included in RFP Schedule 2-R

Motes: For sach mventory componentitem lmsted in the app

liem and Stzg

=
+

1.5

P

P

Yano Range - Vaives

2z

Pressure Reducing Valves

Matars

Mators

Basham‘s Corner - Meters

haters

Basham's Corner - Back Flow Preventers
Basham's Corner - Bach Flow Praventers
Prosaure Reducing Station

Pressure Reducing Sation

SCADA
SCADA (Pump Controls)
New SCADA Systom

Tranafer
install awitches st Oter crosk PA, Central WYP and Muldraugh HLPE

Well Control System

[Well Control System

Van Voorhis BPS (Facliity No. 5888)

Van Voorhis BPE - Sructure

Pump No. 1 & Prassure Tank - 175 gpm, 10 HP
Pump No. 2 & Pressure Tank - 175 gpm, 10 HP
Pump Neo. 3 & Pressure Tank - 178 gpm, 10 HP
Fire Protection (Diesel Fusied) - 2,000 gpm, 128 HP
|Elevated Storage Tanks (Steei) Repaire

Tank No. 1 & cathodk - 250,000 galb

Tark No. uwnl.l_n!dlnl._ -Sgnl—oi - 1037
Tark No, 3 & cathodl - 500,000 gaik A1
Tank No.4 & jon - 500,000 gi - 1041
Tank Mo 5 & L

bon - 300,000 gail - 1958
Tank No. 6 & cathodh s L
Tank No. 7 & cathodic p ction - 500,000 g
Tank Mo. 8 & cathodh - 800,000 g
DISTRIBUTYON PIPE - nin._.lbz:»..lio{l Replacad with DiP)
Dismeater jassume 6™

75" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diameter)

1" (NA - DIP starts ot 4 Diametar)

s Metor M e

1420
168

12470
284838
ATBE

1998
1s0C

2011

1986
1990
1993
1905
19890

1935
1937

1841
1958
1986
1887
1987

1835
1835
1836
1935
1938
1938
1826

-~ M3 o
e e o

JEIRBE E5

- =
oo

dd3FI3

20231

2029
2024
2020

inNew Bonan
2037

2038

1020

o
2020
00
200
2029

Degommission
Oecommission
Decommisaion
Docommisaion
Decommussion
Docommizsion
Decomnussion
Decommiasion

2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014

18
16
15
18
16
18
16

New Now
L3 fem Una Neow
RAR Naw Service Cost fham
ltmem Lia RCN RCN
Included with ppe
ingluded wih ppe
Inciuoed wih pipe
Included with pige
Includad wih pige
Included with pige
Incluoet with ppe
Samo ae oNEng 26 2,620 $131.000 2048
Same as axisting 28 42,620 $5.240 2054
Somo as oxisting 0 34,500 $0 000 2044
Bame as oxuing 23 84,500 500 2083
Same as oxdting -
100% Some e oxisting 25 £330,000 $330,000
8ame as existing 25 $22,500 $22 500
Same os exsiing i1 2045
Same as exsting 70 880 §120 000
Same v easting L] 3,843 §3,543 2045
Same as existing 28 $3.940 53 640 2045
Same a8 exsting a3 240 §3,040 2045
Seme ns existing 30 $7,380 87 550 2055
Seme aa oxsling 78 2 $517 500 §186,000 Decommission
Same os oxstng 75 §2 $1.035000 $390,000 Decommession
Same o8 oxetng 75 52 $1,035,000 §390,000 Docommission
Same o8 exsting 75 52 $1,035,000 $390,000 Detommission
Same a8 ousting 7% 2 $621,000 $390,000 Decommission
Same o8 onsting 5 32 $1,035,000 §$390,000 Decommission
Samo as oxsting 15 52 51,635,000 5250,000 2037
Bame as exsling 75 52 $1.035.000 5250000 2037
% 100% PVC 50 $37 §52,540
0% 100 PVC 11} 520 823,100
1% 8% PVC 50 21 $83,723
1% 8% PVC 50 22 5§02 554
% o PVC 50 $22 $274 340
&% MY PVC 50 $24 $682 064
8% pE%  PVC 50 25 4119 625




Table 9. R Rinventory (Table IV-2 in FPFR)

(NA -DIP starts st 4 Dismeter)
3 (NA -DIP starts at 4" Dlametor)

DISTRIBUTION PPE - TRANSITE (Repiaced with C-900/PVC sch 80)

25 Marchr 2046

11438
1118
28838
18036
4118
46877
897
2183
162

BM
1988
328

an
8472
o2y

18608
10098
47n
603
24
M
443

p224
7640
|12
8372
8033
10211
14522
18016

I_-a ﬂ.l!’.; 4-’- -ﬂi!.:.n

1958
1888
1858
1868
2007
1958
1958
1094
1868

jLEH]
1830
1838
15

1928
18308

2007
2008
1997
2008
2007

1894
2003

2007
2000
1094
1897
2008

Una
Cosl
RCN

233337 53335288883
b4

gz

#
£88888588E88

333

2ddddda LELCREEEEREREE I233I=dI3d3
8

2888883

g 2

EEEEBLEEEEEBE2ES
FEEREEE
EEEZEEEEEEBLEERBES

EREEEEE

33344 4

-
S

113

L

BEEEREEK

-
e
-

ECECEEELEES0EREE BELRERY ¥

$13fmm o

$380 840

$1,911,3680

$3,780
$158,672
598,739
$274 484
327 875
5085 805
$6885 330
$156 484
3306 882
$88,378
S679,542
$16,128

17514
#3788
559424
§7.100
5156547
245,038
§3m1.182

$381,084
$256,752
§11.82s
$15,075
5660
§8,185
$12,183
$175120
$341,288
$282.880
$107 744
$236,784
§186,221
$388,018
$561,836
§718,770

Expected Subsequen!




Table 8. R R inventory (Table (V-2 in FPR)

Exin
Apprax | e
Yuwar | Servw
| Quant G __.- In l- u-n _.

12"

1=
1.5
"

e

25"

FIRE HYDRANTS
Fire Hydranta
Fire Hydrants
Fire Hydrants
Fira Hydrants
Fire Hydrants
Fire Hydrants
Fire Hydrants

|2ussman Range (Mt Eden) - Pips Materisi - PVC
=

BBESE

[Zuasman Range (Mt Eden) - Plge Material - PE
i~

Yano Range - Pipe Material - PYC
Wl:ls.. Corner - Pipe Matwrial - PVC
1

2588585888 288 B 88

[Oparstion & Maintenance Bullding
Ve hi clea/E quipment

[Water Lab Equipment + Backhoe
Tools, and Fumiture

(Admin Eg

3

2018
2014
2014

s
1020

2012
01z
a2
m2
2012

$332

27322398% 293 2 s§8

New
Item
RCN

PVe

PVC
PVC
PVC

Some as exsting
Same as exsting
Same aa sxsling
Same as existing
Some on exsting
Some as exsting
Some on exsting
Spame pa exsting
Some sn exsting
Soma os axdsting
Some aa oxsting
Some as exsting

EEEE

]
-

BEELE
sascd BEE § BT BE¥E

8
2
o

584 474
§176.472
$102.630

56,906
146,700

$2.857
§9 248
§1,587
$829,668

$20.00
378,870
$68 000
$1.822

§1,658
§$0472

$1,823,800

$355,630
$241,945
40,510
$2,015
$5,830
$157 410
$425,000
$180,000
£117,300
385,600
§58 350

Expected Subsequent




¢ \
Table (V-3
Renewals and Replacement Costs
and Residual Values
(2011 Dolars except whara nated)
_ 2012 _ 2013 _ 2014 _ 2015 2018 _ 2017 2018 _ 2019 _ 2020 _ 2021 _ [ _ 2023 _ 2024 _ 2025 g
itam and Skze 1 2 3 4 § [} L4 8 8 10 1 12 13 14
[RAW WATER SOURCES
MecCracken Spnng Intake $0 50 50 50 0 0 50 $0 30 30 s0 0 $0 30
Cl Line to Otter Creak PS - 16 $0 50 50 50 $0 50 $0 S0 §0 $0 50 0 30 $0
Otter Creek PS (Faclity No. 8213) - Structure 50 50 50 50 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0 50 0 $0 50
Intake /Mochanical Scroen 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 s0 50 50 50 u 30 50
Pump Controls 50 50 50 $0 0 §0 50 §0 0 $0 50 0 $0 50
Pump No_ 4 - 1,200 gpm, 160 HP 50 $0 50 50 %0 30 50 %0 30 50 50 50 50 1]
Pump No 8 - 2,100 gpm, 230 HP 50 50 50 50 0 30 50 $0 $0 50 50 L] 50 50
Pump No. 10 -2 100 gpm, 250 HP 50 50 $0 50 %0 s0 50 50 50 $0 $0 0 50 $0
Emergancy Generator - 350 KW 50 50 $0 $0 w0 L 1] $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 50
Ci Line to Central WTP - 16-nch 50 $0 50 S0 50 $0 $0 50 50 50 50 50 $0 50
Contral WTP (Facility No 1208) - 3.5 MGD %0 50 $0 50 $0 sa $0 $0 50 50 50 50 50 50
Central WTP (Facility No 1205} - Structure 50 50 50 50 ] 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 0 50 50
Chemical Feed Systems 50 §0 50 $0 0 $0 50 50 $0 s0 1] 50 50 50
Clarifier - 3.5 MG $0 50 $0 50 50 30 S0 50 50 50 30 ] 1] 50
Multi-Media Fiters - 1 MG $0 0 s0 80 0 50 1] $0 $0 50 $0 %0 $o0 50
Fiter Back Wash Tank - 150,000 galions 1] s $0 50 %0 30 $0 $0 50 50 50 50 50 50
Claar Wel No 1-05MG 50 50 50 50 0 50 30 S0 50 $0 $0 20 50 50
Clear Wel No 2. 2 MG . 1845 $0 50 50 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0 50 50 0 50 50
Contral WTP High Lift
Pump No 1 & Controls - 4,850 gpm, 250 HP $0 $0 50 $0 %0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 50 50
Pump No. 2 & Contrals - 1,000 gpm. 70 HP 50 50 50 §0 50 $0 ] S0 ] §0 50 50 50 §0
Pump No 3 & Controls - 1400 gpm, 60 HP $0 30 $0 50 50 $0 30 $0 30 $0 50 ] $0 50
Fiter Back Wash Pump & Conltrols - 5,400 gpm 50 $0 50 $0 50 50 $0 30 50 50 §0 $0 50 50
Emargency Generator - 280 KW $0 50 50 50 50 $0 $0 50 50 $0 $0 50 $0 50
|West Point Well Flold
Wal No 1. Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 125 HP s0 $0 $0 §0 0 $0 50 so s0 §o 30 $66,125 50 $0
Wal No 2 Pump/Contrals - 750 gpm. 126 HP $0 50 50 §0 ® 50 50 50 50 $0 50 50 50 50
Wal No. 3. Pump/Controls - 750 gpm. 125 HP $0 50 50 50 50 50 $0 $0 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0
Wel No 5 Pump/Conlrals - 750 gpm, 125 HP 50 50 $0 §0 0 $0 50 50 80 50 50 50 30 $0
Wel No 6 Pump/Conlrals - 500 gpm, 75 HP 50 50 50 $0 50 30 $0 $0 50 $0 50 50 50 548,575
Wel No 7 Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 125 HP $66.125 50 s0 $0 0 50 $0 50 50 50 $0 $0 30 $0
Wel No 8 Pump/Controls - T50 gpm, 125 HP 50 50 $0 $0 1] 30 50 50 §0 50 50 $66.125 50 50
Wel No 9 Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 125 HP so0 $0 50 30 50 §0 50 30 50 0 30 366,125 s0 50
Wel No 10 PumpiControls - 750 gpm. 125 HP 50 $0 50 $0 50 50 30 50 50 s0 S0 30 $66,125 30
Wal No 11, PumpiCantrols - 750 gpm, 125 HP 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0 §0 50 0 §0 $0 0 $0 $66 125
Wel No 12A. Pump/Contrals - 750 gpm, 125 H $66,125 $0 $0 50 % 50 $0 $0 $0 50 50 50 50 50
Wel No 12B Pumpi/Cantrols - 750 gpm, 125 H $0 s0 80 $0 %0 $0 50 §0 s0 $0 $0 0 50 50
Wel No 13 PumpiControls - 750 gpm. 125 HP $0 30 $0 §0 0 566 120 $0 $0 50 50 50 0 50 50
Wel Field Header - 18-nch $0 50 50 $416.800 0 30 50 50 50 50 50 0 $0 50
Cl Line to Muldraugh WTP - 24 Inch 50 so 50 50 $0 50 §0  $2,887 040 §0 $0 $0 0 S0 $0
[Muldraugh WTP (Facility No, 3009) - 7.0 MGD 50 40 ] 50 ] s0 50 $0 $0 s0 50 0 $0 $0
Muldraugh WTP (Faciity No. 3008) - Structure $0 50 50 $0 §1.387,120 50 50 $0 50 50 $0 0 L] $0
Chemical Feed Systems (value included in WTF 50 $0 50 §0 %0 $0 $0 30 50 $0 50 $0 50 50
Clarifler No. 1- 5.0 MG 30 $0 $0 50 ] $0 §0 §0 50 $0 50 30 30 50
Clarifier No. 2 - 2.0 MG $0 30 $0 $0 0 50 $0 50 30 $0 $0 50 50 50
Muiti-Media Fiters - 1 MGD 0 50 $0 §0 B0 30 $0 0 $0 §0 50 50 50 50



abla V-3
Renewals and Replacement Costs
and Residual Values
(2011 Dollara except whero natod)
a 2026 ﬂ 2027 _ 2028 M 2029 _ 2030 2031 4 2032 H 2033 2034 _ 2035 203% — 2037 _ 2038 _ 2038 _
15 18 17 18 18 20 1 22 23 24 25 6 27 28
McCrackan Spring Intake §0 50 §0 50 0 $0 50 50 §0 50 $0 0 §0 $0
C| Line to Otter Creek PS - 16 50 $0 §0 50 0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0
[Otter Creek PS (Faclity No. 8213) - Structure 50 $0 $0 0 0 §0 50 80 §0 50 $0 0 $0 $0
Irtake /Mechanical Screen $o $0 80 so % %0 s0 50 so $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pump Cortrols $0 50 50 50 50 30 50 50 30 50 $0 $0 $0 30
Pump No 4 - 1,200 gpm, 150 HP 50 50 50 50 0 $0 50 50 50 50 50 2 50 $0
Pump No 8 - 2,100 gpm. 230 HP $0 $0 $0 1] 0 $0 o $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 S0
Pump No. 10 - 2,100 gpm, 250 HP 30 s0 30 50 $0 30 50 $0 E 1] $0 $0 30 s0 $0
Emuargancy Generator - 350 KW $0 50 50 50 0 30 30 50 $0 $0 s0 0 $0 50
C! Line to Central WTP - 16-inch 50 $0 50 §0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 50 50 50 $0 $0
IContral WTP (Facillty Mo 1205) - 3.5 MGD $0 $0 50 50 $0 $0 50 $0 $o 50 $0 0 $0 §0
Central WTP (Facility No. 1205) - Structure $0 50 $o 50 50 $0 50 %0 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0
Chemical Feed Systems $0 50 50 50 ] 50 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 0 $0 $0
Clarifier - 3.5 MG 50 50 §0 50 0 50 50 30 50 50 30 0 30 30
Multi-Media Fiters - 1 MG 50 $0 $0 $0 %0 30 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 s0 $0
Fiter Back Wash Tank - 150,000 galons 50 $0 50 50 %0 50 50 $0 $0 50 $0 0 $0 S0
ClearWel No 1-05MG 50 50 50 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0 50 S0 0 50 50
Clear Woll No. 2 - 2 MG - 1945 50 50 S0 50 50 50 50 §0 50 $0 §0 0 $0 50
Contral WTP High Lift
Pump No. 1 & Controls - 4,850 gom. 250 HP 50 §0 50 50 20 50 30 $0 $0 50 50 0 50 $0
Pump No. 2 & Controls - 1,000 gpm, 70 HP 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 80 (1] $0 $0 0 50 $0
Pump No. 3 & Controls - 1.400 gpm, 60 HP 50 50 $0 s0 50 50 50 $0 s0 $0 50 50 $0 30
Fiter Back Wash Pump & Controls - 5400 gpm §0 50 $0 50 0 50 50 $0 50 $0 §0 0 $0 50
Emergency Genaralor - 280 KW 50 50 50 $0 0 30 50 $0 50 $0 $0 %0 50 $0
|West Point Well Flekd
Wol No 1 Pump/Contrals - 750 gpm, 125 HP $0 50 $0 50 L] S0 $0 50 50 50 $0 50 50 50
Wel No 2 Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 125 HP 50 50 50 §60.125 0 50 50 50 $0 50 50 0 50 $0
Waet No. 3. Pump/Conlrals - 750 gpm, 126 HP $0 50 §0 388,128 4] $0 50 50 30 50 $0 $0 30 30
Wel No 5 Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 125 HP 50 $66,125 $0 $0 50 30 $0 §0 s0 $0 $0 50 $0 50
Wall No 8 Pump/Controls - 500 gpm, 75 HP 50 50 50 $0 0 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0 30 $0 50
Well No 7 Pump/Contrals - 750 gpm. 126 HP §0 $0 50 §0 50 50 50 50 $0 50 50 $66,125 $0 50
Well No. 8. Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 125 HP $0 50 50 50 50 $0 50 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0 50
Well No 8 Pump/Contrals - 750 gpm, 125 HP $0 50 $0 50 % $0 50 30 50 50 $0 0 50 50
Wel No 10 Pump/Controls - 750 gpm 125 HP $0 50 50 30 50 $0 30 50 50 $0 $0 1] $0 $0
Well No 11, Pump/Cantrols - 750 gpm, 125 HP 50 $0 §0 §0 80 50 50 50 50 50 S0 0 S0 50
Wel No. 12A. Pump/Canlrols - 760 gpm. 125 H $0 0 §0 $0 0 $0 50 50 $0 80 $0 $668.125 $0 50
Wol No. 128, Pump/Conlrols - 760 gpm. 125 H 50 50 586 125 50 ] 50 50 50 50 0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Well No. 13 Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 125 HP $0 50 50 50 0 50 $0 50 $0 30 $0 ] $0 $0
Wel Flaki Header - 18-nch $0 50 50 50 50 50 $0 50 50 50 §0 50 50 $0
C1 Line to Muldraugh WTP - 24 inch 50 §0 $0 §0 0 80 $0 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0 30
[Musdraugh WTP (Facllity No. 3008) - 7.0 MGD $0 %0 50 $0 0 50 50 50 50 80 $0 $0 $0 %0
Muldraugh WTP {Facilty No. 3008) - Structure 30 §0 50 30 i) $0 $0 30 50 50 $0 $0 $0 §0
Chemical Feed Systems (value Included in WTF $0 §0 §0 50 0 §0 50 30 30 50 50 $0 $0 50
Clanfier No 1-5.0 MG $0 §o 50 $0 30 30 30 30 50 30 50 50 $0 50
Clarifler No, 2 - 2.0 MG %0 $0 $0 §0 50 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 ] 0 50 50
Multi-Media Fiters - 1 MGD $0 $0 $0 §0 0 50 $0 50 50 $0 $0 0 50 50

5 Meorch M

=



2% Maech 2014

21
Tahle (V-3
Ranewals and Replacement Costs
and Residual Values
(2011 Dollars except where notod)
2040 2041 _ 042 _ 2043 2044 2045 _ 2048 2047 2048 _ 2049 2050 _ 2051 _ 2052 _ 2053

28 30 31 32 33 34 38 38 ar 38 38 40 41 2 _
McCracken Spring Intake $0 50 $0 ] 0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 w0 50 50
Cl Line to Otter Craek PS - 16° $0 $0 §0 50 $0 $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 S0 50 $0
Otter Creek PS (Factity Mo 8213} - Structure 50 50 50 50 $0 50 %0 50 $0 $0 $0 S0 30 §0
Intake /Machanical Scraen $0 50 30 $0 $0 50 50 30 30 $0 0 0 50 50
Pump Controts $0 $0 50 50 0 0 50 $0 50 50 30 %0 30 50
Pump No. 4 - 1.200 gpm. 150 HP $0 50 $0 50 S0 50 $0 50 50 50 $0 0 50 50
Pump No. 9 - 2,100 gpm, 230 HP $0 30 50 s0 L) 50 S0 S0 50 50 $0 0 50 30
Pump No. 10 - 2,100 gpm, 250 HP L] 30 $0 $0 %0 30 50 50 50 S0 50 0 50 30
Emergency Genarator - 350 KW $0 50 50 30 0 50 30 30 50 50 50 ] 50 $0
Cl Line ta Central WTP - 18-inch $0 50 $0 $0 0 50 50 $0 50 50 $0 0 50 §0
Central WTP (Facliity No 1205} - 3.5 MGD $0 $0 50 %0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 50
Cenlral WTP (Faciity No 1205} - Structure $0 50 $0 $0 L] $0 50 50 50 so $0 0 30 50
Chemical Fead Systems 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 50 $0 §0 $0 0 50 $0
Clarifier - 3.5 MG 50 50 50 50 S0 50 50 50 50 $0 $0 0 30 50
Mulu-Media Fiters - 1 MG $0 §o §0 §0 $0 50 50 50 $0 50 $0 0 30 50
Fiter Back Wash Tank - 150,000 gallons $0 50 50 50 0 50 0 50 §0 $0 $0 50 $0 30
Clear Well No 1-05MG 50 50 s0 50 50 $0 50 50 $0 $0 §0 %0 50 $0
Clear Well No. 2 - 2 MG - 1945 50 50 50 ] 0 50 $0 50 $0 ] $0 0 50 ]

(Contral WTP High Lift
Pump No. 1 & Controls - 4,850 gpm. 250 HP 30 $0 50 §0 2 30 50 50 $0 50 $0 1) 50 50
Pump No. 2 & Controls - 1,000 gpm. 70 HP $0 50 50 $0 $0 §0 50 50 $0 §0 §0 0 50 50
Pump Na. 3 & Contrals - 1400 gpm, 80 HP $0 §0 50 $0 20 50 so $o $0 50 $0 $0 $0 50
Filter Back Wash Pump & Controls - 5400 gpm $0 $0 50 50 0 30 $0 50 %0 50 $0 w0 s0 %0
Emergency Generator - 280 KW 50 $0 30 $0 ] 50 30 $0 $0 50 50 $0 $0 30

West Point Well Flakd
Wal No 1. Pump/Controls - 750 gem, 125 HP $0 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0 L] 50 $86,125 50 $0 ] 50 50
Wel No 2 Pump/Conitrols - 750 gpm, 125 HP 50 50 §0 $0 0 $0 50 50 §0 50 $0 50 $0 50
Well No 3. PumpiControls - 750 gem. 125 HP 50 30 30 $0 ] 50 S0 30 50 30 50 $0 50 $0
Wel No 5 PumpiControia - 750 gpm. 125 HP 30 $0 50 $0 0 50 10 50 30 50 50 0 $66.125 50
Wel No € Pump/Controls - 500 gpm, 76 HP $0 50 $0 $0 80 50 $0 50 50 50 546,575 %0 $0 30
Wael No 7 Pump/Controls - 750 gpm. 125 HP $0 $0 50 $0 % 0 50 0 50 §0 50 0 50 30
wel No 8. Pump/Controla - 780 gpm, 125 HP $0 50 §0 850 ) $0 50 $0 §66,128 $0 §0 50 50 50
Wel No. 8 Pump/Contrals - 750 gpm, 1265 HP $0 $0 50 50 0 50 $0 $0 $66.125 50 $0 0 50 50
Wel No 10 PumpiConlrols - 750 gpm, 125 HP $0 50 $0 L] 0 §0 $0 1] 50 $66.125 50 0 50 30
Wall No. 11. Pump/Contrals - 750 gpm, 125 HP $0 $0 50 50 50 80 50 50 50 $0 $68.125 %0 50 $0
Weil No, 12A. Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 125 H $0 §0 §0 §0 %0 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
Weal No 128. Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 125 H s0 50 50 50 %0 50 §0 $o $0 $0 50 0 §0 $66,125
Wel No. 13 PumpiControls - 750 gpm, 125 HP $0 $0 588,126 50 0 50 50 50 50 50 50 L] 50 50
‘el Fleld Header - 18-inch 50 50 §0 50 % ] 50 50 50 30 50 0 §0 30
m.ri to Mutdraugh WTP . 24 inch 50 80 50 50 %0 50 $0 50 $0 30 50 %0 $0 50
idraugh WTP (Facllity No. 3009) - 7.0 MGD 50 $0 50 50 %0 $0 $0 (] $0 $0 30 50 50 50
Muldraugh WTP (Facilty No. 3008} - Structure $0 $0 §0 30 ] 30 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 w0 $0 50
Chemical Fead Sy (value Included in WTF 50 50 50 50 %0 50 $0 S0 50 $0 $0 ® 30 50
Clariflar No, 1-50 MG 50 80 $0 50 0 50 %0 $0 50 50 $0 %0 50 50
Ciarifiar No. 2 - 2.0 MG $0 30 $0 §0 0 $0 $0 50 %0 $0 50 50 50 §0
Multi-Media Fikers - 1 MGD 50 §0 §0 $0 50 50 $0 50 50 50 50 50 50 $0



Table V-3
Renewals and Replacement Costs

and Residual Values
(2011 Ooltars except where nated)

_ 2054 _ 2088 _ 2088 _ 2087 _ 2088 _ 2088 _ 2080 _ 81 Residusl Value | Residua! Valua of
item and Size 43 44 45 48 47 48 49 80 of R&R In 2011 §| RAR in Nominal §
RAW WATER SOURCES
McCracken Spring Intake 30 $0 E) 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cl Line to Otter Craek PS - 16" 50 §0 s0 80 S0 $0 $0 50
Otter Creek PS (Faciity No. 9213) - Structure %0 30 $0 $0 50 %0 %0 $0

Intake Mechanical Scroen $0 30 %0 50 30 $0 s0 50
Pump Contrals $0 $0 %0 50 50 50 $0 50
Pump No. 4 - 1.200 gpm, 150 HP $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0
Pump No 8- 2,100 gpm. 230 HP 50 50 0 $o §0 50 s0 $0
Pump No, 10 - 2,100 gpm, 250 HP 50 $0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 $0
Emergency Generator - 350 KW §0 30 0 30 §0 %0 50 50
Cl Line to Cantral WTP - 16-Inch 50 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
|Contral WTP (Facllity No 1208) - 1.5 MGD 50 $0 $0 s0 50 $0 $0 50
Certral WTP (Facility No 1205} - Structure $0 50 S0 50 $0 50 $0 50
Chemical Feed Systams 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
Clarifier - 3.5 MG $0 $0 $0 §0 50 50 $0 $0
Muiti-Media Filters - 1 MG $0 s0 80 s0 50 L] $0 30
Filbar Back Wash Tank - 150,000 gallons 50 50 50 $0 50 $0 §0 30
Claar Well No. 1 -0.5 MG 50 $0 %0 s0 0 50 50 50
Claar WoliNo 2 - 2 MG - 1945 s0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50
| Contral WTP High Lift
Pump No. 1 & Controis - 4,850 gpm. 250 HP 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0 50 50
Pump No. 2 & Contrals - 1,000 gpm, 70 HP $0 $0 0 $0 $0 §0 50 50
Pump No 3 & Cantrolg - 1,400 gpm, 80 HP 50 $0 0 $0 50 50 $0 50
Filler Back Wash Pump & Controls - 5.400 gpm 50 $0 L] $0 §0 50 50 $0
Emergency Generator - 280 KW $0 $0 L] §0 $0 $0 $0 50
West Point Well Fisld
Wall No 1 Pump/Controls - 780 gpm, 128 HP $0 50 $0 $0 §0 S0 $0 $0 $31,740 $59.328
Well No. 2, Pump/Cantrois - 750 gpm, 125 HP $60.125 50 80 $0 so 50 50 30 $47.610 $68,770
Well No. 3. Pump/Cantrols - 760 gpm, 128 HP $66,128 50 0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 $47.810 $88,770
Wall No 5. Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 128 HP $0 30 %0 $0 $0 0 50 $0 $42.320 $84,
Waell No 6, Pump/Ganltrols - 500 gpm. 78 HP §0 50 §0 50 §0 L $0 50 $28.082 $50,471
Well No. 7 Pump/Conltrols - 750 gpm, 125 HP $0 50 $0 §0 $0 ® 30 $0 S2845 $4,084
Well No 8. PumpiCantrols - 750 gpm, 128 HP 50 50 30 $0 §0 0 ] $0 $31.740 $68
Wall No 8, Pump/Confrols - 750 gpm, 128 HP $0 50 50 §0 §0 50 50 50 $31,740 $58,32
Wall No 10, Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 126 HP 50 50 ] $0 $0 0 50 50 $34.385 §65,3
Well No, 11 PumpiConlrole - 750 gpm, 128 HP so 80 50 80 $0 50 30 $0 §37,030 §7188
Well No. 124, Pump/Controls - 750 gpm, 128 H 50 0 $0 50 50 50 $0 %0 $2,845 §4,084
Well No 128, Pump/Caonirals - 750 gpm, 125 H 50 %0 $0 50 50 $o 50 50 $44.885 $8187
Well No. 13 PumpiControls - 750 gpm, 126 HP 50 S0 50 50 $0 $0 50 50 $15870 $26,727
Waell Fiald Header - 18-inch §0 %0 50 50 30 $0 30 50 $160.776 $169.37
Cl Line ta Muldraugh WTP - 24 inch ] s §0 50 30 $o 30 S0 3458728 $618.054
|Mubdraugh WTP (Facliity No. 3008) - 7.0 MGD $0 %0 $0 0 0 50 %0 $0
Muldraugh WTP (Faciiity No. 3008) - Structure $0 30 $0 50 0 $0 §0 50 §546 848 §588
Chemicel Fead Systems (value included in WTF $0 50 80 80 w0 $0 50 $0
Claritier No, 1 - 50 MG s0 50 §o $0 30 $0 50 50
Clarifier No. 2 - 2.0 MG $0 50 §0 $0 0 50 50 §0
Multi-Media Filters - 1 MGD 50 50 $0 50 0 $0 $0 0

Hrvatch 10HE




‘shla V-3

Renewals and Replacement Costs

and Residual Values

{2011 Dolars except where noted)

_ 2012 _ 2013 _ 2014 I— 2016 _ 2018 _ 2017 _ 2018 _ 2019 _ 2020 _ 2021 _ 0z _ 2023 _ 2024 _ 2025 _
|nem and Size 1 2 3 4 [ 8 | T 8 8 10 1 12 13 14
Fiter Back Wash Tank - 150,000 galons %0 50 50 50 50 50 $0 s0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 30
Clear Well - 1.0 MG $0 §0 $0 30 0 $0 30 30 50 50 350 $0 $0 $0
Swoge Lagoons $0 $0 £ 1] §0 0 $0 $09.000 0 S0 50 $0 $0 $0 50
_.r:n-!u.. High Lift (Facliity No. 3008) -

Structure $0 $o 50 30 $0 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pump A & Controls - 3,500 gpm, 250 HP $0 $0 $115.000 $0 $0 $0 §0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 50 50
Pump B & Conltrols - 4,850 gpm, 350 HP $0 50 $154,100 $0 50 50 50 50 50 $0 %0 $0 $0 50
Pump C & Contrals - 2.200 gpm, 1560 HP $0 (1] $76.800 0 50 50 50 50 $0 50 50 50 $0 $0
Filter & Pump & C - 5.400 gpm 50 50 50 1] 1] $0 50 $0 50 30 50 50 $0 50
Emargency Generatar - 600 KW 50 ] 30 0 $0 $0 0 30 50 50 30 $0 $0 $184.000

Cl Line ko Cantonment Area - 24 Inch $0 $0 30 50 50 50 %0 30 50 $0 S0 $3077412 50 %0

Valves

o 75 50 50 30 $0 0 $0 $0 50 50 50 $0 ] 30 50

£ 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 0 50 §0 $0 20 $0 50

125" $0 $0 50 s0 30 30 50 50 50 50 $0 0 $0 50

125 $0 $0 50 30 ] $0 30 50 S0 $o 50 0 S0 50

15 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 50 50 50 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 50

15" 50 $0 50 $0 0 50 30 §0 50 $0 $0 Ll $0 $0

2 30 50 50 $0 50 $o0 $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 50

2 $0 $0 80 $0 ] $0 50 0 50 50 50 %0 $0 50

2 $0 50 50 50 %0 50 50 50 50 30 50 ] 50 $0

2 §0 §0 50 $0 50 30 0 50 §0 50 %0 90 $0 $0

25" 50 50 §0 50 ] 50 L] 50 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0

3 $0 $0 0 $0 0 30 §0 50 ] 30 50 0 $0 $0

3 50 50 $0 $0 20 80 50 50 s0 50 §0 $0 50 $0

4° $0 $0 50 $0 1] 30 50 50 30 50 50 $0 $0 $0

a* $0 50 50 $0 50 30 s0 50 $0 50 50 $0 $0 $0

4" 50 $0 50 $0 %0 50 50 50 ] 50 $0 %0 s0 50

4° ] 50 50 $0 1] 0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 1] $0 50

5" $0 30 $0 30 0 30 30 ] 30 50 $0 0 $0 $0

6" $0 30 50 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 so $0

8" $0 §0 §0 50 50 30 30 $0 50 50 50 0 50 $0

6 50 50 §0 §0 % $0 50 50 $0 50 $0 S0 50 50

6" $0 $0 30 $0 30 30 50 $0 50 $0 $0 50 $0 30

[ 50 §0 50 50 $0 $0 30 30 50 $0 $0 0 §0 $0

8" 50 $0 $0 50 $0 s0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 50

8" $0 30 $0 S0 %0 50 s0 50 $0 $0 50 0 L 1] $0

8" $0 $0 $0 §0 80 so 50 50 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 %0

8" $0 $0 $0 $o 0 50 0 $0 $0 50 $0 0 50 $0

EN 50 50 $0 s0 0 $0 30 %0 $0 30 50 0 $0 $0

10" $0 50 $0 50 $0 1] 0 30 $0 ] $0 0 $0 $0

10" $0 $0 30 $0 0 50 30 50 $0 30 §0 0 $0 30

10" $0 §0 50 50 0 s0 30 50 $0 50 $0 20 $0 $0

12 $0 $0 50 $0 %0 s0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 0 $0 $0

12 $0 50 $0 {1} $0 50 50 50 50 %0 $0 50 $0 $0

12" 30 $0 §0 §0 0 $0 50 50 $0 $0 sc 0 §0 $0

14" 50 50 50 50 %0 50 30 50 $0 50 $0 $0 50 50

2o March i04h oL L1



[Tabie V-3
Ranewals and Replacement Costa

and Resldual Values
(2011 Doflars axcept where nated)

2026 _ 2027 _ 2028 _ FF] _ 2030 _ 0N _ 2032 2033 2034 _ 2035 _ 2038 _ 2037 _ _

ltem and Skze e 18 18 17 18 19 20 Fil 22 23 M4 25 26
Fiter Back Wash Tank - 150,000 galons $0 50 $0 30 50 30 50 50 50 $0 30 0 50
Clear Well - 10 MG $0 50 50 50 0 50 $0 $0 $0 50 50 30 30
Sludge Lagoons $0 §0 30 50 $0 50 50 ] 50 $0 $0 50 $66.000

Muldraugh High Lift {Facility No. 3008 -

Structure 50 50 S0 30 50 ] §0 50 50 50 $0 50 50
Pump A & Controls - 3 500 gpm, 250 HP 0 $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 Q0 $0 50 0 $0 50
Pump B & Conlrols - 4 850 gpm, 350 HP %0 $0 50 50 50 30 30 $0 $0 s0 0 $0 $0
Pump C & Contros - 2,200 gpm, 150 HP $0 1] $0 ] S0 50 50 1] 50 $0 $0 $0 50
Flter Backwash Pump & Controls - 5,400 gpm $0 §0 $0 %0 $0 30 50 $120.750 $0 $0 0 50 50
Emarganty Genaralor - 600 KW $0 $0 0 ] $0 0 %0 $0 30 $0 30 50 50

Cl Ling to Cantonment Area - 24 inch $0 50 s0 $0 §0 50 5 §0 50 §0 50 50 30

Valves

[ors §0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 50 $0 §0 $0 $0 $0 §0

L §0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 50 §0 $0 1] $0 $0 $0

125° $0 $0 $0 50 50 30 50 $0 $0 0 30 $0 50

1.25" 50 50 0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 0 30 0 $0

15 50 $0 o] 50 §0 %0 50 $0 §0 50 $0 $0 50

18* $0 §0 50 50 50 0 50 $0 §0 $0 50 50 0

2" $0 50 50 50 $0 1] 50 $0 0 50 $o $0 $0

2" $0 §0 $0 50 $0 50 50 $0 0 50 50 50 50

2° $0 50 $0 $0 50 §0 $0 50 2 50 $0 50 50

2" §0 50 30 50 30 50 50 §0 $0 $0 $0 0 50

25" 50 0 50 50 50 50 50 $0 50 50 $0 $o $0

3 $0 §0 $0 E{] 0 $0 0 0 50 $0 50 % 50

< $0 50 50 §0 S0 §0 50 L] $0 50 50 $0 $0

4" $0 50 50 50 50 50 §0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

4" 0 30 50 L{1] 50 §0 §0 %0 so $0 $0 30 §0

4 50 $0 50 $0 $0 §0 §0 20 $0 50 $0 $0 $0

4 0 50 50 §0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0 30

5 $0 $0 50 $0 80 $0 80 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0

6° 30 §0 $0 ] $0 §0 §0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 30

6" $0 $0 30 $0 $0 §0 50 50 $0 50 §0 $0 $0

6° 50 §0 50 $0 50 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0

6" 50 50 $0 50 $0 S0 50 50 $0 %0 50 50 $0

6 $0 $0 L] s0 50 50 30 L] $0 0 $0 $0 $0

8" $0 s0 0 $0 $0 s0 ] 1] 30 ] 30 $0 0

8 50 $0 0 50 $0 ] $0 50 $0 $0 30 50 %0

8- $0 $0 §0 50 $0 $0 30 30 50 $0 30 $0 0

B $0 $0 §0 $0 $0 50 50 50 50 §0 50 $0 $0

8" 50 50 50 $0 50 §0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 50 $0 §0 50 50 50 30 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 50

10° 50 $0 50 $0 50 50 $0 50 50 §0 50 %0 $0

10" 50 0 $0 $0 0 50 §0 $0 50 50 $0 w0 50

12 50 50 50 $0 50 50 50 80 50 $0 $0 0 $0

12 $0 $0 $0 50 ] $0 $0 $0 30 $0 50 50 50

12" $0 $0 §0 $0 50 $0 $0 0 50 §0 50 $0 §0

147 $0 50 50 50 80 $0 50 ® 50 50 $0 $0 $0

A
3
828

EBELE8EE8E888LL8BBELE88E88855888888 8EE



able V-3
Renewals and Replacement Costs
and Residual Values

{2011 Dolers excepl whar noted)

item and Size

[ Fiter Back Wash Tank - 150,000 gafons
Clear Well - 1.0 MG

Sludge Lagoons

Mubdraugh High Lift (Facifity No. 3008) -
Structure

Pump A & Controls - 3,500 gpm, 250 HP
Pump B & Controls - 4,850 gpm, 350 HP
Pump C & Controls - 2,200 gpm, 150 HP

Emargancy Genorator - 600 KW
Cl Line to Cantonmant Area - 24 inch
ﬁfi.
075"
1
125"
1.25*
15
1§

a

.

GEREROURNRNRRR

.

g 88
ges

g

Flter Backwash Pump & Controts - 5,400 gpm

88888

8888888885888 8588888
BLYLEEEELB888858858888888 B8888E8E

BB EEEEE 888888882855 88B38588888888 8886888

BELLELEE8L8888

EEEEE8ELE888858888B88888

BE8888888LLELELEBES

BB 888 8888888588588888888

8888858885888 88888

-
1~

£8888888B88

so

X

BEEBBLELEELLEEEL8888885888BEELEEEEEE 8888888 888

BEEE8 888888 EE888888888888888888E

$0

L EE 888888888888 EBESEEEE88E88888



Tahbla V-3

Renewals and Replacemant Costs

and Residual Values

(2017 Dollars except where naotad)

_ 2054 _ 2085 _ 2088 _ 2057 _ 2088 _ 2088 _ 2060 _ 281 Residual Value | Residual Value of
item and Size 43 44 48 48 ar 48 48 50 of R&R in 2011 § | R&R in Nominat §
Filter Back Wash Tank - 150 000 galions $0 50 0 $0 $0 50 50 30 $8687,7687 $1,381,459
Claar Well - 10 MG §0 50 0 50 30 50 50 $0
Sludge Lagoons 50 50 0 50 $60.000 0 50 50 $58,650 §130,430
|Mukiraugh High Lift (Faclilty Me. 3008) -

Structure 30 50 0 50 50 0 30 50 $2r9.312 §559,659
Pump A & Controls - 3,500 gpm, 250 HP 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 $0 $13,800 $22,061
Pump B & Conlrols - 4,850 gpm, 330 HP 50 50 $0 50 $0 0 30 50 §$18.482 $28.561
Pump C & Contrals - 2,200 gpm, 150 HP 50 50 50 50 80 50 50 $0 59,108 $14,560
Fillar Backwash Pump & Controls - 5400 gpm 50 50 $0 50 $120780 % S0 50 $106,260 $238.308
Emaergancy Gonarator - 600 KW $0 50 §0 50 $0 $0 50 $0 -§6.257 -§6.58

Ci Lina to Cantonment Area - 24 Inch §0 0 50 50 $0 s0 0 $0 §054.579 $1,166623

Valves

lo7s* 50 50 0 50 50 0 30 50

1 s 0 30 50 §0 §0 50 30

125" 50 0 0 50 50 50 30 30

125" 30 §o §0 §0 §0 $0 §0 50

1.5 $0 L] $o 50 0 50 50 50

15 50 50 50 $0 0 50 50 50

2 50 50 50 50 0 30 50 5o

& $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 30 50

2 §0 50 $0 50 0 50 $0 $0

29 $0 §0 50 $0 20 $0 50 50

25 s0 50 50 50 50 50 $0 50

3 50 50 30 50 50 30 1] 0

3 0 50 $0 §0 50 $0 $0 $0

4 0 50 50 50 1] 50 30 50

4" $0 §0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 50

L 0 $0 $0 30 $0 50 s0 50

4" 0 s0 $0 1] 50 50 50 50

& $0 sC $0 %0 $0 $0 s0 30

8" $0 §0 §0 %0 $0 $0 30 $0

8" $0 30 $0 u 50 30 50 $0

6" §0 50 $0 $0 30 $0 S0 50

6" 30 §0 50 0 50 $0 30 50

6" 50 50 50 50 30 50 50 50

8 $0 50 $0 50 50 $0 50 $0

8 §0 $0 $0 $0 30 50 50 $0

a8 50 $0 50 50 1] 50 50 §0

8" 50 $0 50 50 50 50 50 so

8" 50 50 50 50 50 $0 50 50

1w 50 $0 0 50 0 30 50 50

1w $0 $0 % 30 $0 $0 §0 §0

i §0 $0 50 $0 50 50 50 $0

W7 50 50 50 §0 30 50 $0 §0

W 50 §0 0 30 $0 $0 %0 $o

1z 50 50 0 30 0 ] 50 L]

14 50 $0 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0




Fum Fued Pree Propotsl Submiltal - UP Contract Mo, SPOSD0-11-C-8270
Revived BOC Progoty and Revaed Capstal inproweme nt Program
Potabhe Witer UTity System at Fort Enom Ammy instaliation. e nfucky

able IV-3
Renewals and Replacement Costs

and Residual Values
(2011 Dollars sxcept where noted)

_|~I_=u _ 2013 2014 2015 _ 2018 2017 2018 — 2019 2020 2021 _ 202
1 2 3 4 ] 8 T 8 ] 10 11

2023
12

=

|a,' %i
"

BEE8BE BEY

1
1
1.
e
L4

no Range - Valves
e
Pressure Reducing Valves
Muters
Metars
Basham's Comar - Metars
Maters
Basham's Comer - Back Flow Preventers
Basham's Comer - Back Flow Preventers
Pressurs Reducing Station
Pressure Reducing Station

§1,

2 2 8 8 gL sgess 888
2 8 8 8 8r SLE8LL BLLE
2 8 8 8 82 88888 BvLy
£ 8 8 £ B8 vEE8E 8BE
£ ¢ 8 & 88 sLees sey
e 88 8 88

£ 8 8 & B S8E8E B£8E
£ 8 8 & 8 EE88E LEE
8 8 8 8 s gsess suy
g § & 8 8L 88888 B8E
8 8 8 & 8L 8EE8E 8L

SCADA
SCADA (Pump Controls)
New SCADA System

8¢
gg
g
gg
8e
gg
88
88
g8
88
g8
g8
8g

0
tomatic Transfer Switches
nstall switches at Otter creek PS, Central WTP am

[]
# Contrel Systam
i Contral System
(Van Voorhis BPS (Facility No. 5898)
Van Voorhis B8PS - Structure
Pump No, 1 & Preasurs Tank - 178 gpm, 10 HP
Pump No. 2 & Pressure Tank - 175 gpm, 10 HP
Pump No. 3 & Pressure Tank - 175 gpm, 10 HP
Fire Protection (Diasel Fueled) - 2,000 gpm, 12!
|Elevatad Storage Tanks (Steel) Repaira
Tark No. 1 & cathodic protection - 250,000 gallc
Tank No. 2 & calthodic protection - 500,000 galk
Tark No. 3 & cathodic protection - 500,000 gailk
Tank No, 4 & cathodic protection - 500,000 galk
Tank No. 5 & cathodic protection - 300,000 gak
Tank No. 8 & cathodic protection - 600,000 gal
Tank No. 7 & cathodkc protection - 500,000 galk
Tank No, 8 & cathodic protection - 500,000 galk
_ol._.w_l._...ﬂz PIPE - CABT IRON (12" and Over Repisced with DIF)
Unk Diameter

8
g
1
g
8
g
g
g
g
g
8
8
g

“w
o

§7.5

888LELEE B88EEE 8
EE8E5888E B8888E ¥
EBLLEBE8E B88LELE B
BE8EE8E88E BLEEE 8
EB8ELE8EEE 3eL8E 8

groesssy sss8s 8
8 28888888 sLLLL 8
sEeLsesE L8888
% suussese sssse @
E ssssssss sssss 8
2 szsegeLe LLLsy ¢
g LELUBBLEL LLLVE 8 & 88 8 & g & g2 guyses Lo
B gessesgs B8L8Es

g ggggesse @

Ly ]

g
s
g

$3,

8
2

$3

g
_‘é
g
&
8
g
g

$3.

&

G itgrcr 20ie 1w 1006 LL]



Table V-3

Renewals and Replacemant Costs
and Residual Values

2011 Dollars excepl whare noted)

_ 2026 2027 _ 2028 200 _ 2030 _ 2031 _ 2032 _ 203 2034
itsm and Sze 1§ 18 17 18 10 20 2 22 23

E{] 50 50 50 Fl L] 50 50
50 50 50 50 0 50 $0 50
§0 50 0 50 50 30 $0 0
ussman Range (MtEdan) - Valves
. 50 50 S0 50 50 $0 $0 E!
50 $0 50 50 50 50 50 w0
0 50 $0 % %0 50 50 §0
S0 50 50 0 $u 10 $0 1]
50 50 §0 L] 80 1] $0 30
‘ano Range - Valves
$0 50 50 50 $0 50 §0 §0
ssure Reducing Valves 30 30 50 0 50 $0 50 50
§0 50 $0 50 §0 $0 L] $0
's Comer - Moters
$0 50 0 98,240 30 30 30 50
Basham's Comer - Back Flow Preventers
Basham's Corner - Back Flow Preveniers 50 50 1] $0 50 S0 50 50
Prossure Reducing Station
Prassura Reducing Station $0 $0 $4.500 $0 $0 $0 $0 50
0
SCADA
CADA (Pump Controls ) 50 50 0 50 s0 0 $0 s$0
New SCADA System §0 50 50 $0 50 0 §0 $0
0
A Transfor Switch
—“as__ swilches al Otter creek PS. Central WTP an 50 $0 $0 s0 $0 0 $0 50
0
'all Control System
[Wal Control System $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
'an Voaorhis BP S {(Fadility No. 5888)
Van Voorhis BPS - Struclure §0 0 50 $0 80 30 $0 $0
Pump No. 1 & Pressure Tank - 175 gpm, 10 HP S0 0 50 1] 50 $0 §0 §0
Pump No. 2 & Pressure Tank - 175 gpm, 10 HP 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 $0
Pump No 3 & Pressure Tank - 175 gpm. 10 HP 50 50 50 $0 50 50 $0 $0
Fire Protaction (Diesel Fusled) - 2,000 gpm, 12¢ §0 50 50 50 0 §0 S0 80
|Elevated Storage Tanks (Steel) Rapairs
Tank No. 1 & cathodic protection - 260,000 gallc $0 50 $0 30 ®0 50 50 0
Tank No 2 & cathodic protection - 500,000 gelic 0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 -] 50
Tenk No 3 & cathodic protaction - 500,000 gali 50 50 $0 50 50 80 50 §0
Tank No 4 & cathodic protection - 500,000 galk 50 $0 50 s 50 %0 50 $0
Tank No 5 & cathodic protection - 300,000 gallc $0 $0 50 50 50 $0 50 50
Tank No & & cathodic pratection - 500,000 galk 50 50 50 ® 50 s0 50 50
Tank No 7 & cathodic protaction - 500,000 gallc 50 50 50 §0 50 $0 ] 30
Tank No 8 & cathodic protection - 500,000 gallc s0 50 30 80 50 50 L] so
DISTRIBUTION PIPE - CAST IRON (12" and Ove
Unknown Diameter (assume 68°) $3.600 $3,803 $3.603 §0 50 50 80 $0

2 Matey 204h

4
B8 BZ88E 888

88 8 8 &8 & B85 88888 SSSl

=31
-4

e
8
g

B8ELELEEE 888 8
& B88888EE 88888 ©
88888 ¥

g BE58888S

z



Table IV-3
Renewals and Replacement Costs
and Resldual Values
(2011 Dofars excapt whare noted)
_ 2040 2041 _ 2042 _ 2043 _ 2044 _ 2045 _ 2048 _ 047 _ _ 2048 _ 2050 _ 2051 2052 _ 2053
ltem and Sze 28 _ 30 - 32 33 M 38 38 14 38 39 40 _ 41 42
16° 50 50 50 §0 50 $0 0 50 30 %0 $0 $0 $0 %0
20" 50 50 $0 $0 50 50 30 50 $0 30 50 50 50 50
24" 50 50 1] s0 50 30 30 50 $0 50 50 $0 30 30
ussman Range (Mt.Eden) - Valves
: 3 50 §0 50 $0 50 30 50 1] §0 4] $0 $0 30 $0
1 0 50 50 $0 §0 $0 30 % $0 30 50 50 $0 50
1.5 $0 50 30 0 50 50 $0 50 $0 50 50 $0 $0 $0
. 50 $0 50 0 $0 S0 %0 $0 $0 50 S0 $0 50 $0
4" 50 50 50 0 50 50 30 §0 $0 §0 $0 §0 50 $0
Yano Range - Valves
2 §0 §0 50 50 §0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 50 §0 $0 %
Pressure Reducing Valves 50 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 ] 50 $0 50 $0 50 50 s0
Meters
Melers 50 §0 50 s0 50 50 0 50 $131,000 $0 $0 50 50 50
Basham's Comar - Meters
Meters S0 $0 0 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
Basham's Comer - Back Flow Preventers
sham's Corner - Back Flow Preventars 50 $0 0 50 $8.000 50 50 50 $0 L) $0 $0 50 50
P Reducing Station
Pressure Reducing Station 30 50 50 50 30 50 $0 $0 30 1] 30 $0 0 $4.500
0
SCADA
SCADA (Pump Controis ) 50 50 %0 30 50 0 s0 50 50 $0 30 $0 $0 50
New SCADA System 50 50 30 50 50 0 $0 50 50 50 $0 $0 1] $0
0
Ingtall switches al Ottar creek PS. Central WTP am 50 $0 0 50 50 50 $0 50 50 50 $0 50 50 30
0
|Well Control System
Wal Control System $0 §0 50 50 50 $0 50 50 %0 50 30 50 50 50
Van Voorhis BPB (Fadlity No. 5888)
van Voorhis BPS - Structure %0 50 50 50 50 50 §0 50 50 30 50 50 50 50
Pump No 1 & Pressure Tank - 175 gpm, 10 HP 50 0 $0 80 50 §3,842 S0 $0 50 $0 §0 $0 50 50
Pump No 2 & Pressure Tank - 175 gpm, 10 HP $0 ) $0 50 50 53,048 §0 $0 50 $0 $0 %0 $0 50
Pump No. 3 & Pressure Tank - 175 gpm_ 10 HP $0 $0 50 30 L] $3.040 30 30 $0 50 50 $0 50 $0
Fire Protection (Diessl Fusiad) - 2,000 gam, 12! $0 $0 $0 50 §0 §0 50 §0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 50
|Elovatad Staorage Tanks (Steel) Repairs
Tank No. 1 & cathodic protection - 250,000 galk 50 50 50 50 5 §0 $0 w0 §0 50 $0 30 50 30
Tank No. 2 & cathodic protection - 500,000 gaik 0 $0 $0 50 50 80 S0 50 50 §0 50 $0 50 50
Tank No. 3 & cathodic protection - 500,000 galic 50 50 $0 50 ] 80 $0 0 1] 30 $0 $0 $0 50
Tank No 4 & cothodic protection - 500,000 galk 0 50 $0 50 30 50 50 50 50 §0 0 50 50 50
Tank No 5 & cathodic protection - 300,000 galk 50 $0 50 L] 50 50 50 $0 $0 50 50 50 50 50
Tank No B & cathodic protection - 500,000 gaik 50 50 50 0 30 30 §0 50 50 50 L] $0 $0 L]
Tank No 7 & cathodic protection - 500,000 galk 50 50 $0 ] 80 S0 0 30 50 50 50 $0 $0 50
Terk No 8 & cathodic protection - 500,000 galk $0 30 $0 50 50 80 $0 30 $0 50 L] 30 50 0
DISTRIBUTION PIPE - CAST \RON (12° and Ove
Joh Diamet 6" 50 $0 (1] 50 50 50 0 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0 §0

Tritaren-20te 471



Table V-3
Renewals and Repiacement Costs

and Residual Values
{2011 Dollars except wher notad)

ftem and Size _

. 48 ar
16 $0 50 50 %0 $0
20 $0 0 $0 $0 ]
24 50 o] 50 80 $0
Zussman Range (MLEden) - Vaives
1" %0 $0 30 $0 0
1 $0 $0 50 $0 0
15 50 $0 50 50 0
4" $0 §0 $0 $0 $0
4 50 $0 §0 $0 0
Yano Range - Valves
2 50 50 S0 50 50
Prassura Reducing Valves %0 $0 50 $0 30
Maters
Metars %0 50 50 30 50
Basham's Corner - Maters
Moters 50 $0 $0 50 50
Basham's Comner - Back Flow Preventers
Basham's Comer - Back Flow Preventers 0 §0 50 50
Pr Reducing Stath
Prassure Reducing Station %0 §0 50
(]
SCADA
SCADA (Pump Contrais) 50 %0 $0 30
New SCADA System 30 $0 $0 %0
0
Automatic Tranafer Switchas
|instail switches at Otter crack PS. Contral WTP an 50 s0 §0 $0 $0
0
Well Control System
Wall Control System 50 50 Hd $0 % $0
Van Voorhis BPS (Facility Mo, 5880)
Van Vaorhis BPS - Structure 50 50 80 %0 50 50
Pump No 1 & Preasure Tank - 176 gpm, 10 HP 50 §0 50 50 0 30
Pump No. 2 & Preasure Tank - 175 gpm, 10 HP 50 $0 50 $0 S0 30
Pump No 3 & Proasure Tank - 176 gpm. 10 HP 0 50 $0 50 $0 50
Fire Protaction (Diesel Fuelad)- 2.000 gpm, 12! 50 §7.880 50 50 50 50
Ewvated Storage Tanks (Steel) Repairs
Tank No 1 & cathodic protaction - 250,000 galic %0 50 50 $0 50 §0
Tank MNo. 2 & cathodic pratection - B00,000 gallc 50 $0 50 $0 50 50
Tank No 3 & cathodic protection - 500,000 galic 50 50 50 30 50 50
Tank No. 4 & esthodic pratection - 500,000 galle %0 80 50 %0 so so0
Tank No. 5 & cathodic protaction - 300 000 gallt $0 50 % 50 $0
Tank Na. 8 & cathodic protection - 500.000 gatk $0 50 30 ] 50
Tank No 7 & cothodic pratection - 500,000 gotl 50 $0 20 $0 30
Tank No. 8 & cathodic protection - 500 000 gallt 50 50 50 50 50
DISTRIBUTION PIPE - CAST IRON (12" and Ove
Ui Ot (i 9] $0 50 0 30 $0

8 BEBLEEE8E 88888 B

562,880
$3,773
§$1,350
§3.080

$13,200

50

51419
§1.422
$1.422
$6.040

§10.508

Rasiduel Velue | Residual Value of
of R&R In 3011 5 | R&R In Nominal §

$117.534

§7.827
$2.354
56.238]

=1

52519

$2,522

§2,522
s27

§12,287



\\l!/
Table V-3
Renewals and Replacemant Costs
and Resldual Values
(2011 Dollars except whare noted)
2012 _ 2013 014 _ 2015 _ 2018 i_ 2017 ; 2018 _ 2010 2020 _ 201 _ 02 _ 2023 _ 2024 _ 2025 _

itamn and Stze 1 2 3 4 8 [ 14 8 ] 10 11 12 13 14
[0757 (NA - DIF starts &t 4° Damoter) 50 $0 $1540 §4.540 $1.840 $1.540 $1.840 $1.540 $1,840 §1,540 $1,840 §1,540 $1540 $1,540
17 {NA - DIP starts at " Diemeter) $0 $0 $5.561 $5.681 35 581 $5.681 $5.581 §5 551 $5,681 $5.581 $5.981 §5,561 $5.561 $5.561
1.257 (NA - DIP starts &t 4™ Diameler) $0 50 $6.128 $6.128 $9,128 $8,128 $6,128 $0,128 $8128 $6,128 §6.128 8,128 $8,128 $6,128
1.5" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diameter) $0 50 $17.141 $17.741 $17, 141 $17,741 $17.r41 $17.741 $17.741 174 $17.741 $17.741 $17,741 $17.741
2" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diametar) $0 S0 $43 368 $43,389 $43,280 $43,308 $43,388 $43,368 $43,389 $43.369 $43,369 $43,369 $43,369 $43,369
2.5" (NA - DIP starts 8t 4" Ciameter) $0 $0 §7,5708 §7878 §7.678 $7.576 §7.676 §7.578 §7.578 $7.576 $7.578 $7.576 $7.576 $7576
3" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diameter) $0 50 $12,356 $12.386 $12,388 §12,388 $12,383 512,388 512,388 $12,358 $12,285 §12,355 $12.355 $12.355
4" $0 $0 $21,010 $21,018 §21,018 §21,019 $21.018 321,018 $21,018 $21,018 $21,018 $21,018 321,018 $21,019
5" (NA Pipe diameters even numbers - usa 67} $0 $0 $1,011 §1,011 §1,011 $1.011 $1.011 $1.011 $1.o1 $1.011 $1,011 $1.011 $1.011 $1.011
6" $0 $0  $450,576  $450576 450,678  §450.676  $450.578  $450576  $450.578  $450.576 | SABOSTE  $459.576 458576  $450576
8" 50 $0  $352377  $38237F  S3B.AYY  $3s23yy  $3623YY  $M2577  §352377  $352.377  $352377  $3N2.WV 8$3523r7 §382377
8" - HR Canter 50 50 $0 §o 0 $0 30 50 $0 50 $0 0 §0 5o
10" $0 50 §168,458 160,458 $168,45 §168.458 §1608,458 §168,458 §168.458 5168458 $168,458 §$168,458 $168458 $168,458
12° $0 $0  $138.200  $138.200  $138.200  §138.200  $138.200  S$138.200  $138.200  §138.200  $138.200  $138.200  $138200  $138.200
1" 0 $0 $87.211 $a7.211 $87.211 $87.211 $67.211 $87,211 $87.211 sa7.211 $a7.211 $87,211 $87.211 $87.211
16 0 50 $24,043 $24,043 $24,043 $24,043 $24,043 $24,043 $24,043 $24,043 $24,043 $24,043 $24,043 $24,043
24" 0 $0 3127424 $127424  S127424 §127424 $127 424 $127424  §$127.424 3127424 $127424  $127424  $127424 3127424
|DISTRIBUTION PIPE - DUCTILE IRON

17 (NA - DIP starts ot 4" Dismeter) w0 $20 $20 520 520 $20 §20 520 §20 $20 $20 $20 $20 $20
1 25" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diamaotor} 0 §8a0 $830 3830 $830 %830 sa30 $830 §820 $830 $830 $830 $830 $830
1.5" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diameter) %0 $527 $527 $527 §527 $827 $627 ss2r §527 §527 §527 §527 $527 $527
2" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diameter) 50 §1404 §1,464 $1.484 §1,464 §1.4064 $1.484 §1.464 §1.464 $1.464 §1.464 §1,464 $1.464 §1.464
3" (NA - DIP starts at 4° Diamaoter) $0 $148 $14p $149 $14p $148 $148 §148 $144 $148 5148 $148 $149 §149
6" $0 §5.088 55008 $5.008 $5,008 $8.008 $6.008 $8.088 $5.008 $5.008 $5,088 $5,008 $5,008 $5.008
8" S0 53688 §3.688 $3.688 $3.088 $0.888 $3.688 53,668 $9.686 $3,695 53,655 $3,655 $3.455 $3.655
8" 0 50 50 50 $0 50 50 50 s0 $0 $0 $0 s0 $0
10" $0 $1048 51846 §1.6468 §1,048 §1.040 1848 §1,648 31848 §1,646 $1.648 $1,648 $1,646 $1.846
12" 50 §354 §364 8364 §364 §354 50e 5384 $3564 3354 5354 3354 5354 $354
12 0 §0 50 §0 $0 50 30 50 50 $0 50 s0 50 $0
14 $0 $86 see §80 580 sae $88 1] see $88 %88 588 $86 386
DISTRIBUTION PIPE - TRANSITE (Roplaced with C-900/PVC sch 80)

1" ®0 $0 50 0 50 50 0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 so $0
15" 50 §0 §0 %0 §0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 0 §o $0 50
2° 50 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 50 50 50 §0 $0 $0 $0 0
3" 0 §0 50 50 $0 50 L] 50 ] 50 50 $0 $0 1)
& 50 50 50 30 80 50 L 1] 50 4] $0 $0 $0 $0 0
g 50 §0 $0 50 $0 S0 0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 50
10" 30 50 % s0 50 80 30 80 $0 %0 50 s0 $0 $0
DISTRIBUTION P E - PVC (Replaced with C-800/PVC ach 80)

15 50 50 0 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 $0 $0 0 50
2 50 %0 % $0 50 $0 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 1] $0 50 50 50 L] 50 §0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 50
3 $0 50 §0 §0 50 0 s0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0
4° 50 50 §0 50 50 0 50 50 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0
4 $0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 50 50 50 50 %0 50 $0 50
4° 1] 0 §0 $0 $0 §0 50 50 0 50 30 0 50 $0
4* $0 80 50 $0 $0 80 $0 £{1] $0 0 $0 %0 $0 $0

o Minroh 20 L



p—

Fom b med Prce P1oposal submittat - UP Contract No, SMOG00-11-C-82 10
Bewied SOC Prope cts and Revoad Capdal b proveme  Program
Potable Water ULy System at Fort Knox Army Matslanon, fantucky

ble IV-3

Renewals and Replacement Costs
and Residual Values

(2011 Dollars except whare noted)

25 March 2006 | lune 2016

"3

_ 2028 _ 2027 _ 2028 _ 208 _ 2030 _ _ — 2035 _ 2038 _ 2037 _ 2038 _

Item and Skze 15 16 17 18 18 20 24 25 26 14

75° (NA - DIP siarts o 4" Dlameter) $1,840 §1,540 31,840 50 0 ~ %0 %  $0 ] 50

1" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Dlametar) $5,561 $5.561 $5.561 50 50 %0 $0 30 $0 $0 s0 0 $0

1.25" (NA - DIP starts at 4 Diameter) $6,128 $6,128 §6,128 50 0 50 50 50 §0 $0 50 $0 30

1.5 (NA - DIP starts at4" Dlametar) $17.741 $17.741 §17.741 $0 $0 $0 50 50 50 $0 50 $0 $0

2* (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diameter) $43,380 §43,389 $43,388 50 50 $0 $0 0 $0 50 so $0 $0
5° (NA - DIP slarts at 4" Diametsr) 57,578 $7.578 37,578 $0 50 50 50 ] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3" {NA - DIP starts at 4* Diamater) $12,3585 $12,385 512,388 §0 50 $0 50 0 $0 §0 $0 $0 $0
3 $21,018 $21,019 521,018 §0 50 80 50 50 $0 50 0 §o s0

5* (NA Pipe diamatars avan numbers - use 6% $1.01 $1.01 $1.011 $0 50 50 50 50 30 50 $0 $0 $0

§468,578 $458.576 $450.576 $0 0 50 $0 $0 50 30 20 §0 §0

$3s2317 $362.377 623 0 50 $0 $0 $0 §0 $0 $0 $0 50

-HR Canter 50 $0 $0 50 50 §0 %0 §0 50 $0 $0 §0 50
$168.458 3168458 §168.458 $0 50 50 0 0 50 30 $0 $0 o

$138,200 $138,200 §138,200 30 50 §0 0 50 $0 50 $0 50 50

sar.211 $67.211 sar.an §0 50 $0 §0 $0 50 50 $0 $0 $0

$24,043 §24,043 $24,043 $o0 §0 $0 $0 $0 80 0 $0 $0 50

$127.424 27424 512744 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 30 0 $0 $0 $0

TRIBUTION PIPE - DUCTILE IRON

1% (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diametar) $20 $20 $0 $0 $0 §0 §0 $0 50 $0 50 50 %0

125" (NA - DIP starts at 4° Diameter) $830 $a30 50 50 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 $0 0

1.5" (NA - DIP starts st 4° Diameter) §527 527 $0 $0 $0 $0 §0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0

{NA - DIP starts at 4" Diametar) $1,464 $1,484 0 50 0 0 §0 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0
* (NA - DIP sterts &l 4° Diameter) 5149 $1a9 $0 ] s0 50 §0 $0 0 $0 %0 50 $0
" $5.088 §5,088 50 50 50 50 §0 50 0 50 $0 50 50

$3,656 $3.865 §0 t ] 50 50 $0 $0 0 §0 0 £ $0
50 0 §0 §0 %0 50 $0 $0 50 $0 50 50 §0
§1,648 $1,648 $0 ] ] $0 §0 §0 $0 §0 $0 0 $0
§384 5354 $0 $0 ] $0 §0 $0 $0 $0 ] 1} $0
s0 50 S0 0 0 50 $0 %0 %0 s0 30 $0 $0
§08 $88 50 $0 50 50 §0 0 0 50 30 $0 $0
TRIBUTION PIPE - TRANSITE (Replaced witl
= 0 0 §0 50 30 0 80 ] $0 $0 30 30 $0
$0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 50 $0
$0 30 $0 80 $0 30 50 50 30 $0 $0 50 50
$0 $0 $0 ] $0 %0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 §0
50 $0 $0 1] §0 0 0 s0 50 50 50 $0 $0
50 $0 50 $0 $0 50 20 50 50 $0 50 $0 50

10 $0 $0 $0 §0 §0 $0 0 $0 $0 50 $0 §0 50

DISTRIBUTION PIPE - PYC (Replaced with C-80/

16" S0 $0 50 50 §0 50 50 50 50 %0 50 ] $0
] 50 30 1] 50 $0 $0 $0 §0 $0 ] §0 50 50
2 §0 $0 0 0 50 $0 30 50 $0 0 30 $0 %0
- 50 s0 0 $0 50 0 30 50 $0 $0 50 50 0
4 50 $0 $0 $0 §0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 §0 0
. 50 S0 50 §0 $0 0 30 80 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 $0 $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 50 L] $0 $0 $0 $0
= §0 0 50 $0 $0 50 50 $0 $ $0 $0 §0 $0

BLELLLLLEE SBEBELE BEEL8L8858888 88888888883888883] ’

3



100 =ngl S102 PN SR

s88E8ELEE

£E8B8BBES

gggLeees

BEgBs58L8E

BEBEELEE

sL8s8588

e88858888

goeefeges

ssafegee

sgefoese

sgefeges

cunfgese

sssfeses

seefensse

1060 yum peordoy) SAd - 3did NOLLNETML

BeEELEEE

s888888

888BEEE

g888E8E

8E8EELE

B8ELEELE

8LLLLBEL

8888s8:

8888888

s8888ES

ggggess

8888888

88LL88E

BgLEEBE

1R peouidey) BUBNVYL - Sdid NOLLNBIML

(so10WEIQ b 18 BUEIS &IQ - WN) .E
{1mjoweQ .p 18 spEIs did - YN) .2
(Jetoum(q 18 SRS JIQ - YN) .51
(soipwmQ b 18 SUMS did - WN) .4

(10wweg .p 18 NmE di0- WN) ST 4
NOM TILLINO - Adid NOILNEIMLS!

L888BBBEELEES
BEEE8888888E
8EEBEEEEE8ES

BBBBELEEELES

v
sBussneuusss

"
stunusssyass

£
_P
gs8egseessges

¢
-
alesusegesss

:

gSgssessseusn

£
m
s8gsegegsese

£
cfggggegsang

£
s8ssosessees

£

gSusssgsgees

i
Sesgsergesse

]
B
i
4
01
By

19U0 K-

Ueeweg .y 12 2ums 410 - wN) 2]
{ispwe|0 .18 SUEB dia- YN) 5L

{iotoweQ b 1o SUMS IO - YN .¢

(smpum|Q .18 SpeI8 oI - WN) 52

-
=
H
=
T
=
o
w
B
%
g

{le@waq .» B 9818 dI0 - YN) .52 1|
(Jeteweia .y 18 2uBIS J10 - WN) . b

(.9 #8n - wBgWINU UBAD LMBWER 8d o WN) .

BEL8EB88888888EEE

EB8BEBEEEEEEE888Y

L£88LLELLLEBBRESEEE |

sssssssssssssssasL_

BBBEEEELEEEELEEE

BEELLELBEVEEEELELEE

8BLLLLL8LE88E8BBBES

BE88B888888888888

CELEEUBEBELLLEEEY

ssesgesssseensssy |

8BBLLELLEE58EEEEES

2BBBBELELELEELELES

0502

or
LS02

13

2802

LL8L8ELLLBBBEBLEES

£-Al 8|9,

BBN[EA [BNP[ERY pue

{potou aisymdeoxe wiBfoq 1102)
$3907) Juswesejdey pue Inmuq:]

AR g A RAD 0w (RO R]) PIRARY PUT VDD 305 DIuRdy

Ay o UOVER | EIFAY Ay XOUY 104 18 WETAS AN MR RORI0Y
O TR-FIT-009045  ON DEAUST 4N - (FRINEGNT|ES000 4 204 PAm Wiy

W

~



-E¥ March- 3014

1 No sMOGDO- 11 440
erme ol feoeram

P P D, I Ly

Tabia V.3
Renewals and Replacement Costa

and Resldual Values
(2011 Dcilars except where notad)

_ 2054 _ 2088 2088 — 2087 _ 2068 2059 \— 2060 _r 2081 ._ Reaidual Value | Resdual Value of
|item and Size 43 44 48 48 47 _48 48 50 of R&R In 2011 $ | R&R in Nominal §
0.75" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Dinmatar) $0 30 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4 620
1" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diameter) $0 50 ] 50 50 80 50 $0 $16,683
1.25" (NA - DIP starts at 4™ Diametar) 50 $0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 50 $18,383
15" {NA - DIP starta al 4™ Diameter) 50 30 0 50 50 1] 50 $0 §s3.222
2°(NA - DIP starts at 4° Diametar) $0 50 $0 50 $0 0 $0 50 §130,108
25" (NA - DIP starte al 4" Diamater) $0 50 50 50 $0 0 50 50 $22728
3" (NA - DIP starts at 4" Diamatar) 50 1] 50 $0 50 0 50 $0 $37.086
4 $a 30 $0 $0 §0 $0 50 $0 §83,056
§"{NA Plpe diametsrs gven numbars - use 87) $0 50 $0 50 50 $0 0 30 $3,034
6" 50 % 50 50 50 50 50 $0 $1,378,728
a" 50 50 s0 50 $0 50 50 30 $1,067,132
8"- HR Canter 50 50 30 50 50 $0 50 $a $0
wr §0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $505.373
W 50 0 §0 §0 50 §0 §0 50 $414,589
19w 50 50 50 1] 50 30 30 50 261,632
16 s0 $0 50 50 0 $o $0 50 $72128
24" $0 50 $0 50 ] 50 50 L] 382,272
|DISTRIBUTION FIPE - DUCTILE IRON

1" (NA - DIP atorts ot 4° Diametar) $0 50 50 50 0 $0 50 50 $54
1.25" (NA - DIP starts ot 4" Diamater) 50 50 §0 50 0 50 50 50 $2 42
15" (NA - DIP starts ot 4" Diamater) 50 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 50 30 §$1.422
2 (NA - OIP starts at 4" Diameter) 50 30 50 80 50 50 50 50 $3.882
3"(NA - DIP atarts at 4" Diamator) 50 50 50 50 50 $0 $0 0 $401
6" $0 50 30 30 50 $0 $0 50 $13.785
l8° %0 §0 50 §0 $0 50 $0 %0 $9.889
8 0 s0 50 §10.432 $10,432 $10432 $10432 $10,4%2 $50.078
w 0 §0 0 $0 $0 30 50 $0 $4,445
W7 $0 0 0 0 $0 30 50 $0 $958
1z $48,303 §46,303 $48.303 $46,%03 $48,303 $0 50 50 §543.634
14 §0 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2m
|DISTREBUTION PIPE - TRANSITE (Roplaced witt

¥ $0 $0 $0 w0 30 §0 30 50 $o
1.5" $0 50 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30
Fig $0 $0 50 ] $0 $0 $0 $0 ]
¥ $0 30 30 E ) $0 $0 0 50 50
8" $0 $0 50 S0 $0 §0 0 $0 §0
8 50 30 $0 50 50 $0 ] 50 s0
wr 50 $0 1] 50 50 §0 0 50 0
DISTRIBUTION PIPE - PVC (Replaced with C-801

15" $0 §26.468 $26.468 $26.488 §25.468 $25.486 $26.468 $28.466 $167.984
2 50 50 $0 $0 517117 17,117 177 $1T7 566,413
3 $0 §0 §0 $788 s788 $788 $788 5788 $3.764
3 $0 0 §0 0 $1.008 $1.008 $1.008 §1.008 $3.098
4* $d4 §d4 344 §44 §44 §44 44 §44 $568
4" $0 $812 $012 $612 $612 $a12 se12 8612 $4,029
4 $0 0 $0 $82 §012 $812 $8312 $812 $ises
4 $0 §0 $0 §0 §11878 $11676 $Nn.ers $11.678 $45,208




T

Fwm bwed Praog Froposalbubminiat - UP Contract No SPOSD0- L1-C-A2 70
Rgwsea BOC Progcly ano Revera Capaal improvement Program
Fotable Water Uity System at bort Knox Amiy installaton, Kantucky

:é
H
s
2
£

108, $1,742.806 $1.830.786
$76,813 383,770 $268,815 $r6,883 $80.555
,378.255  $1.819.480  $1.811.341

§1,708
$1.013.885 $14071  $1.820803 $2,148.104 83,114,088 $1,B47.638 51793226 $4,823461 §1,738,
General and Administrative Overhead-20128 $44.6814 jee $84a72 §84.429 $137.020 581,200 §78,802 212232 §78,
$1,058.580 $14.881

—._.I.S v-3
Renewals and Replacement Costs
and Residusl Values
(2011 Dallars except where noted)
_ 2012 _ 2013 _ 2014 _ 2015 _ 2016 _ 2017 _ 2018 _ 2018 _ 2020 _ 2021 _ 202 |— 2023 2024 2025
ltam and Skze 1 2 3 4 -] 8 7 ] 8 10 11 12 13 "
! $0 $0 $0 §0 ] 50 30 0 50 %0 0 % 50
i 50 50 $0 s0 0 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0
i 50 50 50 §0 50 50 50 0 $0 50 30 50 50 50
1 L] 50 $0 50 50 $0 50 0 §0 $0 50 50 50 §0
b 0 §0 $0 §0 §0 §0 50 S0 §o ] 0 30 S0 $0
" $0 $0 30 ] 30 50 30 $0 $0 $0 1] S0 50 0
i 30 50 $0 50 50 50 50 50 $0 $0 0 $0 50 50
i $0 $0 $0 %0 50 50 50 50 §0 $0 $0 50 50 $0
L 1] $0 50 50 $0 $0 0 50 50 50 $0 $0 30 0
-3 $0 0 $0 50 $0 §0 ] $0 $0 $0 0 $0 §0 0
10" $0 $0 $0 §0 50 $0 50 50 §0 $0 $0 $0 50 50
10" $0 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 §0 0 $0 50 $0 $0
1 50 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 §0 $0 §0 L) $0 $0 ] §0
2 Rangs (Mt.Eden) - Plpa Material -
|PVC
1" $0 §0 80 $0 §0 ] $0 50 §0 $0 50 50 0 $0
1" $0 $0 0 §0 §0 %0 %0 30 $0 $0 50 $0 0 50
16" 30 50 80 50 50 $0 §0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 ] 50
a4 $0 50 $0 $0 50 0 50 $0 50 50 $0 50 §0 §0
2 Range (Mt.Eden) - Pips Material - PE
™ §0 $0 50 §0 50 §0 §0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0
4 50 1] $0 50 $0 50 0 50 50 $0 50 ] $o 50
[Yano Range - Pipe Material - PYC
50 §0 50 $0 0 50 $0 50 §0 50 §0 0 50 50
Basham's Comar - Pips Material - PVC
1.25" 30 S0 $0 $0 0 50 ] 0 $0 0 50 0 50 50
2* $0 0 30 $0 0 50 50 $0 $0 30 $0 ] 50 30
i 50 $0 §0 $0 50 50 §0 50 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0
FIRE HYDRANTS
Fira Hydrants 50 §0 $0 $142,369 $142,360 $142 369 $142,388 §142,388 §$142,369 $142,369 $142.360 $142,360 $142,388 50
Fira Hydrants 50 $0 $35,563 $35,563 $36,563 §35,663 $36,5683 $35,663 $35,662 $36,563 $35,563 $35,583 $0 50
Fire Hydrents 50 §0 §24,105 $24,185 $24,188 524,188 $24.195 $24.185 $24,185 $24,188 $24,195 $24,195 $0 $0
Fire Hydranis $0 §0 ] 80 0 50 50 50 50 §0 34,081 4,00 $4,081 $4,081
Fire Hydrants $0 §0 $0 202 L ¥, ] §202 §202 $292 $202 §282 $202 Y] $282 $0
Fira Hydranis $0 $0 0 $0 ® 50 50 50 50 §0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fire Hydrants 50 50 50 50 L) 50 s0 30 50 $0 $0 %0 50 50
Operation & Maintenance Bulkling $425,000 $0 $0 0 0 $0 $0 $0 50 30 0 ] $0 $0
Vehicles/Equipment §180,000 50 §0 0 0 0 $0 $180,000 50 §0 §0 0 30 50
ater Lab Equipment + Backhos $117.300 $0 30 30 ] 50 $0 $0 30 30 $117,300 50 $0 50
cols, and Furnitum $85.800 50 50 $0 0 50 ] 50 50 30 §0 ] $0 30
n Equipment, Power Equipment $56,350 30 50 30 0 §56,380 §0 %0 $0 $0 $56,350 $0 $0 $0
$998,500 $13.820 §$1.80567T $2.100,128 53,080,488 §1,815813 §1,762338 $4,740378 T8 §1,603,338  $1.871,089 36,004,205 $1.712,786  $1.799.251
085
343
408

$2.013.774

IMerch 204 | ine 1016 .



bam Fued Prae Propos Submintil - Uk Contract No. SPO600- 11082 N0

Rewwes BOC Projects ana Revned Capdal i proveme nd Program
Poraple Water Utdty System 41 Fort Knos Army Insuaiaton, ke ntucky

Table IV-3
Renewals and Replacement Costs

and Residual Values
(2011 Dollars excapt where noled)

L Warch 2046 | hune JOIE

_ 2026 _ 2027 2028 _ 203 _ 2030 _ 2001 2032 ﬁ 200 _ 2034 _ 035 _ 203 _ 2037 _ 2038 _ 2038
itam and Size 15 18 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 271 | 28
50 50 50 $0 0 %0 $0 0 80 50 0 0 0 50
$0 $0 50 50 $0 50 $0 30 50 $0 $0 $0 50 50
$0 50 $0 50 50 $0 $0 50 $0 30 $0 $0 50 50
50 §0 50 §0 50 50 50 0 50 50 §0 $0 30 50
50 30 50 §0 50 50 30 50 50 50 ] $0 $0 $0
0 30 50 50 30 $0 30 $0 50 50 50 30 50 50
50 50 50 $0 $0 30 30 $0 %0 50 50 $0 50 50
§0 $0 §0 L] 50 $0 $0 §0 $0 $0 §0 §0 50 0
50 50 50 30 50 30 0 50 50 30 50 §0 $0 50
$0 $0 $0 $0 50 ] $0 $0 $0 50 50 50 $0 0
$0 §0 L] $0 $0 50 0 $0 50 ] $0 $0 50 50
10" §0 50 $0 30 50 50 30 $0 $0 ) 50 50 50 50
12" $0 $0 L] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 w0 50 $0 w0 $0
|Zussman Range (Mt.Eden) - Pipe Material «
PVC
§0 50 50 $0 50 $0 L] 50 50 50 $0 50 §0 §0
1" $0 30 $0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0
15* 50 30 50 50 50 50 $0 0 0 $0 50 §0 %0 50
4* §0 50 $0 50 §0 50 50 50 50 §0 L] §0 50 50
2 Rangs (Mt.Eden) - Pipe Material - PE
1 §0 %0 $0 50 50 §0 50 50 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
j4° 50 0 50 50 50 $0 50 30 50 50 30 50 30 50
[Yano Range - Pipe Materlal - PVC
j2* $0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 $0 0 $0 $0
Basham's Comar - Pipe Material - PVC
125" 50 $0 50 30 S0 $0 §0 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
i so $0 §0 50 L) $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
L $0 50 50 50 50 $0 50 0 50 0 50 50 50 $0
FIRE HYDRANTS
Fire Hydrants $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 30 0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fire Hydrants $0 50 $0 50 0 $0 $0 ) 50 50 50 $0 §0 $35,563
Fira Hydrants 50 50 $0 0 $0 $0 50 50 $0 ] 50 50 50 §24,185
Fire Hydrants 34,081 $4,081 $4,081 §4,081 $4,081 $4,081 s0 $0 50 50 50 30 50 30
Fire Hydrants $0 $0 50 %0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 30 $0 $0 0
Fire Hydrants $0 80 $0 §683 $683 $683 $883 $883 §583 $583 $58 §583 $583 $0
Fire Hydrants 50 50 50 0 $16,741 518,741 $18, 741 $18,741 $i8,741 515,741 §15,741 16,741 $15,741 §15, 741
|Operation & Maintenance Buikding §0 §0 $0 0 50 50 0 30 $0 §0 §0 50 $0 50
Vehiclea/Equipmant $180,000 $0 %0 $0 $0 $0 0 $180,000 s0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Water Lab Equipment + Backhos $0 $0 $0 §0 $0 $0 $117,300 80 50 0 $0 50 50 50
[Tools, and Furniture $0 §85,800 $0 50 $0 $0 w0 50 ] ] 50 50 $0 $0
lAdmin Equipmaent, Power Equipment $0 $56,350 $0 §0 $0 $0 $50,350 30 $0 0 $0 $58,350 $0 $0
Subtotal-2011§ $1875001 §1.703078 §1.681.797 §142,184 $20408 $20,408 $189.674 §317.074 $16,324 $16,324 $38,824 51034824 $85324 $420, 490
Subtotal-2012% §1,704,358 51,732928 §1.678,005 §144,848 $20,763 $20,783 $183,304 $322601 318,810 $18,610 538,504 §1,060,083 388,818 $427 868
Ganeral and Administrative Ovarhead-2012% $14.992 $T6.248 $680.476 $6,364 914 914 33,508 $14,198 £ 140 s $1.738 $40,335 $3820 §18.828
Total Cost-~20128 $1,779.350 _$1808,174 $1.648.471 _ $151.010  $21878  $21.678  $201.808  $336.827 817,341 $17.341 841243 $1.089.368  $9040  $446,695



Fem bueg Pree Froposai Subminal - URLontract Ko 3PO0RD0-11-C-8270
Hewied BDC Progeots and Revaed Captd| impiovems ot Pragram
Potiom Water UTaty Sysiem at fort Knox Army inswlaton, Kentucky

Table 10. RR

able V-3
Renewals and Replacement Costs

and Residual Values
(2011 Doflars excapt where noted)

25 Warch 2016 | hune 1010

_ 2040 — 2041 _ 2042 _ 2043 2044 2048 2048 2047 2048 _ 2049 _ 2050 _ 2051 52 _ 2053 _
tem and Skze 29 30 31 32 33 34 _ 3% 36 ar 38 38 40 41 42
50 S0 §0 50 $2.78 §22,183 §22,783 22183 s227m8 22783 522,783 s2.7m3 §22.753 $22,783
$0 50 $0 50 $0 50 %0 $0 $0 50 $0 L] %0 318,845
50 $0 £ /] $0 0 $0 50 50 §0 $0 50 50 $0 50
$0 50 50 50 $0 30 50 0 §0 s0 50 0 50 50
%0 50 $0 $0 $0 80 50 %0 50 50 $0 $0 50 50
$0 30 50 50 $26.888 $25.888 $25.888 $25.868 §25.888 325,068 $25,888 $25.8688 328,868 $25.888
L] $0 0 50 50 350 50 $39.788 $30,788 536,788 $36,789 $26,760 338,788 $36,789
] 50 50 %0 30 50 $0 50 $0 50 ] 50 50 $0
50 1] 50 50 50 50 $0 50 50 50 50 $0 30 50
50 50 50 %0 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 %0 $0 0
10" §0 ] 50 $0 $6,842 §8.842 §6,842 $6.842 §6.842 §6,842 $6,842 36,042 §6,842 §6,842
10" $0 50 50 $0 $0 50 %0 $0 30 $0 %0 50 50 %0
12" §0 §0 §0 50 $9.680 $0,880 $9,080 $9.980 $9.680 $9.880 38,880 $8.880 $6,680 $8,080
{Zusaman Range (MLEden) - Pipe Matarial -
PVC
1" $0 $0 50 50 50 $0 %0 $177 8177 $177 $177 $177 $177 3177
Lid 0 $0 30 50 S0 $0 20 $0 50 0 $0 $0 $a17 $817
15" 50 50 50 50 50 50 $0 S0 50 0 50 50 51068 $108
4" 50 §0 0 $0 §0 $0 $0 $55328 $55,328 $88,328 §65.325 $65,928 $55, 326 §65325
|Zussman Range (MLEden) - Pipe Material - PE
1T 30 50 $0 30 0 30 50 §0 50 0 50 50 $1,788 $1,788
4 50 $0 20 $0 $0 50 50 $0 30 ] $0 50 $25,058 $250858
'Yano Range - Pips Material - PYC
2" $4,800 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 §4,600 $4.600 $4,600 54,800 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600 $4,600
Basham's Comer - Pips Material - PVC
1257 $0 50 L] $0 $0 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 50
2" $0 $0 0 50 1] 50 $0 50 $0 $0 30 $0 ] $o
i 0 $0 $0 $0 30 0 50 50 50 50 0 50 $0 §0
FIRE HYDRANTS
Fire Hydranis $182,380 $192,300 $182,380 $182,380 $182.380 $182,380 $192,380 §192,380 §192,380 $192,300 30 $0 0 $0
Fire Hydrants $35,563 $35,582 $36,583 $36,583 §36.502 $35,563 $35,563 $35.563 $35.563 $0 $0 $0 50 50
Fire Hydrants $24,166 §24,185 §24,185 §24,195 $24,188 $24,186 $24,188 324,105 $24,188 §0 s0 §0 $0 50
Fire Hydrants 50 $0 50 $0 50 $0 $0 $4,081 $4,081 $4,081 $4,081 34,001 $4,081 $4,081
Fire Hydranis 262 $202 $282 $202 $282 $282 $202 5202 s262 s202 $0 $0 50 $0
Flre Hydranis 50 %0 50 $0 §0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 50 $0
Fire Hydrants 50 2 50 50 50 80 50 50 80 50 $0 %0 50 $0
Operation & Maintenance Buliding 50 §0 $0 $0 0 0 50 §0 30 50 s0 ] $0 $0
hicles/Equipment $180,000 50 50 50 %0 30 $0  $180,000 $0 $0 50 0 $0 50
ater Lab Equipmaent + Backhos 50 50 $117,300 $0 50 80 $0 0 50 50 50 $0 $117,300 50
Tools, and Furniture $0 $0 §85.600 $0 50 §0 50 1] $0 $0 $0 §0 §0 $0
|Admin Equipment, Power Equipment L] 50 $56.350 50 $0 $0 $0 $58,3%0 50 $0 50 30 $568,260 50
Sublola-2011% $437,000 §287,039 §882414 $257,038 §areved $areeas $367,784 $700,680 $7T83,878 $470,587 $324 481 $an e §7T9B506 §1,078,300
Subtotal-2012% $444 600 5261544 §5882,.822 $261,544 $382,388 §e8279 874230 572,828 3807 484 34818 §330,148 $216,472 $810465 §$1,085,184
General and Administrative Overhead--2012% $19,667 §$11,508 $20,075 $11,508 §18.868 $16.990 §18.400 §31,284 $35.528 $21.088 $14. 528 $8.421 $35,880 $48,187
ctal Cost-20128 $454.266  §273.052  $618.697  $279,052  $400.257  $403.275  $300.808  $744.183  $843013 ; $846,126 _ §1.143.382

55



Firm boed Price Proposal Subm fai - UP Contract No . SPOB00- 11-C-84 10
Ravivea SDC Progots and Reveed Capdal inproveme it Program
Poable Water LTty System &t Fort Knox Ammy instaliation, Ke i ciy

Table V-3

Renewals and Replacement Costs
and Residual Values

{2011 Dollars axcept whene noted)

HMarcrifte | e HLE

_ 2084 _ 2085 2086 2087 2088 _ 2059
43 4“4 45 48 47 48
§22760  §22,769 $2.78 $22,783 822,783 50
$18,845 $18,045 §18,845 $18.848 $18.845 §18,845 $18.845
80 $7,183 §1.183 §7.183 §ri82 57,183 §7,183
50 $0 L) 515718 $t18.718 §ig, M8 518,718
50 $0 50 §0 §12418 12,415 §12418
$25.088 $25.888 526,668 $26,808 $28,868 $0 50
§3a,788 $36.788 $36,708 $20,788 §36,788 36,780 $36,788
$0 §47.912 $47,018 §47,018 §47.918 wMree sarma
50 50 0 §5.832 55,632 §6,632 38,632
$0 $0 0 $0 $11.788 $11. 75 $11,768
§$6,842 $6,842 $6.842 §6,842 §6,842 $0 50
$0 $466 §408 $488 $488 488 5466
1z $0.880 $60.980 $5.080 §0.980 $9.880 $0 $0
_?cl..!. Range (MtEden) « Pips Material -
PVC
1" sy s s 177 sir? s 3177
1" $817 $817 $817 $617 $817 3617 %817
15" 5108 §108 $108 $108 $108 $108 $108
4" §68.325 558,325 $85,328 §55.328 §66.328 §55,325 558,325
Zussman Range (MLEden) - Pipe Material - PE
1" $1788 51,788 31,788 $1,788 §1,788 1,788 $1.788
4* $25,088 §26,058 $25,088 $26,068 $25.088 §26,058 $28,088
Yano Range - Pipe Material - PYC
2 §4,600 §0 %0 50 $0 0 50
|Basham's Corner - Pips Matarial - PVC
1.25" s i 3] 1 n s 1
-l 5110 110 $110 $110 110 §110 $110
6" §631 8N $631 $821 831 sen $ea1
FIRE HYDRANTS
Fire Hydrants $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0 50
Fire Hydrants 50 0 30 50 $0 0 50
Fire Hydrants $0 §0 $0 $0 §0 ] 0
Flre Hydrants $4,081 $4,081 §4,081 §0 50 50 30
Fire Hydrants §0 50 30 $0 50 % §0
Fire Hydrants $883 §883 5683 $6883 $682 $583 $883
Fire Hydrants 50 $16,741 18,741 15741 516,741 518,741 15741
Operstion & Maintenance Bulltding $0 50 $0 $0 50 §0 $0
Vehiclks/Equipment $180,000 0 $0 $0 30 $0 50
|Water Lab Equipmaent + Backhos 0 ] $0 $0 $0 0 $0
Tools, and Fumniture $0 ] §0 $85,600 50 §0 L]
Admin Equipment, Power Equipment $0 0 $0 $58,350 $0 $0 50
87712
3687227
§25.838
$813,088

sirr

Ees
ssessibssses

§3.068
$118,760

§2,205
$5811
$963
§7T13688

$18.277
$220,028

349,880

§904
§821
$4,693

$654,120
$106,889
572,584
§28,302
$891
84,011
§96,965
$147,333
50
$11,730
§62,773
$11,270

$13.312.381

$81,281

$1
$1.811
$10,

$1,150,

§184.4
§125,468
§50,2680
$1,743
$8,843
§215,838
$147,333
$0
$23,503
$137,108
§24.691

$21,132,041




Firm Fixed Price Proposal Submittal — UP Contract No . 5P0600-11 C- 8270
Rewised ISDC Projects and Revised Capital Improvement Program
Potable Water Utility System at Fort Kinox Army Installation, Kentucky

Jabie 11 R R Cash Flow (Table IV-4 in FPR)
able V4
Renewal and Replacement Cash Fiow
1 2) (3) (4) _(5) (6) () (&) (9) (10) (11)
Project Cash Flow Year $)* R&R
Contract Costs RER Project Net Beginning | Average Interest Interest Ending Revenuas
Year 2012% Revenues Cosis Ravenues Balance | Balance Income Expense Balance 20088 |
1 1058580 1412248 1,058.580 353,668 - 176,834 3537 - 357,205 1,340,521
2 14,691 1412248 14,948 1,397,300 357,205 1,055,855 21117 - 1775622 1317430
3 2013774 1412248 2,084,983 (672,735) 1775622 1.439.255 28.785 - 1,131,673 1,204,738
4 2240533 1412248 2380417 (948,169) 1,131673 657,588 13.152 - 196,656 1,272,436
5 3251118 1389315 3485107 (2,085792) 186.656 (846,240) - 46,543  (1,935679) 1,239,066
6 1928934 1423841 2,104,004 (680,184) (1,935679) (2.275.761) - 125167  (2,741,010) 1,239,066
7 1872128 1448,796 2,077,832 (629,036) (2,741.010) (3,055,528} - 168,054  (3.538,100) 1,239.066
8 5035693 1474189 5686981 (4212772) (3538,100) (5.644.485) - 310447  (8,081,319) 1,239,066
9 1811408 1500026 2,081,532 (581,505) (8,061.319) (8.352,071) - 459364  (9.102,188) 1,239,066
10 1.788.629 1528317 2,103,306 (576,989)  (9.102.188) (9.390,682) - 516488 (10.1985665) 1.239,066
1 1887632 1553080 2384801 (811,732) (10,195665) (10,801.531) - 583,084 (11,580481) 1,239,066
12 6378255 1580280 7,721,581 (6,141,292) (11590481) (14.661.127) - 806,382 (18,538,135) 1,239.066
13 1819488 1607986 2241,298 (633,312) (18,538,135) (18.,854.791) - 1037013 (20.208,460) 1.239.086
14 1911341 1636,169 2395709 (759,540) (20,208 460) (20,588.230) - 1132353 (22,100,353) 1,239,066
15 1779350 1664846 2269359 (604,514) (22,100,353) (22.402610) - 1,232,144 (23,937,010) 1,239,066
16 1,809.174 1694025 2347838 (653,813) (23,937,010) (24.263916) - 1,334,515 (25,925338) 1.239,066
17 1648471 1723716 2,176,781 (453,0685) (25925338) (26.151.871) - 1438353 (27.816,756) 1239066
18 151010 1753927 202,901 1,551,026 (27.816.758) (27.041,243) - 1487288 (27,752,999) 1239066
19 21876 1784668 29,635 1755033 (27.752.999) (26.875482) - 1478152 (27.476,118) 1.239,066
20 21676 1815947 30,155 1785783 (27.476.118) (26.583.221) - 1462077 (27.152,402) 1,239,066
21 201809 1847775 285.665 1562110 (27.152402) (26,371,347) - 1450424 (27,040,716) 1,239,086
2 338,827 1,880.161 485,143 1385018  (27.040.716) (26.343.208) - 1448876 (27.094,575) 1,239,066
23 17341 1913114 25415 1887699 (27.094.575) (26.150,726) - 1438290 (26,645166) 1,239,066
24 17341 1946645 25,860 1920785 (26645166) (25.684.773) - 14126683 (26.137.044) 1239066
25 41,243 1,980,763 62,582 1918181  (26,137.044) (25.177.953) - 1384787 (25.603650) 1,239,066
2% 1099398 2015479 1697466 318014 (25603.650) (25.444643) - 1399455 (26,685,092) 1.239066
27 90640 2,050,804 142,400 1908404 (26,685092) (25,730,890) - 1415199 (26,191.888) 1.239,066
28 446,695 2,085,748 714,083 1372665 (26,191,888) (25505554) - 1402805 (28222027) 1239066
29 484266 212332 755,180 1,368,142 (26.222027) (25537 955) - 1404588 (26258472) 1239066
30 73052 2160537 451,934 1708603 (26258472) (25.404,170) - 1397229 (25,947,088) 1239066
n 618,697 2198404 1041966 1,156,438 (25947.038) (25.368,879) - 1395288 (26.185948) 1.239,066
2 213052 2236935 467 915 1,769,021  (26.185948) (25.301.437) - 1391579 (25808,506) 1,239,066
B 400257 2276142 697,921 1578221  (25808.5068) (25,019.396) - 1376067 (25606,352) 1239066
34 400275 2316035 715,508 1600527 (25,606.352) (24.806,089) - 1,364.335 (25370,160) 1,239,066
5 390696 2,356,628 705,340 1651288 (25.370.160) (24,544516) - 1349948 (25068,820) 1,239.066
36 744193 2397932 1.367.068 1030864 (25,068.820) (24.553,388) - 1350436 (25388,392) 1,239,066
37 843,013 2439960 1575741 864,219 (25.388.392) (24.956.283) - 1372596 (25,896.769) 1,239.066
38 499883 2482724 950,746 1531978 (25.896.769) (25.,130,780) - 1,382,193 (25.746,984) 1,239,066
39 344674 2526239 667.038 1850200 (25746.984) (24.817,383) - 1364956 (25252.740) 1,239,066
40 224953 2570515 442976  2,127540 (25.252,740) (24.188,970) - 1.330,393 (24,455.593) 1.239.066
41 846,126 2615568 1,695.387 920,182  (24.455583) (23,995.503) - 1319753 (24,855,164) 1,239,066
42 1143352 2661411 2331093 330318  (24.855.164) (24.690.006) . 1357950 (25,882,797) 1,239,066
43 613,065 2708057 1271838 14362219 (25.882,797) (25.164.688) - 1384058 (25,830,636) 1.239,066
44 382383 2755520 807,178 1948342 (25.830.636) (24.856465) - 1367106 (25,249,400) 1239066
45 I74362 2,803,816 804,099 1,999,717  (25249.400) (24,249,541) - 1333725 (24,583,407) 1,239,066
46 556,282 2852958 1,215.788 1637169 (24,583.407) (23.764.823) . 1307065 (24,253,304) 1,239,066
47 664,308 2902961 1477534 1425427 (24,253.304) (23.540,590) - 1294732 (24,122,609) 1,239,066
48 345183 2953840 781095 2,172,745 (24,122609) (23.036.237) - 1,266,993 (23,216.857) 1,239,066
49 345,183 3005612 794785 2210826 (23,216857) (22,111444) - 1216129 (22,222,160) 1,239,066
50 345183 3,058,290 808,715 _%249.575 (22,222,160) (21,097.373) - 1,160,356 (21,132,841) 1,239,066
leCcie g imjia 15267 8% percant per yeal
25-March-2016 | June 2016 57




TAB 4



—

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I CONTRACT ID CODE K Page 1 of 5

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5 PROJECT NO. (If applicable;
P00029 See Bleck 16C NA
6 ISSUED BY CODE SPOGOO 7 ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than ltem 6) CODE

DLA ENERGY - UTILITY SERVICES

8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN ROAD. STP 10400
FORT BELVOIR. VA 22060-6222

Buyer/Symbol: Daonmn Young/DLA Energy-FEEBB

PHONE (703) 617-1425 E-MAIL" Jsomina voung udla qul PP 82
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO., streel cily, county., State .and ZIP Code) 92 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Hardin County Water Distnct No | 9. DATED (SEE ITEM 1)
1400 Rogersville Road
Radcliff, KY 40160-9343 10z MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER
Phone: (270) 351-3222 ext. 208 X | no. SP0600-11-C-8271
Fax: (270) 352-3055
POC - Jim Bruce, General Manager 10b. DATED (SEE [TEM 13)
DUNS # 130402811 30 September 201 |
CAGE #316V9
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICTTATIONS

[ [The above numbercd solicitation is amended as sct forth in ltem 14.

The hour and date specified for reccipt of Offers [ ] is extended, | ] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and datc specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following
mcthods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copy of the amendment.(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each

copy of the offer submutted; or{c) By separate letter or telegram which mcludes a relerence to the solicitation and amendment numbers.

FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF

OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby virtue of this amendment
you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior 10 the opening hour and date specified

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requared)

13 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN
ITEM 4.

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify autharity) T CHANGES SET FORTH [N [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (swch as changes in paving
office, approprianvn date, ete.) SET FORTH IN TTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF:

X C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTIIORITY OF. FAR 532.243-1 ALT | Changes—Fixed Price

D OTHER (Specify tvpe of modificanon and authority)

E IMPORTANT: Contractor [] s nol, [ X ] s required (o sign this document and retum 1 copies to the issuing office

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation contract subject matter where feasible.;

Fort Knox, Kentucky - Utility Privatization Contract
Potable Water Utility System

See Additional Pages for Further Details.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced m ltem 9A or 10A as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and wn full foree and effect

I5A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Tvpe or prinh) 16A. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER
JIM BRUCE, GENERAL MANAGER CARL SILVERSTONE
158 NA! FONTRACTOR/OFFEROR ISCDATE SIGNED | 163 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNED
BY 211147 ,&fédf—' 18 -AVk -2ello BY Card Sibpraratone August 10, 2016
: / (Sigphnre of person authorized 10 sign) Sigrature of Controcting Officer:
NSN 701 -152-5070 STANDARD FORM 30 (RI'V 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE: Presenbed by GSA

= FAR (48 CFR . 52 243




Modification P00029 Page 2 of 5
SP0600-11-C-8271
Fort Knox, KY

A. The purpose of this modification is to:

1) Update and phase out Section B.5 - Initial System Deficiency Corrections Charges - Schedule 2, to account for the
modified ISDC schedule. Effective January 31, 2017, Section B.5 Initial System Deficiency Corrections Charges —
Schedule 2 will be closed out in its entirety.

2) Establish Section B.6 — Capital Improvement Projects, to contractually accept the Water Quality and Capital
Improvement Projects (CIP) submitted by Hardin County Water District 1 (HCWDI1) dated June 1, 2016. HCWDI1
proposed to modify the list of currently approved and funded ISDCs in accordance with section C.11.2.5 of its
Utility Privatization (UP) contract with the Government and add new Capital Improvement Projects (CIPs) that are
in better interest of the installation and government.

3) Funding in the amount of $12,208,104.00 is re-allocated from the 1SDCs for use towards the new CIPs totaling

$16,456,000.00. The additional unfunded capital cost for the proposed projects is in the amount of $4,247,896.00
and is available in the HCWD1’s Fort Knox reserve fund to fully fund the CIPs.

B. As a result of the changes described in Paragraph A - Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs is revised as follows:

B.5 — Initial System Deficiency Corrections Charges
Schedule B.5 is hereby revised as follows:

FROM:

ISDC#1 System Survey/ Assessment and Re-Map the Utility System 1 $121,610
ISDCi#2 Leak Detection Survey 1 $49,530
ISDC#3 Hydraulic Model 1 $22,050
ISDC#4 Master Flow Meters at the WTP 1 $24,909
ISDC#5 20-inch Raw Valves 1 $89,319
oo | M e e~ | 1 | wowms
ISDCHT Otter Creek Pump Station 1 $117.449
ISDCH8 Muldraugh HLPS 1 $108,234
ISDC#9 Central WTP 1 $64,202
ISDC#10 Central WTP Clear Well 1 $1.825,443
ISDC#11 Fire Hydrants 4 $1,957,620
1SDC#12 THIS ITEM PURPOSEFULLY LEFT BLANK e e

ISDC#13 Water Storage Tank No. 5 1 $439,499
ISDC#14 Automalic Transfer Switches 2 $248,658
ISDC#15 Pipe between Otier Creek PS and Central WTP 2 $1,773,822
ISDC#16 Water Storage Tank No. 6 2 $395,981
ISDC#7 Water Storage Tank No. 8 2 $395,981
ISDC#18 Water Storage Tank No. 7 3 $199,980
ISDC#19 SCADA System 3 $335,784
ISDC#20 Distribution System Pipe and Valves 3 $1,113,332
1ISDC#21 Distribution System Pipe and Valves 3 $3.034,103
ISDC#22 Distribution System Pipe and Valves 3 $188,402
ISDC#23 Distribution System Pipe and Valves 4 $6,618,777




Maodification P00029 Page 3 of 5
SP0600-11-C-8271
Fort Knox, KY

Project

Project No. Project Name Completion Project Cost
{Contract Year)

ISDC#24 Water Tank No. 1 3 $24,308
ISDC#25 Water Tank No. 2 3 $24,398
ISDC#26 Water Tank No. 4 3 $45,636
ISDC#27 West Point Well Field 1 $63,891
1ISDC#28 Van Voorhis Pump Station i $8.776

ISDC#29 Decommission Muldraugh WTP 5 $496,146

ISDC#30 Muldraugh WTP QOperation Year 1 1 $999,495
ISDC#31 Muldraugh WTP Operation Year 2 2 $997,297
ISDC#32 Muldraugh WTP Operation Year 3 3 $997,297
ISDC#33 Muldraugh WTP Operation Year 4 e $997,297
ISDC#34 Muldraugh WTP Operation Year 5 5 $997,297

Project No. Year 1 Project Name Re-allocated Efforts
ISDC#1 System Survey/ Assessment and Re-Map the Utility System Completed
1SDCH2 Leak Detection Survey Completed
ISDC#3 Hydraulic Model Completed
1SDCi#4 Masler Flow Meters at the WTP Completed
ISDC#5 20-inch Raw Valves Completed

ISDC#10 Central WTP Clear Weil Completed
ISDC#11-1 Fire Hydrants Year 1 Completed
ISDC#13 Water Storage Tank No. 5 Completed
ISDC#14 Automatic Transfer Switches Completed
ISDC#16 Water Storage Tank No. 6 Completed
ISDC#17 Water Storage Tank No. 8 Completed
ISDC#19 SCADA System Completed
ISDC#22 Distribution Pipe and Valves (4,200-LF at new HRC) Completed
ISDC#30 Muldraugh WTP Operation Year 1 Completed




Modification P00029
SP0600-11-C-8271
Fort Knox, KY

Project No.

Year 2 Project Name

Page 4 of 5

Re-allocated Efforis

ISDCH7 Otter Creek Pump Station Completed
ISDC#11-2 Fire Hydrants Year 2 Completed
ISDC#27 West Point Well Field Completed
ISDC#28 Van Voorhis Pump Station Completed
ISDC#31 Muldraugh WTP Operation Year 2 Completed

Project No.

Year 3 Project Name

Re-allocated Efforts

ISDC#32

Muldraugh WTP Operation Year 3

Completed

Project No. Year 4 Project Name Re-allocated Efforts
Distribution Pipe and Valves (136,000-LF of Cl pipe - no specific
ISDCH#234 areas) - Year 4 Completed
ISDC#33 Muldraugh WTP Operation Year 4 Completed

Project Na,

ISDC#H29

Year 5 Project Name

Decommission Muldraugh WTP

Re-allocated Efforts

Completed

ISDCH#34

Muldraugh WTP Operation Year 5

Completed

B.6 — Capital Improvement Projects
Schedule B.6 is hereby established as follows:

Project No. Year 6 — 10 Project Name CIP Totals
1 Muldraugh WTP Improvements $4,845,000.00
2 1.5 MG Old Ironsides Tank $5,054,000.00
3 1.5 MG Education Center Tank $5,060,000.00
4 Park Road 14’ Main Extension $290,000.00
5 Automatic Flusher Installed in Dietz Area $13,000.00
6 Line Improvement - Gold Vault Area $163,000.00
7 Line Improvements - North Frazier Area $30,000.00
8 Line Improvements - 7th Armon Division Cut off Road $143,000.00
9 Decommission Central WTP and Large Diameter Mains $322,000.00
Installation of Check Valves New Education Center
10 Tank $70,000.00
11 Remove Frazier Tank $76,000.00
12 Remove Van Voorhis Tank $60,000.00
13 Remove Prichard Tank $76,000.00




G.6 Accounting and Appropriation Data

Modification P00029 Page 5 of 5
SP0600-11-C-8271
Fort Knox, KY
14 Automatic Fiusher Installed in Dietz Area $13,000.00
15 Automatic Flusher Installed in Prichard Area $13,000.00
16 Remove HRC Tank $76,000.00
17 Remove Fort Knox High School Tank $76,000.00
18 Remove Old Ironside Tank $76,000.00
Total: $16,456,000.00
C. Section G - Contract Administration Data

No additional funding is required for this modification. HCWDI proposed to modify contract SPO600-11-C-8271 by removing ISDC #'s:
8,9,20,21-2,21-3, 11-3, 18, 24, 25, 26, 114, 15, 6, 11-5, 23-5, and 35 from the list of currently approved and funded ISDCs in
accordance with section C.11.2.5 of its Utility Privatization (UP) contract with the Government. HCWD] proposed to re-allocate the
funding to pay towards the new government accepted CIPs. The ISDC removal resulted in a credit of $12,208,104.00 while the new
approved CIPs totaled $16,456,000.00. The additional unfunded capital cost for the proposed projects in the amount of $4,247,896.00 has
been verified as available for completion of the CIPs in its entirety using the HCWD1's Fort Knox Water Fund Reserve. The CIPs are

hereby fully funded.

The Contracting Officer agrees with the proposed funding re-allocation after a review of HCWD1's FPR because it is consistent with the
framework of the contract. Volume IV of the FPR, on page 1V-36, provides HCWD| the discretion to manage deviations and maintain a
separate cash balance in reserves understanding that revenues will be spent only on projects that exclusively benefit the government.

D. The total amount obligated remains unchanged at $38,248,924.06.

E. The total value of the contract remains unchanged at $250,530,429.46.

F. All other Terms and Conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

End of Modification



TAB 5



1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT o

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NUMBER 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQUISITION NUMBER |5. PROJECT NUMBER (If applicable)
P0O0033 See Block 16C
—. 6. ISSUED BY CODE | SP0600 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 8)  CODE |

OLA ENERGY - UTILITY SERVICES
8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN ROAD, STP 10400
FORT BELVOIR, VA 22060-6222
Buyer/Symbol: Matthew Fox/DLA Energy-FEEBB

PHONE: (703) 617-1421 E-MAIL: Maithew fox@dla.mi PP, 8.2

& NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (NO., streel cily, counly, Sltate ,and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NUMBER

Hardin County Water District No. 1

1400 Rogersville Road D
Radciiff, KY 40160-9343
Phone: (270) 351-3222 ext. 208

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Fax: (270) 352-3055

POC - Jim Bruce, General Manager 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER
DUNS # 130402811 e SP0B00

CAGE #3168V Nl [108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

|cone [FaciuTy cooe SP0600-11-C-8271

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Dmmmmnmnwuummmu.mmmmmumdm D s extended D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amanded, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing lems 8and 15,and retuming____ copies of the amendment. (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of theoffer
submilted, or (c) By separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT
IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer aiready submilted, such change may be made by letter or electronic
communication, provided each letter or slectronic communication makes reference Lo the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date
spedified.
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
See Section G, Accounting and Appropriation Data

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

THECK ONE [ A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NUMBER IN ITEM 10A
8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changas in paying office,
D appropriation data, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 52.243-1 — Changes - Fixed-Price Alternate |

O

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ] is not [X] is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND T|TLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf)
JIM BRUCE, GENE MANAGER CARL SILVERSTONE, CONTRACTING OFFICER
15B. CON 3 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
SILVERSTONE.CARL 1377023044  C¥e sy by BRI AR {17 REINS Fet 1. 2017
(Signature of Contracting Cfficer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




Modification P00033
SP0600-11-C-8271
Fort Knox, KY

A. The purpose of this modification is to:

1) Provide funding in the amount of $644,796.35 for January 1, 2017 to January 31, 2017 (month
60 of 600) for SubCLINs 0005AD Monthly Utility Service Charge (MUSC) and 0056AC Initial

System Deficiency Correction (ISDC) surcharge under ACRN AL.

2) Establish CLIN 0006 and subCLIN 0006AA for Contract Year 6's MUSC. Funding is provided in
the amount of $516,680.00 for February 1, 2017 to March 31, 2017 (Months 61-62) under ACRN

AM.

3) Revise Schedule B.4 Monthly Utility Service Charge — Schedule 1, to decrease the scheduled MUSC from
$258,340.00 to $245,094.00. Hardin County Water District 1 (HCWD1) requested that the MUSC not

increase. As a result, this decreases the contract value by $158,952.00.

4) Revise Schedule B.6 Capital Improvement Projects to remove Project six (6) Line Improvement - Gold

Vault Area in the amount of $163,000.00.

B. Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs — As a result of the changes described in Paragraph

A, Section B.3 is revised as follows:

(1) B.3. Schedule is hereby modified to reflect the funding of SubCLINs 0005AD, 0056AC, and 0006AA:

B.3 Schedule

Utility Service Payment by the Government

SubCLIN 0005AD is hereby revised as follows:

FROM:

0005

Monthly Utility Service

Total Price

0005AD

Charge -Year 5 Qty Unit  Unit Price
Month 57-59 of 60 3 Mo $245,094.00

ACRN: AL

Period of performance:
October 1, 2016-
December 31, 2016

$735,282.00

0005AE

Month 60 of 60 1 Mo $245,094.00

ACRN: TBD

Period of performance:
January 1 2017- January
31, 2017

$245,094.00

TO:

0005

Monthly Utility Service
Charge -Year 5 Qty Unit  Unit Price

Total Price

0005AD

Month 57-60 of 60 4 Mo $245,094.00
ACRN: AL

Period of performance:

October 1, 2016- January

31, 2017

$980,376.00

SubCLIN 0056AC is hereby revised as follows:

FROM:




Modification P00033
SP0600-11-C-8271
Fort Knox, KY

Page 3 of 7

Monthly Utility Service

0056 Charge -Year 5 Qty Unit _ Unit Price

Total Price

Month 57-59 of 60 3
ACRN: AL

Period of performance:
October 1, 2016-

December 31, 2016

0056AC Mo $399,702.35

$1,199,107.05

0056AD Month 60 of 60 1 Mo

ACRN: TBD

Period of performance:
January 1, 2017- January
31, 2017

$399,702.35

$399,702.35

TO:

Monthly Utility Service

0056 Charge -Year § Qty Unit  Unit Price

Total Price

0056AC Month 57-59 of 60
ACRN: AL

Period of performance:
October 1, 2016- January

31, 2017

4 Mo $399,702.35

$1,598,809.40

CLIN 0006 and subCLIN 0006AA are hereby established:

Monthly Utility Service

Charge -Year 6 Unit Price

Qty Unit

Total Price

0006AA Month 61-72

ACRN: AM

Period of performance:
February 1, 2017 -

January 31, 2018

12 Mo $245,094.00

$2,914,128.00

C. Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs — As a result of the changes described in Paragraph

A, Section B.4 is revised as follows:

B.4 Monthly Utility Service Charge — Schedule 1

The Contract Year 6 MUSC is reduced from $258,340.00 to $245,094.00, as HCWD1 requested the MUSC

to remain unchanged.

Purchase Price

Contract Monthly Service Monthly Utility Annual Utility

Year Charge sR:::‘very Maonihly Credit Service Charge Service Charge
1 $246,172.00 $85,968.00 ($85,968.00) $246,172.00 $2,954,064.00
2 $246,172.00 $85,968.00 ($85,968.00) $246,172.00 $2,954,064.00
3 $246,172.00 $85,968.00 ($85,968.00) $246,172.00 $2,954,064.00
4 $246,172.00 $85,968.00 ($85,968.00) $246,172.00 $2,954,064.00



Modification P00033 Page 4 of 7
SP0600-11-C-8271

Fort Knox, KY
5 $246,172.00 $85,968.00 ($85,968.00) $246,172.00 $2,954,064.00
6 $245,094.00 $85,968.00 ($85,968.00) $245,094.00 $2,941,128.00
7 $262,867.00 $85,968.00 ($85,968.00) $262,867.00 $3,154,404.00
8 $267,475.00 $85,968.00 ($85,968.00) $267,475.00 $3,209,700.00
9 $272,163.00 $85,968.00 ($85,968.00) $272,163.00 $3,265,956.00
10 $276,933.00 $85,968.00 ($85,968.00) $276,933.00 $3,323,196.00
1" $281,786.00 $281,786.00 $3,381,432.00
12 $286,725.00 $286,725.00 $3.440,700.00
13 $291,751.00 $291,751.00 $3,501,012.00
14 $296,864.00 $296,864.00 $3,562,368.00
15 $302,067.00 $302,067.00 $3,624,804.00
16 $307.,361.00 $307,361.00 $3,688,332.00
17 $312,748.00 $312,748.00 $3,752,976.00
18 $318,230.00 $318,230.00 $3,818,760.00
19 $323,807.00 $323,807.00 $3,885,684.00
20 $329,483.00 $329,483.00 $3,953,796.00
21 $335,258.00 . $335,258.00 $4,023,096.00
22 $341,134.00 $341,134.00 $4,093,608.00
23 $347,113.00 $347,113.00 $4,165,356.00
24 $353,196.00 $353,196.00 $4,238,352.00
25 $359,387.00 $359,387.00 $4,312,644.00
27 $372,095.00 $372,095.00 $4,465,140.00
28 $378,616.00 $378,616.00 $4,543,392.00
29 $385,252.00 $385,252.00 $4,623,024.00
31 $398,875.00 $398.875.00 $4,786,500.00
32 $405,866.00 $405,866.00 $4.870,392.00
33 $412,980.00 $412,980.00 $4,955,760.00
34 $420,218.00 $420,218.00 $5,042,616.00
35 $427,583.00 $427,583.00 $5,130,996.00
36 $435,077.00 $435,077.00 $5,220,924.00
37 $442,703.00 $442,703.00 $5,312,436.00
38 $450,462.00 $450,462.00 $5,405,544.00
39 $458,357.00 $458,357.00 $5,500,284.00
40 $466,390.00 $466,390.00 $5,596,680.00
41 $474,565.00 $474,565.00 $5,694,780.00
42 $482,882.00 $482,882.00 $5,794,584.00
43 $491,346.00 $491,346.00 $5.896,152.00
44 $499,957.00 $499 957.00 §5,999,484.00
45 $508,720.00 $508,720.00 $6,104,640.00
46 $517,636.00 $517,636.00 $6,211,632.00
47 $526,709.00 $526,709.00 $6,320,508.00
48 $535,940.00 $535,940.00 $6,431,280.00
49 $545,334.00 $545,334.00 $6,544,008.00
50 $554,892.00 $554,892.00 $6.658,704.00




Modification P00033
SP0600-11-C-8271
Fort Knox, KY

Page 5 of 7

D. Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs — As a result of the changes described in Paragraph

A, Section B.6 Capital Improvement Projects is revised as follows:

Project No Year 6 — 10 Project Name CIP Totals
1 Muldraugh WTP Improvements $4.845,000.00
2 1.5 MG Old Ironsides Tank $5,054,000.00
3 1.5 MG Education Center Tank $5,060,000.00
4 Park Road 14' Main Extension $290,000.00
5 Automatic Flusher Installed in Dietz Area $13.000.00
6 Line Improvement —Gold Vault- Area $163.000.00
7 Line Improvements - North Frazier Area $30,000.00
8 Line Improvements - 7th Armon Division Cut off Road $143,000.00
9 Decommission Central WTP and Large Diameter Mains $322,000.00
Installation of Check Valves New Education Center

10 Tank $70,000.00
11 Remove Frazier Tank $76,000.00
12 Remove Van Voorhis Tank $60,000.00
13 Remove Prichard Tank $76,000.00
14 Automatic Flusher Installed in Dietz Area $13.000.00
15 Automatic Flusher Installed in Prichard Area $13.000.00
16 Remove HRC Tank $76,000.00
17 Remove Fort Knox High School Tank $76,000.00
18 Remove Old Ironside Tank $76,000.00

Total: $16,293,000.00

E. Section G — Contract Administration Data - As a result of the changes described in Paragraph A,
Section G.5 is revised as follows:

G.5 Accounting and Appropriation Data
ACRN AL is hereby increased in the amount of $644,796.35. Funds are provided under the Direct Cite MIPR
Number MIPR10940300 Amendment 2 as follows:

Line of Accounting:

ACRN AL 02120172017 2020000 A2ABH 131079QDPW 2334 0010940300 S.0045978.28.3 021001

$2,579,185.40
MIPR10940300 dated October 25, 2016 Basic $1,289,592.70
Amend 1 $644,796.35
Amend 2 $644,796.35
Total $2,579,185.40
Funding
Breakdown
P00031 | On CLIN 0005 (subCLIN
0005AD) $490,188.00
P00031 | On CLIN 0056 (sub CLIN
0056AC) $799,404.70
P00032 | On CLIN 0005 (subCLIN
0005AD) $245,094.00
P00032 | On CLIN 0056 (sub CLIN $399,702.35




Modification PO0033 Page 6 of 7
SP0600-11-C-8271
Fort Knox, KY
0056AC)
P00033 | On CLIN 0005 (subCLIN
0005AD) $245,094.00
P00033 | On CLIN 0056 (sub CLIN
0056AC) $399,702.35
Total Funding for ACRN AL $2,579,185.40
ACRN AM is hereby established in the amount of $516,680.00. Funds are provided under the Direct Cite MIPR
Number
MIPR10969832 Basic as follows:
:\CRN AM 02120172017 2020000 A2ABH 131079QDPW 2334 0010969832 S.0045978.28.3 021001
516,680.00
MIPR10969832 dated December 27, 2016 Basic $516,680.00
Total $516,680.00
Funding Breakdown
P00033 | On CLIN 0006 (subCLIN
0006AA) $516,680.00
Total Funding for ACRN AM $516,680.00

F. DFARS Clause 252.232-7007 Limitation of Government’s Obligation (APR 2014) is hereby updated:

1.5.4 LIMITATION OF GOVERNMENT’S OBLIGATION (APR 2014)

(a) Contract line items 0001 to 0057 are incrementally funded. For these items, the sum of

$41,342,633.46 of the total price is presently available for payment and allotted to this contract. An
allotment schedule is set forth in paragraph (j) of this clause.

(b) For items identified in paragraph (a) of this clause, the Contractor agrees to perform up to the point

at which the total amount payable by the Government, including reimbursement in the event of

termination of those items for the Government’s convenience, approximates the total amount currently
allotted to the contract. The Contractor is not authorized to continue work on those items beyond that
point. The Government will not be obligated in any event to reimburse the Contractor in excess of the
amount allotted to the contract for those items regardless of anything to the contrary in the clause
entitled “Termination for Convenience of the Government.” As used in this clause, the total amount
payable by the Government in the event of termination of applicable contract line items for convenience
includes costs, profit, and estimated termination settiement costs for those items.

(c) Notwithstanding the dates specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (j) of this clause, the
Contractor will notify the Contracting Officer in writing at least ninety days prior to the date when, in the
Contractor’s best judgment, the work will reach the point at which the total amount payable by the
Government, including any cost for termination for convenience, will approximate 85 percent of the total
amount then allotted to the contract for performance of the applicable items. The notification will state
(1) the estimated date when that point will be reached and (2) an estimate of additional funding, if any,
needed to continue performance of applicable line items up to the next scheduled date for allotment of

funds identified in paragraph (j) of this clause, or to a mutually agreed upon substitute date. The

notification will also advise the Contracting Officer of the estimated amount of additional funds that will
be required for the timely performance of the items funded pursuant to this clause, for a subsequent

period as may be specified in the allotment schedule in paragraph (j) of this clause or otherwise agreed

to by the parties. If after such notification additional funds are not allotted by the date identified in the
Contractor's notification, or by an agreed substitute date, the Contracting Officer will terminate any
items for which additional funds have not been allotted, pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled




Modification PO0033 Page 7 of 7
SP0600-11-C-8271
Fort Knox, KY

“Termination for Convenience of the Government.”

(d) When additional funds are allotted for continued performance of the contract line items identified in
paragraph (a) of this clause, the parties will agree as to the period of contract performance which will be
covered by the funds. The provisions of paragraphs (b) through (d) of this clause will apply in like
manner to the additional allotted funds and agreed substitute date, and the contract will be modified
accordingly.

(e) If, solely by reason of failure of the Government to allot additional funds, by the dates indicated
below, in amounts sufficient for timely performance of the contract line items identified in paragraph (a)
of this clause, the Contractor incurs additional costs or is delayed in the performance of the work under
this contract and if additional funds are allotted, an equitable adjustment will be made in the price or
prices (including appropriate target, billing, and ceiling prices where applicable) of the items, or in the
time of delivery, or both. Failure to agree to any such equitable adjustment hereunder will be a dispute
concerning a question of fact within the meaning of the clause entitled “Disputes.”

(f) The Government may at any time prior to termination allot additional funds for the performance of
the contract line items identified in paragraph (a) of this clause.

(g) The termination provisions of this clause do not limit the rights of the Government under the clause
entitled “Default.” The provisions of this clause are limited to the work and allotment of funds for the
contract line items set forth in paragraph (a) of this clause. This clause no longer applies once the
contract is fully funded except with regard to the rights or obligations of the parties concerning equitable
adjustments negotiated under paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clause.

(h) Nothing in this clause affects the right of the Government to terminate this contract pursuant to the
clause of this contract entitled “Termination for Convenience of the Government.”

(i) Nothing in this clause shall be construed as authorization of voluntary services whose acceptance is
otherwise prohibited under 31 U.S.C. 1342.

(i) The parties contemplate that the Government will allot funds to this contract on a yearly basis no
later than 30 days prior to the next Contract Year Period of Performance.
G. The total amount obligated is increased by $1,161,476.35 from $40,181,157.11 to $41,342,633.46.
H. The total value of the contract is decreased by $158,952.00 from $250,523,961.46 to $250,365,009.46.
I. All other Terms and Conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

End of Modification



TAB 6



Hardin County Water District No. 1

Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements
2:00 PM, Wednesday, September 30, 2020

BID RESULTS
Contractor: Dugan & Meyers Pace Contracting, LLC MAC Construction & Excavating Judy Construction
Address: 2700 River Green Circle 15415 Shelbyville Road, Louisville 1908 Unruh Ct, New Albany IN 103 S Church St, Cynthiana, KY
: Louisville KY 40206 KY 40245 47150 41031
Contractor License#
Bid Bond YES YES NO NO
Acknowledged Addenda YES YES NO NO
Item Description Qty Unit
1 General Construction 1 LS $17,242,536.00 $16,400,000.00
UNIT PRICE ITEMS
oa Additional Excavation 500  cCY $18.61 $9,304.00 $2000  $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
for .m.::QEmm i
g Additional Excavation 100 ¢y $90.60 $9,060.00 $30.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
for Trenches
2C__Earth Backiil 500 cY 21.63 10,815.00 3500 $17,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
2D__Crushed Stone Backfill 200 cY 64.18 12,836.00 540.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
2E__Granular Backiil 500 cY 61.77 30,854.00 540.00 __ $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
oF ,Ro%wnw_”m%:m 1000 mfbm $27.33  $27,334.00 $75.00  $75,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
26 Rock Excavation 500 cy $52.22  $26,111.00 $75.00  $37,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
for m::QEmM
oH Rock Excavation 500  CY $77.01  $38,503.00 $150.00  $75,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
for Pipe Trenches
21 Reinforcing Steel 1,000 __LBS $1.70 $1,696.00 $2.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
23 Mwwwm_ go%oaﬁ Walls or 100 cy $1,000.87  $100,087.00 $600.00  $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
2K m_ﬂwww:_ao%sﬁmp Stab or 100 ¢y $451.66  $45,166.00 $400.00  $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
2L Class Il Concrete 100 cY 150.08 15,008.00 $250.00 __ $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
2M 500 cY 150.08 75,042.00 $200.00 _ $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
2N 500 cY 152.08 76,042.00 $200.00 _ $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
20 500 cY $70.48 35,240.00 $200.00 _ $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
2P Concrete Repair Type 1 150 SF $249.55 37,432.50 $150.00 __ $22,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
2Q Concrete Repair Type 2 4,000 SF $78.78 $315,100.00 60.00 $240,000.00 0.00 $0.00
2R Concrete Repair Type 3 150 SF $55.20 $8,280.00 60.00 $9,000.00 0.00 $0.00
2S__Concrete Repair Type 4 800 LF $128.80 __ $103,040.00 60.00 __ $48,000.00 0.00 $0.00
o7 Concrete Injection 500 LF $82.80  $41,400.00 $60.00  $30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Grouting of Cracks
Total UNIT PRICE Items $1,018,380.50 $1,022,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
Combined Item 1 + Item 2 $18,260,916.50 $17,422,500.00
ALTERNATE BIDS o o i} i}
3A__Filter Magic Control System 1 LS $925,000.00 0 | $1,100,000.00 0 0 0
Manual Gear Operators for the
3B Pneumatic Valve Actuators 1 LS $90,000.00 0| $108,000.00 0 0 0
provided under Item 3.A
3C__GAC Filter Media 1 LS $118,000.00 0| $186,000.00 0 0 0
3D Orthos Underdrain System 1 LS ($20,000.00) 0 |_($100,000.00) 0 0 0
3E__AWI Underdrain System 1 LS $54,000.00 0] ($90,000.00) _ ($90,000.00) O 0 0
3F__FRP Stiling Walls 1 LS ($40,000.00) 0] ($38,000.00) 0 0 0
Total ALTERNATE BIDS (Accepted) $0.00 ($90,000.00) $0.00 $0.00
PAC SLURRY BUILDING DEDUCT $2,987,390.00 $1,353,000.00
TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE (ALL ITEMS) $15,273,526.50 _ $15,979,500.00 No Bid _ No Bid
$705,973.50

* corrected unit price extended amount

Dugan & Meyers

Pace Contracting, LLC

MAC Construction

Judy Construction

P:\Fort Knox Water\ISDC 2019\Muldraugh W TP\Bidtab-Stantec

Page 1 of 1

10/23/2020



TAB 7



Stantec Consulting Services Inc.

@ Sta nteC One West Fourth Street Suite 820, Winston-Salem NC 27101-3818

October 8, 2020
File: 175666024

Attention: Mr. Daniel Clifford, Engineering Manager
Hardin County Water District No. 1
1400 Rogersville Road, Radcliff, KY 40160

Dear Mr. Clifford,

Reference: HCWD1 — Muldraugh WTP Improvements, Letter of Recommendation

The Advertisement for Bids for the Fort Knox Muldraugh WTP Improvements project requested sealed bids
be received by 2:00 PM on Wednesday, September 30, 2020. Two contractors presented bids at this time.
Both bids were opened and publicly read aloud. Both companies represented at the bid opening are
properly licensed contractors, submitted acknowledged receipt of Addenda, and submitted a proper bid
security in the amount of five percent of the total bid submitted.

Bid results are shown in the attachment and as generally summarized below:

Item 1 - Item 2 - Item 3 - Combined Total
Contractor Name Base Bid Unit Prices Bid Alternates (Accepted) Contract Price
Dugan & Meyers $17,242,536.00 $1,018,380.50 * $0.00 $18,260,916.50
Pace Contracting, LLC $16,400,000.00 $1,022,500.00 ($90,000.00) $17,332,500.00

* Dugan & Meyers had two irregularities in the extension of their unit prices for ltems 20 and 2P.

Hardin County Water District No. 1 established total project funding in the approximate amount of
$16,000,000.00. As the bids for the Combined Total Contract Price are in excess of the funds available for
the project, the District entered into negotiations with both contractors to reduce the scope of work as may
be necessary to bring the Contract price within the funds available. Each contractor was directed to provide
a deduct for the removal of the PAC Slurry Structure from the scope of work to bring the contract price
within the funds available.

Contractors submitted the following deduct for removal of the PAC Slurry structure:
Dugan & Meyers: ($2,987,390.00)**

Pace Contracting: ($1,353,000.00)

Jesign with cemmunity in minc



October 8, 2020
Mr. Daniel Clifford, Engineering Manager
Page 2 of 2

Reference: HCWD1 - Muldraugh WTP Improvements, Letter of Recommendation

*k

Dugan & Meyers deduct pricing was submitted with the following caveats: “1) Elimination of the PAC Slurry Tanks and Pump
Room Complete; Earthwork, Concrete, Masonry, Process Equipment, Coatings, Plumbing, Mechanical, and Electrical; 2) Based upon
changes to the project overall scope, the previously listed subcontractors are subject to change; 3) 4” W1 terminated 2’ beyond the
edge of driveway. Deduct includes elimination of the 1.5” W1 line, RPZ-11-04, and all piping downstream; 4) 6” WD lines terminated 2’
beyond the edge of driveway; 5) Storm terminated at MH-5, 6) Electrical feeder conduit shall be terminated and be capped 2’ beyond
edge of driveway; 7) Electrical feeder wire has been eliminated to source of power in the MCC; 8) Deduct price is price is based upon
manufacturer CHEMCO Systems, LP for Specification 11420; 9) Award and NTP will occur on or before November 2, 2020.”

With the deduct of the PAC Slurry structure from the scope of work, a total bid price of $15,273,526.50 was
obtained from Dugan & Meyers, making them the apparent Low Bidder for the Muldraugh WTP
Improvements project.

Dugan & Meyers enjoys a good reputation for General Contracting in Kentucky and Hardin County. Based
on the above bid evaluation and deduct negotiations, we see no reason why the contract for the Muldraugh
WTP Improvements project should not be awarded to Dugan & Meyers.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions about the bid results and this
recommendation.
Regards,

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.

L LS

Linda Pass, PE
Senior Associate
Phone: 704-488-2171 cell
Linda.Pass@stantec.com

Attachment:  Tabulated Bid Results

\\us0512-ppfss01\workgroup\1756\active\175666024\technical_production\construction\bidding_mwtp\bid-results\hcwd1_muldraugh-
wtp_recommendation.docx

Design with community in mind



TAB 38



Notice of Award

Date: October 19, 2020

Project: Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements

Owner: Hardin County Water District No. 1 Owner's Contract No.:

Contract: Engineer's Project No.: 175666024
Bidder: Dugan & Meyers, LLC

Bidder's Address: 2700 River Green Circle
Louisville, KY 40206

You are notified that your Bid dated 9/30/2020 for the above Contract has been considered. You are
the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for

Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements

The Contract Price of your Contractis __ $15,273,526.50 , and includes Unit Price Items and

Bid Alternates as follows:
Attachment A - Contract amount calculations
Attachment B - Emails dated October 7-8, 2020 from Dugan & Meyers, LLC (corrected unit price
extensions, statement of base bid mfrs and bid alternates, and proposed deduct
for deletion of the PAC Slurry structure)
1 digital copy of the proposed Contract Documents (except Drawings) accompany this Notice of Award.

1 digital set of conformed Drawings will be delivered separately or otherwise made available to you
within 2 weeks of this Notice of Award.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within ten (10) days of the date you receive this
Notice of Award.

1. Deliver to the Owner 1 fully executed counterparts of the Contract Documents.

2. Acknowledge that issuance of the Notice to Proceed will be pending approval (or
waiver) through the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) process.

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in
default, annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully executed
counterpart of the Contract Documents.

Hardin County Water District No. 1

////M

ized Signature -
Ggumaf%mﬁ'ﬂe

Owner

Title
Copy to Engineer
Muldraugh WTP Improvements NOTICE OF AWARD
HCWD1 NA -1

175666024 10/19/2020



TAB 9



Hardin County Water District No. 1
Minutes of Special Meeting
of the Board of Commissioners

October 19,2020

Chairman William Gossett called the meeting to order at 11:27 A.M. with Commissioners John Tindall,
Jim Shelton, Ron Hockman and Howard Williams in attendance. Staff present included Stephen M.
Hogan, General Manager; Scott Schmuck, Finance & Accounting Manager; Daniel Clifford,
Engineering Manager; Justin Metz, County Systems Manager; and Nora Gocking, Executive Assistant.
David Wilson, Attorney attended via teleconference.

An invocation was given by Commissioner Williams. Chairman Gossett opened the floor for public
comment. There was none and Chairman Gossett closed the floor.

Mr. Wilson entered the meeting via video conference at this time.

BID AWARD —~ FK Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements: Mr. Hogan presented the
item and Mr. Clifford offered to answer any and all Board questions. Discussion ensued and Mr.
Hogan, Mr. Clifford, and Mr. Wilson answered all Board questions to satisfaction. Treasurer Tindall
made a motion to authorize award of the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements, for the Fort
Knox Water Utility, to Dugan & Meyers in the amount of $15,273,526.50. Commissioner Williams
seconded the motion and motion passed.

Adjourn: Being no further business before the Board, Treasurer Tindall made a motion to adjourn at
11:51 AM. Motion was seconded by Secretary Hockman and motion passed.

(Minutes submitted by Nora Gocking, Executive Assistant)

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes were duly approved by the Board of Commissioners of the
Hardin County Water District No. 1 at a meeting held on the date shown below:

HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT No.1

)cm,#&%%namﬂ-

Ron Hockrhan, Secretary

Qﬁ%kbﬂaROlD

Date Approved




HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT No.1

Staff Information Item

DATE: October 19, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO.:

ITEM: Bid Award — Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements
SUBMITTED BY: Daniel Clifford, Engineering Manager
THROUGH: Stephen Hogan, General Manager

Bids were opened on September 30, 2020 at 2:00 PM for the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant
Improvements, Fort Knox Water Utility. There were 2 firms that submitted bids.

The project consists of the rehabilitation and improvements to the water treatment plant. Scope of work is
included in the drawing set and specification book.

The project will be funded thru ISDC for $15,273,526.50.

The apparent low bidder is Dugan & Meyers, 2700 River Green Circle, Louisville KY 40206. Stantec
Consulting Service has verified work experience, references and resources to construct the project as
designed within the terms of the contract.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff believes they have the capacity and experience to complete the
project and recommends that the board award the Muldraugh Water
Treatment Plant Improvements contract to Dugan & Meyers, 2700
River Green Circle, Louisville KY 40206

Suggested Motion Languages: "Move to authorize award of the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant
Improvements, for the Fort Knox Water Utility, to Dugan & Meyers in
the amount of $15,273,526.50".



TAB 10



Proposed Cash Flow Model w/ R&R Expenses
Revenues Expenses
5-year
Monthly MWTP Lou Water Stantec Fees Average,
FK Water Reserve Checking Service Charge [MWTP ISDC |Checking Operating Fees (WTP & |MWTP HS MWTP Bypass [MWTP for Remaining [ISDCs (Tanks [ISDCs 2013-
Date Fund Balance Account CD1 CD2 Net (CLIN 001) (CLIN 005) [interest CD1 Interest |CD2 Interest |R&R Cost Lagoon) Pumps MWTP SCADA |Line Construction  [ISDCs & Mains Demo Purchase Water 2018 Days Total

Total Project Cost Opinion (Inc. EDC, RPR, and G&A) ==> -$123,984.14 | -$101,451.02 | $1,510,000.00 | $126,000.00 | _$200,000.00| _ $10,000.00 | $15,273,526.50 | _$500,000.00 | $1,090,526.00 | $762,000.00 | -$1.284,162.99|  -1040082.615 Aug 31

Total Project Schedule Duration (M 50% 50% 6 3 15 15 3 4 $3.07 |/kgal Sep 30
Oct-20 7,189,742.37] _$10,166,461.60] _ $3,372,443. -$343,021.09 261,011.05] $99,70: 31.73] $17,680.84] $12,818.54] -$61,992.07 $200,000.00] -$42,000.0 $3.33333 333.33] -$363,508.67 Oct 1.67643 31 51.9694
Nov-20 $9,823,44 $3,390,124. -$454,707.32 261,011.05] $99,70: 3.70 $0.00 $0.00] 961, 7 -$200,000.00| -$42,000.0 -$3,333.33 ,333.33]_-$363,508.67 -$111,658.21|NTP Nov 1.57709 30 47.3128
Dec- 422 4| $9,368,733. $3,390,124. -$2,388,405.07 261,011.05] $99,70: 7.85 $0.00 $0.00] 961, 7 -$1,110,000.00] -$42,000.0 -$3,333.33| -$1,018,. -$363,508.67 -$117,115.00] 1 Dec 1.60081 31 49.625
Jan- 4,034, $6,980,328. $3,390,124. -$932,918.1 261,011.05] $99,70: 42| $17,773.54] $12,863.55] -$61,992.07 -$1,018, $0.01 -$180,368.64|Sub Complete  Jan 1.89523 31 58752
Feb- ,131,827. $9,455,308. $3,407,898. X -$936,214.0¢ 265,585.79| $101,451.0: 67 0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07 -$33,333.33 -$1,018, $0.01 -$156,719.73 12/20/2021 Feb 1.82317 28 51.0488
Mar- ,195,613.13| _ $8,519,094.0 $0.4 X -$947,658.1 265,585.79| $101,451.0 361.77 0.00 0.00] 861, 7 -$33,333.33 -$1,018, $0.01 -$168,163.55|Final Mar 1.76698 31 547764
Apr- ,247,954.32|  $7,571,435.2 I -$944,160.50 265,585.79| $101,451.0: 311.16 0.00| _$12,487.78| -$61,092.07 -$33,333.33 -$1,018, $0.01 -$164,614.63| 1/19/2022 Apr 1.78735 30 53.6204
[May- 10,316,281.59| _ $6,627,274.70) I -$962,372.1 265,585.79| $101,451.0 281.43 0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07 -$33,333.33 -$1,018, $0.01 -$182,797.01 May 1.92074 31 59543
Jun- $9,353,908.99| _ $5,664,902.10 0 ,350. 265,585.79| $101,451.0 232.80 0.00 $0.00] 961, 7 -$33,333.33 -$1,018, $0.01 -$202,726.22 Jun 2.20115 30 66.0346
Jul- $8,371,558.54 265,585.79| $101,451.0: 198.85 0.00] $12,952.56| -$61,992.07| -$50,725. -$33,333.33 -$1,018, $0.01 Jul 2.14492 31 66.4924
[Aug- $7,554,127.41 1 1 265,585.79| $101,451.0: 320.79 0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725. -$1,018, $0.01 Aug 1.87231 31 58.0416
[ Sep- $6,566,699.00 I 3 -$987,479.34] _ $265,585.79| $101,451.0 269.86 0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 -$1,018, $0.01 Sep 1.76632 30 52.9896
Oct- $5,579,219.66 . I $0.00| -$987,512.28| _ $265,585.79| $101,451.0 36.93 0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725. -$1,018, $0.01 Oct 1.67643 31 51.9694
Nov- 3 -$987,560.50 265,585.79| $101,451.0: 88.70 0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| _-$50,725. -$1,018, $0.01 544,136,859 Nov 1.57709 30 47.3128
Dec-. $0.00| -$797,096.15 265,585.79| $101,451.0 53.05 0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 -$1,018, $0.01 gallons Dec 1.60081 31 49.625
Jan- ) I 3 $763,796.67| _ $265,585.79] $101,451.0 19.20 0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725. -$1,018, Jan 1.89523 31 58752
3 $860,633.59 270,240.7 0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725.51] $1.0 Feb 1.82317 28 51.0488
$0.00| $156,398.08]  $269,065 44 0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 Mar 1.76698 31 54.7764
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 FK Water Reserve Fund Balance Apr 1.78735 30 53.6204
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725. May 1.92074 31 59543
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 Jun 2.20115 30 66.0346
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 Jul 2.14492 31 66.4924
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725 Aug 1.87231 31 58.0416
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 Sep 1.76632 30 52.9896
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 Oct 1.67643 31 51.9694
$2,433,984.08 0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725 Nov 1.57709 30 47.3128
0.00 0.00] -$61, 7] -$50,725 Dec 1.60081 31 49.625
0.00 0.00] -$61, 7] -$50,725 Jan 1.89523 31 58752
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07[ -$50,725. Feb 1.82317 28 51.0488
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07] -$50,725. Mar 1.76698 31 54.7764
0.00 0.00] -$61, 7] -$50,725 Apr 1.78735 30 53.6204
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07] -$50,725. May 1.92074 31  59.543
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07] -$50,725. Jun 2.20115 30 66.0346
0.00 0.00] -$61, 7] -$50,725 Jul 2.14492 31 66.4924
$3,870,558.17 0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725 Aug 1.87231 31 58.0416
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725 Sep 1.76632 30 52.9896
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 Oct 1.67643 31 51.9694
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725. Nov 1.57709 30 47.3128
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725. Dec 1.60081 31 49.625
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 Jan 1.89523 31 58752
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725 Feb 1.82317 28 51.0488
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725 Mar 1.76698 31 54.7764
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 Apr 1.78735 30 53.6204
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 May 1.92074 31 59543
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725 Jun 2.20115 30 66.0346
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 Jul 2.14492 31 66.4924
0.00 0.00] 861, 7| 850,725 Aug 1.87231 31 58.0416
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07| -$50,725. Sep 1.76632 30 52.9896
2 0.00 0.00] 861, 7|__-$50,725 Oct 1.67643 31 51.9694
0.00 0.00] -$61, 7] -$50,725 Nov 1.57709 30 47.3128
0.00 0.00] -$61,992.07] -$50,725. Dec 1.60081 31 49.625
0.00 0.00] -$61, 7] -$50,725.51 Jan 1.89523 31 58752

I Feb 1.82317044 28 51.0487724

Mar 1.76698065 31 54.7764

Apr 1.78734667 30 53.6204

May 1.92074194 31 59.543

Jun 2.20115333 30 66.0346

Jul 2.14491613 31 66.4924

Aug 1.87230968 31 58.0416

Sep 1.76632 30 52.9896

Oct 1.67643226 31 51.9694




TAB 11



Wouetcher, Gerald

From: Daniel Clifford <dclifford@HCWD.com>

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2020 3:15 PM

To: Wuetcher, Gerald

Cc: David Wilson (David.Wilson@sbwhlaw.com); Stephen Hogan; Scott Schmuck; Justin
Metz

Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project

Jerry,

Please see response below from Contracting Officer, DLAE, Contract SP0600-11-C-8271

Daniel Clifford

Engineering Manager

Hardin County Water District No.1

1400 Rogersville Road, Radcliff KY, 40160
(270) 351-3222 (Office)

(270) 268-4090 (Cell)
DClifford@hcwd.com

From: Silverstone, Carl CIV DLA ENERGY (USA) [mailto:carl.silverstone.civ@mail.mil]

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2020 2:43 PM

To: Justin Metz <jmetz@HCWD.com>

Cc: David Wilson <david.wilson@sbwhlaw.com>; Daniel Clifford <dclifford@HCWD.com>; Stephen Hogan
<shogan@HCWD.com>; Brett Pyles <bpyles@hcwd.com>; Addison, Kevin N CIV USARMY USAG (USA)
<kevin.n.addison2.civ@mail.mil>; Legions, Randall N CIV DECA (USA) <randall.legions@dla.mil>; Moore, Brittney S CIV
DLA ENERGY (USA) <brittney.moore@dla.mil>

Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project

Hello,

For the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvement effort, the Government has no objections to HCWD1's plan of
action.

Carl Silverstone

Contracting Officer

Defense Logistics Agency Energy

8725 John J. Kingman Road STP 10400
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-6222

(571) 767-9116 / DSN: (392) 767-9116
Email: carl.silverstone@dla.mil




From: Justin Metz [jmetz@HCWD.com]

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2020 10:43 AM

To: Silverstone, Carl CIV DLA ENERGY (USA); Addison, Kevin N CIV USARMY USAG (USA)
Cc: David Wilson; Daniel Clifford; Stephen Hogan; Brett Pyles; Scott Schmuck

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project

All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and confirm the
authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the address to a Web browser.

Mr. Silverstone,

In preparation for Hardin County Water District No. 1 (HCWD1) submittal to the Kentucky Public Service Commission
(PSC) for a Waiver of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN), HCWD1 is requesting a response to the
following;

Hardin District has advised DLA of the expected cost for the Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project,
that it intends to finance from remaining ISDC Surcharge proceeds and other funds in the Fort Knox Water Utility Fund,
and the DLA offers no objections.

Attached is the certified Bid Tabulations and Recommendation for Award.

| apologize for the late request and a response is urgently needed for the submittal to PSC. Please respond with a with
an acknowledgement of no objections.

As acting General Manager, I’'m sending this on behalf of Stephen Hogan.

Justin Metz, CSP

County Systems Manager

Hardin County Water District No.1

1400 Rogersville Road, Radcliff KY, 40160

(270) 351-3222 (office)

imetz@hcwd.com < Caution-mailto:jmetz@hcwd.com >




	ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF HARDIN

COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR A

DECLARATORY ORDER REGARDING THE

APPLICABILITY OF KRS 278.020(1) TO

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS TO

MULDRAUGH WATER TREATMENT PLANT
	VERIFIED APPLICATION
	A. Applicant
	B. The Fort Knox Water System and The Contract to Provide Water Service
	C. Case No. 2019-00067: Request for Declaratory Order
	D. Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project
	E. Applicable Law
	F. The Proposed Muldraugh Water Treatment Plant Improvements Project Is an Ordinary Extension in the Usual Course of Business
	G. The Proposed Project Involves the Construction of Facilities Within the Water Improvement Exception of KRS 278.020(1)
	H. Request for Expedited Decision
	I. Summary

	VERIFICATION
	INDEX
	TAB 1: Orders of Hardin County Fiscal Court Creating and Establishing the Boundaries of Hardin County Water District No. 1
	TAB 2: Technical Proposal Submittal UP Contract No.: SPOG00-11-C-8270 - Sep. 4, 2015
	TAB 3: Technical Proposal Submittal UP Contract No.: SPOG00-11-C-8270 - Revised - June 1, 2016
	TAB 4: Modification No. P00029 to Contract No. SP600-11-C-8271 (Aug. 8, 2016)
	TAB 5: Modification No. P00033 to Contract No. SP600-11-C-8271 (Feb. 1, 2017)
	TAB 6: Bid Tabulation
	TAB 7: Project Engineer’s Recommendation Regarding Bid Award (Oct. 8, 2020)
	TAB 8: Notice of Award (Oct. 19, 2020)
	TAB 9: Minutes of Special Meeting of Hardin County Water District No. 1 Board of Commissioners Held on October 19, 2020
	TAB 10: Cash Flow Model of Fort Knox Water Reserve Fund 
	TAB 11: E-mail from Carl Silverstone, Contracting Officer, Defense Logistics Agency Energy




CashFlow_20201006

		Proposed Cash Flow Model w/ R&R Expenses

		Date		FK Water Reserve Fund Balance		Checking Account		CD1		CD2		Net		Revenues										Expenses

														Monthly Service Charge
(CLIN 001)		MWTP ISDC
(CLIN 005)		Checking Interest		CD1 Interest		CD2 Interest		R&R		MWTP Operating Cost		Lou Water Fees (WTP & Lagoon)		MWTP HS Pumps		MWTP SCADA		MWTP Bypass Line		MWTP Construction		Stantec Fees for Remaining ISDCs		ISDCs (Tanks & Mains)		ISDCs (Demo)		Purchase Water						5-year Average, 2013-2018		Days		Total

		Total Project Cost Opinion (Inc. EDC, RPR, and G&A) ==> 																						-$123,984.14		-$101,451.02		$1,510,000.00		$126,000.00		$200,000.00		$10,000.00		$15,273,526.50		$500,000.00		$1,090,526.00		$762,000.00		-$1,284,162.99		-1040082.61489655		Aug				31

		Total Project Schedule Duration (Mos) ==> 																						50%		50%		2		3		6		3		15		15		3		4		$3.07		/kgal		Sep				30

		Oct-20		$17,189,742.37		$10,166,461.60		$3,372,443.74		$3,650,837.03		-$343,021.09		$261,011.05		$99,703.53		$431.73		$17,680.84		$12,818.54		-$61,992.07				-$200,000.00		-$42,000.00				-$3,333.33				-$33,333.33		-$363,508.67								Oct		1.6764322581		31		51.9694

		Nov-20		$16,877,220.66		$9,823,440.51		$3,390,124.58		$3,663,655.57		-$454,707.32		$261,011.05		$99,703.53		$403.70		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07				-$200,000.00		-$42,000.00				-$3,333.33				-$33,333.33		-$363,508.67				-$111,658.21		NTP		Nov		1.5770933333		30		47.3128

		Dec-20		$16,422,513.34		$9,368,733.18		$3,390,124.58		$3,663,655.57		-$2,388,405.07		$261,011.05		$99,703.53		$397.85		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07				-$1,110,000.00		-$42,000.00				-$3,333.33		-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		-$363,508.67				-$117,115.00		10/26/20		Dec		1.6008064516		31		49.625

		Jan-21		$14,034,108.27		$6,980,328.11		$3,390,124.58		$3,663,655.57		-$932,918.13		$261,011.05		$99,703.53		$296.42		$17,773.54		$12,863.55		-$61,992.07												-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00				-$180,368.64		Sub Complete		Jan		1.8952258065		31		58.752

		Feb-21		$13,131,827.22		$9,455,308.11		$3,407,898.13		$3,676,519.12		-$936,214.09		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$362.67		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07								-$33,333.33				-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00				-$156,719.73		12/20/21		Feb		1.8231704433		28		51.0487724138

		Mar-21		$12,195,613.13		$8,519,094.01		$0.00		$3,676,519.12		-$947,658.81		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$361.77		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07								-$33,333.33				-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00				-$168,163.55		Final		Mar		1.7669806452		31		54.7764

		Apr-21		$11,247,954.32		$7,571,435.21		$0.00		$3,676,519.12		-$944,160.50		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$311.15		$0.00		$12,487.78		-$61,992.07								-$33,333.33				-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00				-$164,614.63		1/19/22		Apr		1.7873466667		30		53.6204

		May-21		$10,316,281.59		$6,627,274.70		$0.00		$3,689,006.89		-$962,372.61		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$281.43		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07								-$33,333.33				-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00				-$182,797.01				May		1.9207419355		31		59.543

		Jun-21		$9,353,908.99		$5,664,902.10		$0.00		$3,689,006.89		-$982,350.45		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$232.80		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07								-$33,333.33				-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00				-$202,726.22				Jun		2.2011533333		30		66.0346

		Jul-21		$8,371,558.54		$4,682,551.65		$0.00		$3,689,006.89		-$830,383.69		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$198.85		$0.00		$12,952.56		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51						-$33,333.33				-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00								Jul		2.144916129		31		66.4924

		Aug-21		$7,554,127.41		$7,554,127.41		$0.00		$3,701,959.45		-$987,428.41		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$320.79		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51										-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00		-$190,500.00						Aug		1.8723096774		31		58.0416

		Sep-21		$6,566,699.00		$6,566,699.00		$0.00		$0.00		-$987,479.34		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$269.86		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51										-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00		-$190,500.00						Sep		1.76632		30		52.9896

		Oct-21		$5,579,219.66		$5,579,219.66		$0.00		$0.00		-$987,512.28		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$236.93		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51										-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00		-$190,500.00						Oct		1.6764322581		31		51.9694

		Nov-21		$4,591,707.38		$4,591,707.38		$0.00		$0.00		-$987,560.50		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$188.70		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51										-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00		-$190,500.00				544,136,859		Nov		1.5770933333		30		47.3128

		Dec-21		$3,604,146.87		$3,604,146.87		$0.00		$0.00		-$797,096.15		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$153.05		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51										-$1,018,235.10		-$33,333.33		$0.00						gallons purchased		Dec		1.6008064516		31		49.625

		Jan-22		$2,807,050.72		$2,807,050.72		$0.00		$0.00		-$763,796.67		$265,585.79		$101,451.02		$119.20		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51										-$1,018,235.10												Jan		1.8952258065		31		58.752

		Feb-22		$2,043,254.06		$2,043,254.06		$0.00		$0.00		-$860,633.59		$270,240.71		$0.00		$78.37		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51										-$1,018,235.10												Feb		1.8231704433		28		51.0487724138

		Mar-22		$1,182,620.46		$1,182,620.46		$0.00		$0.00		$156,398.08		$269,065.44		$0.00		$50.22		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Mar		1.7669806452		31		54.7764

		Apr-22		$1,339,018.54		$1,339,018.54		$0.00		$0.00		$156,402.89		$269,065.44		$0.00		$55.03		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Apr		1.7873466667		30		53.6204

		May-22		$1,495,421.43		$1,495,421.43		$0.00		$0.00		$156,411.36		$269,065.44		$0.00		$63.50		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						May		1.9207419355		31		59.543

		Jun-22		$1,651,832.79		$1,651,832.79		$0.00		$0.00		$156,415.74		$269,065.44		$0.00		$67.88		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Jun		2.2011533333		30		66.0346

		Jul-22		$1,808,248.54		$1,808,248.54		$0.00		$0.00		$156,424.65		$269,065.44		$0.00		$76.79		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Jul		2.144916129		31		66.4924

		Aug-22		$1,964,673.18		$1,964,673.18		$0.00		$0.00		$156,431.29		$269,065.44		$0.00		$83.43		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Aug		1.8723096774		31		58.0416

		Sep-22		$2,121,104.47		$2,121,104.47		$0.00		$0.00		$156,435.03		$269,065.44		$0.00		$87.17		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Sep		1.76632		30		52.9896

		Oct-22		$2,277,539.50		$2,277,539.50		$0.00		$0.00		$156,444.58		$269,065.44		$0.00		$96.72		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Oct		1.6764322581		31		51.9694

		Nov-22		$2,433,984.08		$2,433,984.08		$0.00		$0.00		$156,447.89		$269,065.44		$0.00		$100.03		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Nov		1.5770933333		30		47.3128

		Dec-22		$2,590,431.96		$2,590,431.96		$0.00		$0.00		$156,457.86		$269,065.44		$0.00		$110.00		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Dec		1.6008064516		31		49.625

		Jan-23		$2,746,889.83		$2,746,889.83		$0.00		$0.00		$156,464.51		$269,065.44		$0.00		$116.65		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Jan		1.8952258065		31		58.752

		Feb-23		$2,903,354.33		$2,903,354.33		$0.00		$0.00		$161,175.13		$273,781.35		$0.00		$111.36		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Feb		1.8231704433		28		51.0487724138

		Mar-23		$3,064,529.46		$3,064,529.46		$0.00		$0.00		$161,193.91		$273,781.35		$0.00		$130.14		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Mar		1.7669806452		31		54.7764

		Apr-23		$3,225,723.37		$3,225,723.37		$0.00		$0.00		$161,196.33		$273,781.35		$0.00		$132.56		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Apr		1.7873466667		30		53.6204

		May-23		$3,386,919.70		$3,386,919.70		$0.00		$0.00		$161,207.60		$273,781.35		$0.00		$143.83		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						May		1.9207419355		31		59.543

		Jun-23		$3,548,127.30		$3,548,127.30		$0.00		$0.00		$161,209.58		$273,781.35		$0.00		$145.81		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Jun		2.2011533333		30		66.0346

		Jul-23		$3,709,336.88		$3,709,336.88		$0.00		$0.00		$161,221.29		$273,781.35		$0.00		$157.52		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Jul		2.144916129		31		66.4924

		Aug-23		$3,870,558.17		$3,870,558.17		$0.00		$0.00		$161,228.13		$273,781.35		$0.00		$164.37		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Aug		1.8723096774		31		58.0416

		Sep-23		$4,031,786.31		$4,031,786.31		$0.00		$0.00		$161,229.46		$273,781.35		$0.00		$165.69		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Sep		1.76632		30		52.9896

		Oct-23		$4,193,015.76		$4,193,015.76		$0.00		$0.00		$161,241.83		$273,781.35		$0.00		$178.06		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Oct		1.6764322581		31		51.9694

		Nov-23		$4,354,257.59		$4,354,257.59		$0.00		$0.00		$161,242.71		$273,781.35		$0.00		$178.94		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Nov		1.5770933333		30		47.3128

		Dec-23		$4,515,500.30		$4,515,500.30		$0.00		$0.00		$161,255.52		$273,781.35		$0.00		$191.75		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Dec		1.6008064516		31		49.625

		Jan-24		$4,676,755.83		$4,676,755.83		$0.00		$0.00		$161,262.37		$273,781.35		$0.00		$198.60		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Jan		1.8952258065		31		58.752

		Feb-24		$4,838,018.20		$4,838,018.20		$0.00		$0.00		$166,047.90		$278,579.91		$0.00		$185.57		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Feb		1.8231704433		28		51.0487724138

		Mar-24		$5,004,066.10		$5,004,066.10		$0.00		$0.00		$166,074.84		$278,579.91		$0.00		$212.50		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Mar		1.7669806452		31		54.7764

		Apr-24		$5,170,140.94		$5,170,140.94		$0.00		$0.00		$166,074.81		$278,579.91		$0.00		$212.47		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Apr		1.7873466667		30		53.6204

		May-24		$5,336,215.74		$5,336,215.74		$0.00		$0.00		$166,088.94		$278,579.91		$0.00		$226.61		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						May		1.9207419355		31		59.543

		Jun-24		$5,502,304.68		$5,502,304.68		$0.00		$0.00		$166,088.46		$278,579.91		$0.00		$226.12		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Jun		2.2011533333		30		66.0346

		Jul-24		$5,668,393.14		$5,668,393.14		$0.00		$0.00		$166,103.05		$278,579.91		$0.00		$240.71		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Jul		2.144916129		31		66.4924

		Aug-24		$5,834,496.19		$5,834,496.19		$0.00		$0.00		$166,110.10		$278,579.91		$0.00		$247.77		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Aug		1.8723096774		31		58.0416

		Sep-24		$6,000,606.29		$6,000,606.29		$0.00		$0.00		$166,108.93		$278,579.91		$0.00		$246.60		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Sep		1.76632		30		52.9896

		Oct-24		$6,166,715.22		$6,166,715.22		$0.00		$0.00		$166,124.21		$278,579.91		$0.00		$261.87		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Oct		1.6764322581		31		51.9694

		Nov-24		$6,332,839.43		$6,332,839.43		$0.00		$0.00		$166,122.59		$278,579.91		$0.00		$260.25		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Nov		1.5770933333		30		47.3128

		Dec-24		$6,498,962.02		$6,498,962.02		$0.00		$0.00		$166,138.32		$278,579.91		$0.00		$275.98		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Dec		1.6008064516		31		49.625

		Jan-25		$6,665,100.34		$6,665,100.34		$0.00		$0.00		$166,145.37		$278,579.91		$0.00		$283.04		$0.00		$0.00		-$61,992.07		-$50,725.51																						Jan		1.8952258065		31		58.752

				$0.00				$0.00		$0.00																																				Feb		1.8231704433		28		51.0487724138

				$0.00				$0.00		$0.00																																				Mar		1.7669806452		31		54.7764

				$0.00				$0.00		$0.00																																				Apr		1.7873466667		30		53.6204

				$0.00				$0.00		$0.00																																				May		1.9207419355		31		59.543

				$0.00				$0.00		$0.00																																				Jun		2.2011533333		30		66.0346

				$0.00				$0.00		$0.00																																				Jul		2.144916129		31		66.4924

				$0.00				$0.00		$0.00																																				Aug		1.8723096774		31		58.0416

				$0.00				$0.00		$0.00																																				Sep		1.76632		30		52.9896

				$0.00				$0.00		$0.00																																				Oct		1.6764322581		31		51.9694



FK Water Reserve Fund Balance



44105	44136	44166	44197	44228	44256	44287	44317	44348	44378	44409	44440	44470	44501	44531	44562	44593	44621	44652	44682	44713	44743	44774	44805	44835	44866	44896	44927	44958	44986	45017	45047	45078	45108	45139	17189742.370000001	16877220.661175109	16422513.337248251	14034108.268600112	13131827.221754028	12195613.130077863	11247954.322105849	10316281.594885755	9353908.9873813633	8371558.5398592604	7554127.4085055301	6566698.9961101608	5579219.6563452296	4591707.3780042212	3604146.87420019	2807050.7229054193	2043254.0556553653	1182620.4629835221	1339018.5427560094	1495421.4298188121	1651832.7929200281	1808248.5353629745	1964673.1829029191	2121104.4731333759	2277539.5007138653	2433984.0770482291	2590431.9626946328	2746889.8262431351	2903354.3338926923	3064529.4642314366	3225723.370586677	3386919.7033634605	3548127.3002631026	3709336.8825164484	3870558.1711045201	









Sheet1

		FK Water Cash Balance at 10/01/20

				$   10,171,220		Net Rev/O&M Cash Balance

				$   7,023,281		2 - CD's, Maturing Jan 2021 & July 2021

				$   17,194,500		Cash Balance 10/01/20



						Outflows

				$   1,090,526		ISDC - Balance owed on 2-new Tanks

				$   126,000		ISDC - MWTP High Svc Pumps

				$   200,000		ISDC - MWTP SCADA

				$   10,000		ISDC - MWTP By-Pass Pump

				$   500,000		Bal owed to Stantec - CA/RPR

				$   250,000		Additional CA/RPR for weekends/extended MWTP schedule

						Additional engineering/construction costs for demo contract

				$   17,332,500		MWTP construction

				$   1,350,000		LWC Contract Settlement - **** CONFINDENTIAL****

				$   160,000		LWC Lagoon Contract Payoff

				$   21,019,026



				$   (3,824,526)		Adjusted Cash Balance









